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WOOLLEY
OF
MONMOUTH COUNTY

Tradition, and it is a most unlikely one, says that Thomas and Geoffrey Woolley
came from England or Wales, (about 1620?), and settled in New Jersey. One of the
brothers went to Cuba or the west, and never was heard from. While from the other
brother the family has been supposed to descend.

The Documentary History of New York, Albany, 1850, gives the following informa-
tion concerning persons of the name of Woolley: In 1683, there lived at Southampton,
L. 1., Robert and John Wooley, spelling the name with only one “1.”" In 1698, the
census of Southampton shows Robert, John and Joseph Wooley; also Ann, Elizabeth,
Hannah, Phebe, and Mary Woolley. /7l 1, page 248, makes mention of John Woolley,
in 1673, and H. Onderdonk’s History of Roslvn and Hempstead, L. 1., speaks of John
Woolley, Sr., as marshal and constable, Apr. 1, 1686. He probably was father of the
John Woolley who married July 6, 1728, Hannah Allen, both being of Great Neck or
Hempstead, L. L.

Robert Woolley, first of Fairfield, Mass., and from 1653 to 1683, of Southampton,
L. 1., was son of Robert Woolley and Theckla Pemberton, his wife, of Hertfordshire,
England. Baptised at St. Albans, Aug. 2, 1615, he emigrated to this country, in 1639,
and was the ancestor of the Woolleys of Springfield, Essex (now Union) Co., N. J. His
sister, Ellen Woolley, baptised Oct. 15, 1611, was mentioned in the will of James Wil-
liams, citizen and merchant tailor, London, Sep. 7, 1620, as his god-daughter, while in
the will of Roger Pemberton, of St. Albans, Hertfordshire, she is called his grand-
daughter, Robert Woolley is called his son-in-law, and Theckla, his daughter, is spoken
of as the wife of Robert Woolley. This is seen from Genealogical Gleanings in Eugland,
by Henry F. Iaters, as published in the New England Register, volume 43.

From Progress and Public Processions of Queen Elizabeth, 10l. 3, page 81, 1s derived
the following: Sir John Woolley, born Shropshire, graduated Oxford 1553; traveled
beyond the seas 1557; became Secretary to Queen Elizabeth 1568; made Prebendary of
the Church of Welles 1569; died 1595; buried in St. Paul’s, London. His son, Francis
Woolley, died 1611.  Sir John married, second, Elizabeth, daughter of Sir William More.

Whether there is any relationship between any of the foregoing Woolleys and
Emmanuel Woolley, of Newport, Rhode Island, has yet to be discovered. Thus far
the only thing we know is that the names are the same.
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From Austin’s Genealogical Dictionary we learn that Emmanuel Woolley was made
freeman of Newport, May 17, 1653; May 13, 1667, he and others skilled therein were
ordered to repair all arms brought to them by the Captain or Lieutenant of the Train
Band of Newport; taxed in 1680, £1-7-11; and May 4, 1681, the Assembly remitted his
forfeiture of a bond of recognizance for good behavior and appearance at the last General
Court of Trials, he not appearing.

The statement has been made that he came to Shrewsbury, N. J., in 1660, but the
sole evidence of that, if true, lies in the fact that, to the extent of three pounds, he was
one of the contributors for the purchasing of lands from the Indians. No land was
patented to him; there 1s no warrant for any survey of land m his name; and no deed 1s
of record in which he appears as grantor. It is, therefore, likely that the share of land
he purchased was given or sold to one of his sons.

Of his children, nine in number, all except the oldest and youngest sons came to
Monmouth Co., N. ] Edward setthng, at Manasquan, John, at Poplar, where I had

many acres of lands ad_]ommg those of his father-n-law, Thomas Potter, and William
Woolley, at Shark River.

Emmanuel Woolley married Elizabeth . . . .. , and had
Issue
2 Adam Woolley, of Newport, R. 1., born March, 1653; freeman 1675;died June
13, 1676; married Mary . . . ..
Issue

John Woolley born Sep. 18, 1674

Edward Woolley born December, 16:;, married Lydia Allen.

Elizabeth Woolley born November , 1657; married Daniel Stanton.

Mary Woolley born November, 1657; married, first, Judah Allen; second,
Thomas IForeman.

John Woolley born October, 1659; married, first, Mercy Potter;second, Aug.
12, 1730, Rachel Clark.

\\1]11am Woolley born Sep. 15, 1662; married Anne West.

Ruth Woolley born Oct. 12, 1664; married, Apr. 25, 1688, John Tucker.

Grace Woolley born April, 1666; married ]uob Llppmcott

Joseph Woolley born May, 1668; died Feb. 4, 1691.

SN wap L
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3 EDWARD WOOLLEY, son of Emmanuel Woolley, 1, would appear to have
been of Rhode Island when his first child was born, and not to have come to Monmouth
Co., N. J., until about 1687, when his name is first mentioned there in a deed from Wil-
liam Chamberlain, Nov. 19, 1687, for his one-half interest in a tract of one hundred
acres of land that had been pqtumd to himself and Robert West, and for which a patent
was duly issued, in their rights, Mch. 22, 1687/8, to Edward Woolley, of Shroesberry.
He marnied ] }dld d'lus_r,htu of (u(nqe and [Lll]lldh Allen born ]une 1660; described
himself as a “hatter,” 1n deeds given in 16go, and as a teltmﬂl\el ”m deeds of 1701;
and signed his will ]'m 3, 1728/9, which 1s without date of probate.  While in the town-
ship of Shrewsbury, he seems to have owned land at Passequenecqua, on Rumson Neck,
and to have lived at Manasquan.

After living for a time at Shrewsbury, he must have gone back to Rhode Island,
where two more of his children were born, i 1692 and 16()4, and then have returned to
New Jersey, where the balance of his children were barn. At least that is the idea to
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be derived from deeds and from the records of the Quaker Meeting at Shrewsbury.

1692, Oct. 31. John Bowne, of Middletown, owner of one twentieth of one twenty-
fourth share of the Province, gave a deed for sixty acres of upland and meadow, at
Barnegat, to Edward Woolley, late of Shrewsbury, now of Rhode Island.

1696, Dec. 3. Lydia Woolley signs as a witness at the mariage of her niece, Mary
Allen to Thomas French, Jr.

1699, Apr. 7. Both Edward and Lydia Allen are witnesses at the marriage of
Joseph Parker to Elizabeth Lippincott.

1699, May 20. John Leonard, of Shrewsbury, conveys to Benjamin Cook, of Mid-
dletown, one hundred and twenty acres of land that had been bought of Edward Wool-
ley; one half of which was on the North side of the Manasquan River, the other half
on Barnegat Creek.

1699/1700, Mch. 4. Samuel Webb, of the Island of Barbadoes, and wife, Lucy,
convey to Edward Woolley, of Shrewsbury, various tracts of land in Shrewsbury
township.

1727/8, Jan. 31. He was one of those to take the inventory of the personal estate
of Nicholas Mills.

1728 /9, Jan. 3. Will of Edward Wooley, of Shrewsbury, yeoman, mentioned:

wife Lydia, executrix; second son, Edward; eldest son, Adam; son, George; daughter, Hannah, wife
of George Allen; daughter, Content; daughter, Ruth; grandchildren, viz.: the children of Elizabeth, the
deceased wife of Gabriel Stelle. Witnesses: Adam Brewer, Joseph West and Geo. Thornborough.

1732, Nov. 3. Will of Lydia Woolley, widow; proved July 20, 1742, menttoned:

daughters, Ruth, Content Bills; Hannah Little; and deceased daughter, Elizabeth Stelle, wife of
Gabriel Stelle; sons, Adam and George

Issue

11 Elizabeth Woolley born, in Rhode Island, N. E.; May 28, 1685; married
Gabriel Stelle.

12 Hannah Woolley born, in Shrewsbury, July 8, ....; married, first, George
Allen: second, John Little.

13 Adam Woolley born, in Shrewsbury, I'eb. 4, 1690/91.

14 Edward Woolley born, in Rhode Island, Jan. 16, 1692; lived at Squan, and
had descendants living at New Bargain Mills, in 1895.

15 Content Woolley born, in Rhode Island, Nov. g, 169,4; married, first, Thomas
Bills; second, Isaac Hance.

16 George Woolley born, in Shrewsbury, Dec. 14, 1697.

17 William Woolley born, in Shrewsbury, Feb. 22, 1668; died, in Shrewsbury,
6 day of .... month 17....; not mentioned in the will of his father.

18 Ruth Woolley born, in Shrewsbury, June 8§, 1701.

19 Lydia Woolley born, in Shrewsbury, Mch. 23, 1702/3; not mentioned in

the will of her father.

4 ELIZABETH WOOLLEY, daughter of Emmanuel Woolley, 1, born November,
1657; married Daniel, son of Robert and Avis Stanton, born 1648, of Newport, R. 1.
Absolute proof of this connection is shown in the Journal of Daniel Stanton, the dis-
tinguished Quaker preacher, where, under the date of “‘Six month, 1674,” he wrote:
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“Attended yearly meeting at Flushing . . . .. crossed the Narrows to Staten Island, and thence
with Joseph Shotwell to his home, and after having meetings at Rahway, Woodbridge and Plainfield,
accompanied by him and his wife over Amboy ferry, we went to Nathan Tilton’s and from thence to
Shrewsbury, where I attended two large meetings: after the last I went home with James Tucker, my
father’s cousin.”

James Tucker was the son of John and Ruth (Woolley) Tucker, and his mother
must have been own sister to the grandmother of the writer of the above extract.

1685, Oct. 26. Memorandum of a deed from Daniel Stanton, of Rhode Island,
mariner, to Ralph Trenoweth, of Burlington, for all the former’s right, title and interest
in one hundred acres of land. [West Fersev Records, Liber B, Part 1, page 79.]

1695, Sep. 2. Elizabeth Stanton® was a witness at the marriage of James Adams,
of Burlington Co., to Esther Allen, of Shrewsbury, at Friends’ Meeting House, in
Shrewsbury.

Issue
Elizabeth Stanton born June 20, 1676
Martha Stanton born June 3, 1678
Sarah Stanton born Feb. 20, 1680
Daniel Stanton born Apr. 19, 1682; died 1708; married Abigail, daughter
of Samuel and Esther (Tilton) Spicer, born Jan. 26, 1683; died May, 1714.
Ruth Stanton born Apr. 8, 1687
Benjamin Stanton born Oct. 20, 1690

5 MARY WOOLLEY, daughter of Emmanuel Woolley, born November, 1657;
married, first, Judah, son of George and Hannah Allen, born Mch. 14,1650/ 1;died 1689;
second, May 27, 1695, Thomas, son of Aaron and Dorothy Forman, died 1723.

1689, Oct. 24. Will of Judah Allen, of Shrewsbury; proved Dec. 4, 1689, mentioned:

wife, Mary, executrix; children, all under age, Joseph, Mary, Hannah and Elizabeth. Brother,
George Allen. Witnesses: Peter Tilton, Remembrance Lippincott and John Woolley.

1695, May 24. The original marriage license of Thomas Foreman and Mary Allen
1s in the N sey Historical Society’s Library. The record of their marriage, May 2
is in the New Jersey Historical Society’s Library. he record of their marriage, May 27,
1695, before L. Morris, is found in Book C, of Deeds, at Freehold.

1711, Apr. 2. Thomas Forman and John Frazier made inventory of the personal
estate of Benjamin Cook, of Freehold, which is without date but was sworn to by
Bridget, the widow of Benjamin Cook, at this time.

1723, Nov. 26. Will of Thomas Forman, of Frechold; proved Dec. g, 1723, men-
tioned:

wife, Mary; daughter, Rebecca, wife of Gerard Edge, and her children Mary and Daniel; son-in-law,
Isaac Forman. Benjamin Forman, given a legacy as a bar against any claim to any part of my estate
as heir-at-law.

Executors: wife, and son-in-law, Isaac Forman. Witnesses: Charles Hub, Robert White, Jonathan

Hutchins.

Issue, by first husband
Joseph Allen

*A careful scrutiny of the records of the Shrewsbury Meeting discloses that the name signed at this marriage was “Eliz.
Stanton,” and not “Eli Stanton.”
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Mary Allen married Dec. 3, 1666, Thomas French, Jr.*

Hannah Allen married, Haddonfield Monthly Meeting, Jan. 26, 1697,
Joseph, son of Richard Heritage, died 1756.

Elizabeth Allen

Issue, by second husband
Benjamm Forman born Dec. 3, 1695
Rebecea Forman born June 7, 1698; married Gerard Edge.
Elizabeth FForman born Apr. 3, 1702

6 JOHN WOOLLEY, son of Emmanuel Woolley, 1, born October, 1659; married,
first, Mercy or Mary, daughter of Thomas and Ann Potter; second, Aug. 12, 1730,
Rachel Clark.

1685, Feb. 16. Patent to Judah Allen, for two hundred acres in Shrewsbury, in
many parcels, half thereof in right of John Woolley.

1691, September. John Woolley was on a Petit Jury, of Monmouth County.

1685, July 9. John Woolley and his brother, William Woolley, together with
Richard” Hartshorne, John Hance, Judah Allen, Remembrance Lippincott, William
Lawrence, John Williams and Edmund Lafetra, had license to purchase Indian lands
at Manasquan.

1697. Edwin Woolley, of Poplar, has in his possession a deed for lands that John
Woolley bought of . . ... Tucker, at Poplar, described as bounded on all sides by bar-
ren pine lands. Previous to this, in 1684 and 1692, Thomas Potter sold to John Tucker
Jands at Deal, bounded on the West by barren land, on the South by a brook which
separated it from the line of Thomas White, on the East by the Seca to \Vhale Pond
brook, comprising what is now Elberon, N. ]., and lands adjacent to it to the South
and Westward.

1698, July 19. Mercy Woolley makes affidavit relating to the signing and sealing
of the last will of Samuel White, of Shrewsbury, the date of which was omitted.

1702, Nov. 2. Mary Woolley is left a legacy by her father, Thomas Potter, of
Freehold.

1705, Apr. 14. George Allen, John Woolley and Peter Wilson take the inventory
of the personal estate of Joseph Allen, of Shrewsbury.

1706, May 2. George Allen, John Woolley and John Rogers make mventory of the
estate of Francis Borden, of Shrewsbury.

1707. According to James Steen, John Woolley swore that he was forty-six years old.

1709, Mch. 1. John Woolley was a Road Commissioner in Monmouth County.

1717. Nov. 9. John Woolley, of Shrewsbury, yeoman, and Mercy, his wife, convey
to “my son William Woaolley,” land at Poplar Swamp, that is described as being the
Northwest corner of the said John Woolley's land, and as having been conveyed to him
by Thomas Potter, Ieb. g, 1697. Witnesses: Gabriel Stelle, Benjamin Woolley and
Robert Alien.

1719/20, Mch. 17. John Lippincott, of Shrewsbury, in his will of this date left a
Jegacy to the Friends’ Meeting, in Shrewsbury, which was to be paid to John Woolley
and John Tilton.

*As a correction of pages 218 and 249, of Historical Miscellany, 1'ol. 1, the signatures of witnesses at this marriage should
read, in the right hand column, Thomas French, Jr., Mary Irench, Mary Forman, Hannah Allen, Margrett Lippincott, Lidya
Wooly, Marcy Woolly, Elizabeth Allen, Elizabeth Lippincott, Haana Allen, Margrett Leeds, Elizabeth Hance, Elizabeth Hooton

Ann Lippincott, Jane Borden, Elizabeth Allen, Mary Tillton; while the others come in the left hand column, beginning with Thomas
French, and ending with Jedidiah Allen.
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1730, Aug. 12. John Woolley and Rachel Clark, both of Shrewsbury, were married
at the house of John Woolley.
1732, Oct. 2. Will of John Woolley, of Shrewsbury, yeoman, “being ancient and
indisposed,” proved May 30, 1743, mentioned:

wife, Rachel; sons, Thomas, William, John, and Benjamin Woolley, Thomas being the eldest;

daughter, Leah Den; daughter, Elizabeth, the wife of John Field, [Feild]; daughter, Anne Mercy Allen.
Executors: wife, and “*Cozin, William Hartshorne, Sr.”

1739, Mch. 5. John Woolley and wife, Rachel, were present at the marriage of his
grand-daughter, Hannah Woolley, to George Nicholson, at the house of Thomas Wool--
ley, in Shrewsbury.

1752, gmo., 25. Will of Rachel Woolley, widow; proved Feb. 25, 1754, left legacies
to:

Mary Lawrence, daughter of John and Mary Campbell, deceased; to Leah, daughter of John and
Leah Den; to Hannah, daughter of John and Elizabeth Iield; to William Lawrence, son of Mercy Field;
to The Indian School; to Abigail Longstreet and Lydia Borden; to Mary, daughter of Daniel and Content
Clayton; to Shrewsbury Quaker Meeting; to Catherine, wife of Peter Knott; to Mercy Field and her
daughter, Catherine Lawrence; to Elizabeth Lewis and her son, Samuel and to Rachel Hubbard.

Issue
20 Thomas Woolley born in Shrewsbury, 1 day, ....; married Patience Tucker.
21 Ruth Woolley born, in Shrewsbury, July 22, ....; died, in Shrewsbury,
Sep. 14, 1687.
22 William Woolley born, in Shrewsbury, Aug. 17, 16....; married Ruth

Lippincott.

23 John Woolley born, in Shrewsbury, Dec. 31, 1690; married Patience Lippit.

24 Joseph Woolley born, in Shrewsbury, Dec. 31, 169o; died, in Shrewsbury,
Feb. 1, 1705.

25 Benjamin Woolley born, in Shrewsbury, Teb. a5, 1692.

26 James Woolley born, in Shrewsbury, Aug. 6, 1695; died, in New York,
Feb. 17, 1716/17.

27 Elizabeth Woolley born, in Shrewsbury, Apr. 23, 1697; died, in Shrewsbury,
October, 1699.

28 Leah Woolley born, in Shrewsbury, Feb. 15, 1698; married, at her father’s

house in Shrewsbury, Mch. 5, 1723/4, as his second wife, John Mattock,
son of James and Elizabeth (Maddox) Den, of Salem Co., West Jersey.
The births of her children are found on Salem Meeting Records, but
Shrewsbury Men's Meeting gave her certificate, Mch. 7, 1742/3. She had

Issue
Mercy Den born Mch. 21, 1724
Amos Den born Sep. 21, 1727
Dantel Den born Oct. 1, 1728

Leah Den born Oct. 18, 1731
Paul Den born Apr. 18, 1734
29 Elizabeth Woolley born, in Shrewsbury, Apr. 17, 1700; married, Jan. 12,
1720/1, at Flushing, Long Island, John, son of Benjamin Field.

[ssue

Hannah TField
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30 Ann Mary, or Ann Marcy, or Anne Mercy, or Aumarcy Woolley, born in
Shrewsbury, Feb. 3, 1702; second intentions of marriage published at
Shrewsbury Meeting of Women, May 6, 1723, with Joseph (possibly the
son of Ephraim) Allen, born Apr. 1, 1697. He was granted a certificate
to marry, by Salem MNeeting, Jan. 28, 1722; and they were granted a
certificate to remove to Shrewsbury, by Salem Meeting, Feb. 26, 1727.

7 WILLIAM WOOLLEY, son of Emmanuel Woolley, 1, born Sep. 15, 1662;
married Anne, daughter of Bartholomew and Catherine (Almy) West. He apparently
came to Shrewsbury at or about the same time his brother John did, and before the
coming of his brother Edward. And it would seem as though he made his residence n
that part of the township which was at Shark River.

1685, July 9. William Woolley and his brother, John, with others had warrant to
purchase land of the Indians.

1685/6, Feb. 20. He is mentioned as owning land on the South side of the Manas-
quan River, and Mch. 22, 1687/8, as bounding lands patented to Frances, the wife of
Edmund Lafetra, on the North side of the same River.

1687, Oct. 28. He was a witness at the marriage of Ephraim Allen and Margaret
Wardell.

1690, June 20. Nicholas Brown, planter, of Shrewsbury, conveyed land at Shark
River to William Woolley, of Shrewsbury.

1690, Oct. 7. Nicholas Brown, yeoman, of Shrewsbury, conveyed land to William
Woolley, of Shark River, that was bounded on the Northeast by land of Edward Wool-
ley, and this land also was deeded seemingly to William Woolley by Edward Woolley,
hatter, on the 27th of the same month.

1691, May 23. William Woolley, planter, and Anne, his wife, deed land to Stephen
Cook, planter, part of which was their’s by patent dated Dec. 10, 1681, and part of it
conveyed by deed of Remembrance Lippincott, dated Feb. 17, 1634.

1691, September. William Woolley was on a Petit Jury in Monmouth County.

16g1, Sep. 23.  William Woolley and Anne, his wife, of Shrewsbury, convey to
Joseph Lawrence, of Middletown, fifty acres of land, at Manasquan, that had been
granted to him July g, 1685.

1692, Nov. 2. Confirmation made to Gavine Drummond of one hundred acres of
land, “in the barrens, where William Woolley and W. West mowed their hay.”

1694/5, Feb. 13. John West and William Wooly were fellow bondsmen with
William West, of Shrewsbury, and his wife, Margaret, formerly the widow of Ephraim
Allen, as executors of the last will of the said Ephraim Allen.

1698/9, Jan. 10. William Woolley, John Tilton, Johanna Grant [Gaunt?] and
Abiah Edwards were witnesses to the will of Thomas Webley, of Shrewsbury.

1701, Oct. 17. William and Anne Woolley were witnesses at the marriage of Joseph
Lippincott and Elizabeth White, at the house of Mary White, at a public meeting of
Friends.

1704. He was commissioned Captain for Manasquan and Shark River.

1707, Sep. 3. William Woolley was a witness when his nephew, Thomas Woolley,
married Patience Tucker.

170. ., Feb. 6. John Dennis, David Stout and William Woolley were the witnesses
to the will of Robert Drummond, of Shrewsbury.

1717/8, Feb. 26. Leah Bennet, widow and executrix of Thomas Bennet, of Shrews-
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bury, swore to the (undated) inventory of his personal estate, made by William Woolley,
Gavin Drummond and Thomas Chambers.

1718, Oct. 11. Richard Stout, Jr., as heir to his brother, David, deceased, with
Eve, his wife, convey land to Willhiam Woolley, the son of William Woolley.

1720/, Jan. 11. Will of Priscilla Hearse, of Shrewsbury, widow of Thomas Hearse;
proved Mch. 1, 1729/30, left legacies to:

her brother, Joseph Hickke; her sister, Elizabeth Williams, who has as children Mary and Gabrtel
Williams; her sister, Patience, who has three children; to Mary, Audrey and John, children of Audrey
Webley; to Elizabeth Webley, Ann and Audrey Chambers; and to Elizabeth and Audrey, daughters of
William and Anne Woolley.

Her real estate she left to her executors, John West and Richard Chambers.

Witnesses: Edward Faulkner, John Chambers and William Brinley.

The Shrewsbury Quaker Record give the names and dates of birth of all the children
of Edward Woolley and Lydia, his wife, and of John Woolley and Mercy, his wife, but
have no corresponding entry for the children of William Woolley. 1t is natural, there-
fore, to ascribe all the males of this line of the third generation, whose names have been
found, as his children. They are four in number, viz.: Bartholomew, Emmanuel, Peter

and Ezekiel.

Issue
31 Bartholomew Woolley married Hannah Cook
32 Emmanuel Woolley married Ruth (Cook) Collier
33 William Woolley called “son of William Woolley,” in deed given by Richard
Stout, Jr., Oct. 11, 1718.
34 Peter Woolley mentioned in the index of the old Holmes’ account book, which
had accounts as early as 1730.
35 Ezekiel Woolley mentioned in the index of this Holmes’ account book, and
in the tax list of 1764; marrted . . ...
Issue
James Woolley taxed in 1764, as the son of Ezekiel Woolley.
Perhaps 1t was he who married, by hcense dated Dec. 8, 1761,
Sarah Kellev; Tunis Aumack being surety.
36 Elizabeth Woolley left a legacy as “daughter of William and Anne Woolley,”
Jan. 11, 1720, by Priscilla Hearse. Perhaps she 1s the same individual
as the Elizabeth Webley, also mentioned by Priscilla Hearse; if so, then
she married John, son of Thomas and Audrey (West) Webley, her own
cousin, both of whom lie buried in Christ Churchyard, Shrewsbury.
37 Audrey Woolley called “daughter of William and Anne Woolley,” Jan. 11,
1720; witness to the will of Eliakim Wardell, Jan. 16, 1737.

S RUTH WOOLLEY, daughter of Emmanuel Woolley, 1, born Oct. 12, 1664;
died Dec. 23, 1759; marned, at the house of Judah Allen, Apr, 25, 1688, John, son of
Henry and Martha Tucker, hoth being called of Shrewsbury, born, according to the
Friends’ Records, at Newport, Aug. 18, 1656; died Sep. 2, 1751.

In 1685, Thomas Potter and John Tucker were charged with the quit rents on
one thousand acres of land, in Shrewsbury.

1687, June 14. Peter Easton, of Newport, R. 1., conveyed to John Tucker, of East
Jersey, all his rights of land in Monmouth Co.



WOOLLEY OF MONMOUTH COUNTY, N. J. 433

1687, Aug. 18. John Tucker, of Deale, Monmouth Co., conveyed the preceding
rights to Thomas Hilborn, of Shrewsbury.

1688, Dec. 12. John Tucker and Ruth Tucker were witnesses at the marriage of
Thomas Hillborn and Elizabeth Hutton; and again, Mch. 5, 1739, when George Nichol-
son, of Chesterfield, married Hannah Woolley, in Shrewsbury.

1690/1, Jan. 7. John Tucker is mentioned in the will of Jonas Hall, of Shrewsbury,
and is made residuary legatee and executor.

1692, Nov. 2. John Tucker is named as one of those bounding property that was
confirmed to Gavine Drummond, on Poplar Swamp Brook.

The Tucker family, of Dartmouth, has in its possession a paper given by Patience,
the daughter of Abraham and Mary (Slocum) Tucker, and wife of Thomas Woolley,
20, that reads as follows:

“Shrosbury ye 1oth 11m. 1710.
I acknowlidg that I have Resived that twenty pound Legese that my father gave me: by my Unkel
John Tucker. Isay Resived by me
PATIENCE WOOLLEY
Amos White
hannah.....

This receipt may have been the basis for the statement that has been made that

“Nathaniel Slocum, brother-in-law of John Tucker, is the progenitor of the Slocum family in this
[Monmouth] county.”

But whether the assertion was founded on it or not, it forms a material aid 1n dis-
closing the relationship between the Tucker and Slocum families, and, taken in con-
nection with the signatures of witnesses on the Shrewsbury Quaker Records, indicates,
with sufficient certainty for it to be relied upon, that Abraham Tucker, brother to the
above mentioned John Tucker, married, Oct. 30, 1679, Mary, daughter of Giles and
Joan Slocum; and that their sister, Hannah Tucker, married Nathaniel Slocum, a son
of the same Giles and Joan Slocum.

Issue

Elizabeth Tucker born, in Shrewsbury, Dec. 9, 168—; died, in Shrewsbury,
Jan. 6, 168q.

James Tucker born, in Shrewsbury, Aug. 26, 16915 died Sep. 29, 1776; mar-
ried, at Friends” Meeting House, Shrewsbury, Oct. 3, 1717, Leah, daughter
of Thomas White by his first wife, and widow of Samuel Wilbur; died,
Feb. 18, 1767, aged 78.

John Tucker born Oct. 25, 1693; died, June 14, 1730, unmarried.

Joseph Tucker born Nov. 7, 1696; died May 21, 1790; married Mary How-
land.

9 GRACE WOOLLEY, daughter of Emmanuel Woolley, 1, born April, 1666;
married Jacob, son of Richard and Abigail Lippincott, born May 11, 1660; died, mn
Shrewsbury, Feb. 6, 1689.

1679, May 21. Richard and Abigail Lippincott distribute one thousand acres of
land in Fenwick’s Colony, West Jersey, among their five sons, Remembrance, John,
Restore, Freedom and Jacob; giving each of them two hundred acres.
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1685. Jacob Lippincott, is charged in Monmouth Co., with the quit rents on two
hundred and twenty-six acres of land.

1687, Mch. 25. Jacob Lippincott has two hundred acres patented to him in Passe-
quenecqua.

1688, Apr. 25. Jacob and Grace Lippincott are witnesses at the marriage of John
Tucker to Ruth Woolley, her sister. And the signature of Grace Lippincott, in the
right hand column, immediately precedes those of Mary Allen, another sister, and of
Marcy Woolley, a sister-in-law.

1689, Jan. 9. Jacob Lippincott was a witness at the marriage of Robert Ray to
Jenett Hamton, at the house of John Hamton.

1690, . . . .. Letters of administration on the estate of Jacob Lippincott, deceased,
intestate, granted to John Test and wife, of Philadelphia.

Issue
Jacob Lippincott born, in Shrewsbury, Sep. 18, 168-; died, in Shrewsbury,
Nov. 6, 1687.
Ruth Lippincott born, in Shrewsbury, Nov. 27, 168—; died, in Shrewsbury,
Feb. 21, 1689.

11 ELIZABETH WOOLLEY, daughter of Edward Woolley, 3, born May 28,
1685; died ]ul) 29, 1723; married Gabriel, son of Poncet and Fugenie (Legerau) Stelle,
born 168¢, and baptised in the early days of the French Church in New York City. His
parents were I'rench Huguenots who emigrated from the Southwestern part of France,
about 1665, settling first on Staten Island, “from which they removed to New York. His
oldest brother Benjamin Stelle, removed to Middlesex County, and settled at Pis-
cataway, while Gabriel came to Monmouth County, where he remained until after the
death of his first wife, and, about 1728, removed to Middlesex County, where he received
a patent for a ferry that should run from South Amboy to Staten Island, stopping at
Perth Amboy.

Gabriel Stelle married, for his second wife, Margaret, daughter of Thomas* and
Janet (Mudie) Gordon, and widow of Lewis Carré, and by her had a son, Thomas Gor-
don Stelle, who was baptised, as shown on the Records of Christ Church, Shrewsbury,
Oct. 24, 1734, and a daughter, Margaret Stelle, who married about 1755, Andrew
Hamersly.

His first wife and two of their children are buried in Christ Churchyard, the stones
erected to their memory being placed in the yard close against the bmldmg line of the
Church, as is also another stone, to the memory of Elizabeth Stelle, which 1s in such a
condition that the epitaph has been completely lost; 1t probably was that of the daughter,
Elizabeth, who was baptised as an adult, at Allentown.

Issue
Edward Stelle born May 6, 1711; died Nov. 15, 1730.
Benjamin Stelle born 1716, died Nov. 14, 1719.
Elizabeth Stelle baptised, at Allentown, Jan. 26, 1734/5; probably died
unmarried.

*Thomas Gordon was one of the Lords Proprictors of East Jersey, and it was largely from inheritance of his rights as such
that the Hammersly wealth has been so great.
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12 HANNAH WOOLLEY, daughter of Edward Woolley, 3, born July 8, 1687 or
1688 ; married, first, George, son of Caleb and Elizabeth (Sissons) Allen, her first cousin,
born July 19, 16 8; died 1728; second, between Jan. 3, 1728/9 and Nov. 3, 1732, John
Little, died 1750 or 17;1

She was called “Hannah, the wife of George Allen,” in the will of her father, Jan.
3, 1728/9, and “Hannah tht] "’ 1n the will of her mother, Nov. 3, 1732.

1717, Feb. 28. George Allen is called brother-in- l'l\V by Edmund Lafetra in his
will, and 1s appointed as one of the executors.

1728/9, Jan. 7. Will of George Allen, of Shrewsbury, blacksmith; proved Mch. 24,
1728/9, mentioned:

wife, Hannah; eldest son, William Allen; second son, Daniel, not yet twenty-one years of age; third
son, Richard Allen fourth son, Matthew A[len sixth son, J'lmes Allen; fifth son, Joseph Allen; eldest
daughter Lydia; second d'mghter Mary; }oun(rest daughter, Abigail.

Executors: wife, and William Leeds, Esq., of Middletown. Witnesses: Thomas Glenrae [Gleane],
Pontius Stelle, Geo. Thornborough.

1750, Jan. 14. Will of John Little, with codicil dated Feb. 12, 1750/1; proved Mch.
8, 1750, mentioned:

wife, Hannah; son, John Little, Jr., and his daughter, Isabella; son, Thomas, deceased, and his
daughter, Isabella.

Executors: John Anderson and David Rhea. Witnesses: Joseph Potter, Andrew McDowell, John
Nathan Hutchins.

Issue by first husband

William Allen born Nov. 7, 1704
Matthew Allen born 1706; died, in Shrewsbury, March, 1719/20.

Lydia Allen born Sep. 19, 1708

Mary Allen born Nov. 12, 1710

Abigail Allen born Aug. 12, 1712

Daniel Allen born Sep. 4, 1715

Richard Allen born Dec. 17, 1717

Matthew Allen born Oct. 6, 1719

Joseph Allen born July 10, 1723; married, by license dated Feb. 18, 1742,
Desire Rogers.

James Allen born Feb. 7, 1725/6; married, by license dated Feb. 2, 1747/8,
Catherine Newman.

13 ADAM WOOLLEY, son of Edward Woolley, 3, born, in Shrewsbury, Feb.
4, 169(0), may possibly have married for his second wife, by license dated Oct. 13, 1742,
Ruth Hays, widow; both being of Monmouth; Abraham Russell being surety on the
bond, although there is nothing to indicate that this was not his son, Adam, Jr.

1714, Sep. 14. His name is mentioned in the long list of debtors to the estate of
John Bowne.

1723, Apr. 8. Adam Woolley was one of those called debtors in the inventory of the
estate of William Giftord.

His name appears on the index of the old Holmes” account book which included
accounts opened as carly as 1730.

1728/9, Jan. 22. Adam Woolley, William Kneeburn and Samuel Leonard were the
witnesses to the will of Joseph Stout, of Shrewsbury.
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The name of Adam Woolley does not appear on the Shrewsbury tax list for 1759,
while that of Adam Woolley, Jr., does; an indication that the elder had died prior to this
date.

Issue
28 Adam Woolley, Jr.

) - e
39 William Woolley; on Shrewsbury tax list for 1759, as “Willlam Wooley, son
of Adam.”

r

.

15 CONTENT WOOLLEY, daughter of Edward Woolley, 3, born, in Rhode
Island, Nov. 9, 1694: married, first, Thomas, son of Thomas and Johanna (Twinning)
Bills, born Mch. 22, 1684; died 1728; second, May 27, 1736, Isaac, son of John and
Elizabeth (Hanson) Hance, born Oct. 25, 1685; died Sep. 5, 1764.

1703, May 27. Thomas White, Thomas Bills and John Havens made the inventory
of the personal estate of William Goodbody, of Shrewsbury.

1724/5, Ieb. 18. Thomas Bills was a witness to the wil} of David Allen, of Shrews-
bury.

17289, Feb. 22. Will of Thomas Bills, of Shrewsbury, yeoman; proved Mch. 24,
1728, mentioned:

wife, Content, as executrix; eldest son, William, not yet twenty-one; second son, Silvanus; third son,
Thomas; daughter, Joanna, not yet eighteen; second daughter, Lydia; youngest daughter, Elizabeth.

Witnesses: Preserve Lippincott, John Haskins, Geo. Thornborough.
Owns real estate in Shrewsbury, N. J., and in Iairfield township, in New England.

1744, Feb. 13. Content Hance present as a witness at the marriage of John Tucker

and Phebe Parker.

Issue by first husband

William Bills married, May 22, 1735, Mary, daughter of Francis and Mary
Borden.

Silvanus Bills died 1763; married, June g, 1744, Rachel, daughter of Thomas
and Elizabeth (White) Lippincott, born Sep. 23, 1726.

Thomas Bills witness, May 4, 1730, at the marriage of James Irons and
Martha Burchoin [ Burdoignz?].

Joanna Bills married [date missing, but probably in 1741 or 1742], Isaac, son
of John and Joyce (Borden) Hance.

Lydia Bills married, by license dated May 15, 1739, Moses Mount; died
1748.

Elizabeth Bills born 1723; married, first, by license dated Aug. 17, 1745,
Samuel, son of John and Naomi (Edwards) Corlies; second, by license
dated, Sep. 20, 1749, Thomas Cox.

16 GFORGE WOOLLEY,* son of Edward Woolley, 3, born, in Shrewsbury,
Dec. 14, 1697; married . ....

1728/9, Jan. 3. Named in the will of his mother, together with her eldest son Adam,
while William Woolley, another son, is not mentioned.

*1680, Sep. 24. The name of George Woolley or *Waoadley” appears in Court proceedings versus Thomas Wainright, in
Freehold Deeds,, “B,” page yo.  But seemingly this must be a mistake in the recording, for there does not appear to have been any-

one of the name otherwise. Perhaps, it was George Woolsey, for such a man is referred to, in 1699, as bounding property sold by
the agent of the West Jersey Society, above the Falls of the Delaware.
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His name appears on the index of the old Holmes’ account book 1759. He was
taxed in Shrewsbury.

Issue
40 Content Woolley born in 1735; baptised, June 25, 1749, as shown by the
records of Christ Church, Shrewsbury.

20 THOMAS WOOLLEY, son of John Woolley, 6, born the first day of the
month, unfortunately the rest of the date has been worn away; but i1t would seem to have
been about the year 1684; died 1747; married, at the house of Meribah Slocum, in Shrews-
bury, Sep. 3, 1707, Patience, daughter of Abraham and Martha Tucker, born 1687.

1701, July 2. Before his own marriage the name of Thomas Woolley appears as a
witness but once, when Joseph Wing married Ann Lippincott. After that time it
frequently appears until, together with his wife Patience, he signs at the marriage of
their son, Thomas Woolley, Jr., and Rachel White, Oct. 15, 1746.

Their children were all born at Shrewsbury.

174% 555 5 s Will of Thomas Woolley, yeoman, of Hogswamp, Shrewsbury; proved
Mch. 2, 1747/8, mentioned:

wife, Patience; eldest son, John, his lands; second and youngest son, Thomas; eldest daughter,
Content Clayton; daughters, Lydia Borden, Abigail Longstrect, Hannah Nicholson, Meribah Woolley.

Executors: wife, and Job Cook.
Witnesses: Amos White, Gavin Drummond, Stophel Longstreet. Inventory £205, including four

silver spoons.

Issue
41 Joseph Woolley born Jan. 21, 1708/9; died, at Shrewsbury, May 12, 1715.
42 John Woolley born Sep. 27, 1710; died Oct. 11, 1779; married Sarah Reynolds.
43 Content Woolley born Feb. 11, 1712; marnied, by license dated, Dec. g,
1731, Daniel Clayton, tailor, of Chesterfield; and had

Issue
Mary Clayton left a legacy in the will of Rachel Woolley, gmo. 25,
e
44 Lydia Woolley born Jan. 11, 1714/15; married, May 4, 1732, Francis

Borden, Jr.

45 Abigail Woolley born May 17, 1717; married, by license dated Dec. 16, 1743;
John Little, [r., being surety; Stoffel [Theophilus], son of Stofle and
Mercy (LLane) Longstreet, baptised Dec. 25, 1713.

Issue
Daniel, Gilbert, Williamy, Mary, Lydia and John Longstreet.

46 Hannah Woolley born Aug. 19, 1719; married, Mch. 5, 1739, George Nichol-
son, of Chesterfield.

47 Meribah Woolley born Nov. 16, 1721

48 Thomas Woolley born Sep. 24, 1725; died 1802.

22 WILLIAM WOOLLEY, son of John Woolley, 6, born, in Shrewsbury, Aug.

7, 16—; died 1769; married Ruth, daughter of Remembrance and Margaret (Barber)

Lippincott, born Oct. 6, 16g1; probably died before her husband, as she 1s not mentioned
in his will.
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1708, Feb. 2. Ruth Lippincott signs as a witness at the marnage of Amos White
and Hannah Mills, and Ruth Woolley signs as such when James Tucker married Leah
Wilbur, Oct. 3; 1717,

1719, Feb. 23. Ruth Woolley, called daughter in the will of Remembrance Lippin-
cott, as were also Abigail White, Mary Morris, Sarah Williams, and Elizabeth Parker.

1728, Nov. 8. A deed is on record at Freehold, setting forth that the differences be-
tween John, Thomas and William Woolley, yeomen, of Poplar Springs, and Gawen
Drummond, gent., had been adjudicated by Lewis Morris, Jan. 12, 1715,

1762, Mch. 10. Will of William Woolley, of Shrewsbury, yeoman; proved Mch. 22,
1769, mentioned:

“My only son James,” and his children William Woolley and Patience Woolley; daughter, Amy
Allen; daughter, Mary, “now the wife of James Corlies,” and her children—Elizabeth, who had married
Jacob Hance, Margaret, the wife of Michael Price, William, Mary, James and George Corlies, when they
are of age; daughter, Margaret “now the wife of Josiah Parker,” and her daughter, Elizabeth.

Executors: son, James Woolley, and daughters, Mary Corlies and Margaret Parker.

Witnesses: Vincent White, Joseph Allen and W. Phillips Lewis.

Issue
49 Amy Woolley married, Feb. 10, 1731, Ezekiel Allen, born May 17, 1710.
so Mary Woolley married, after Feb. 10, 1731, James Corlies.
51 Margaret Woolley married, Mch. 30, 1743, Jostah Parker.
s2 James Woolley born March, 1718; died 1793; married, by license dated Jan.
14, 1747, Catherine Woolley.

23 JOHN WOOLLEY, son of John Woolley, 6, born Dec. 31, 16g0; married, Jan.
17, 1717, Patience, daughter of Moses and Sarah (Throckmorton) Lippet.

1757, Nov. 25. Will of John Woolley, Sr., signed by his mark, of Shrewsbury, yeo-
man; proved Jan. 29, 1772, mentioned “three children:”

Benjamin Woolley; daughter, Catherine Woolley, ‘‘to have land adjoining that where James Woolley

now lives; Sarah Jackson; A silver spoon to be given John Woolley, son of Thomas Woolley, Jr.
Executors: Friend John Tucker and Joel White. Witnesses: John Allen and Obadiah Allen.

Issue
53 Benjamin Woolley married, first, Catherine Husbands; second, Hannah
(Bills) Jackson.
54 Catherine Woolley married her own cousin, James Woolley, 52.
55 Sarah Woolley died Aug. 20, 1759; married Joseph Jackson.

25 BENJAMIN WOOLLEY, son of John Woolley, 6, born Feb. 25, 1692; died
1773; married, second, about 1715, Esther, daughter of Richard and Esther (Tilton)
Stout, of Middletown; third, Sep. 19, 1744, Catherine, daughter of William and Mar-
garet (Wardell) West, and widow of Edward Patterson Cook; fourth, by license dated
May 31, 1758, Phebe Cooper, widow, of Freehold; Job Cook being surety.

1729, Oct. 11. Jonathan Stout and Benjamin Woolley named as executors in the
will of Amos White.

1749, Dec. 8. The three daughters of his deceased daughter, Esther Woolley, are
remembered in the will of Richard Stout, Esq., of Middletown.

The names of the children born to Benjamin and Ester Woolley, with the dates of
their birth, are found on the Shrewsbury Quaker Records. It will be noticed that these
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names do not include the Benjamin, 56, who is the son first spoken of in the will of Ben-
jamin Woolley, 23.

1771, Jan. 26. Will of Benjamin Woolley, of Shrewsbury, yeoman; proved Dec. 16,
1773, mentioned:

wife, Phebe; son, Benjamin; son, Daniel, to have land on the West side of the place where I now
dwell; son, William, to have land adjoining that of Daniel’s; three daughters, Patience Birge, Mary Davis,
Elhzabeth Cook.

Executors: Friends, John Tucker and Vincent White.

Witnesses: Job Cook, Thomas Croxson, Benjamin White.

Issue by first wife, name unknown

56 Benjamin Woolley called “‘Benjamin Woolley the son of Benjamin,” in the
tax list of 1764. And on this same list appear also the names of Benjamin
Woolley, Sr., and Benjamin Woolley, Jr.

Issue by second wife

57 Daniel Woolley born Feb. 1, 1717; married Patience Throckmorton and
Sarah Allen.

58 Mary Woolley born Oct. 5, 1719; married, by license dated Dec. 11, 1749,
Benjamin Davis, George Rhea being surety on the bond.

¢9 Sarah Woolley born Oct. 6, 1721; married, by license dated Aug. 20, 1743,
John Collard; Daniel Woolley being surety. She is not mentioned in her
father’s will. Nor is she taken into account in the will of her grandfather,
Dec. 8, 1749.

6o Patience Woolley born Aug. 9, 1723; married, by license dated Nov. 14,
1746, David Burdge.

61 Marcy Woolley born Oct. 12, 1725; not mentioned in her father’s will.

62 William Woolley born Sep. 2¢, 1728; married by license dated Aug. 15, 1755,
Susannah Huldreth; Vincent White being surety.

63 Elizabeth Woolley born June 9, [1735?]; married, by license dated Dec. 29,

1749, John, son of Edward Patterson and Catherine (West) Cook; Na-
thaniel Slocum being surety.

(5%

31 BARTHOLOMEW WOOLLLEY, son of Willilam Woolley, 7, married Hannah,
daughter of Stephen and Hannah Cook.

1714/5, Jan. 4. Edward Hardman, William Exceen, Bartholomew Woolley and
Jacob Dennis were witnesses to the will of Joseph West, of Shrewsbury.

1740, Dec. 12. Thomas Lippincott and Hannah Woolley were married, at his house,
in Shrewsbury. He was a son of John and Sarah (Huet) Lippincott, and his former wife
had been Elizabeth White, 28.

1748/9, Feb. 20. Hannah Lippincott gives consent to the obtaining of a marriage
license tor her daughter, Audrey Woolley, and George Mount.

1760, Thomas Lippincott in his will names his wife, Hannah, and, among his chil-
dren, mentions two who, as we elsewhere learn, had been born of this marriage, Thomas
and Beulah Lippincott.

1772, Feb. 17. Will of Hannah Lippincott, of Shrewsbury, widow, “Tailiris
Woman;” proved Jan. 14, 1773, mentioned:

son, Silas; daughter, Leua Crese in the original, Lewerese in a copy, probably was Lucretia, but may
have been Increase or Louisa; daughters, Freelove, Hannah, Audria and Ruth [Woolley}; son, Thomas
[Lippincott]; daughter, Beulah [Lippincott]; grand-daughter, Margaret Mount.

Witnesses: Jacob Hance and John Corlies.
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Issue

64 Silas Woolley married, first, Margaret Husbands; second, Marah Bills.

65 |Lucretia?] Woolley

66 Freclove Woolley married, by license dated Feb. 7, 1742/3, Isaac, son of
Henry and Elizabeth Herbert.

67 Hannah Woolley married Apr. 23, 1747, Richard Stout.

68 Audria Woolley married, first, by license dated Mch. 4, 1748/9, George, son
of Matthias Mount; John Mount being surety; second, by license dated
Mch. 27, 1760, John Chasey; Joseph Mount being surety.

Issue by first husband
Two sons, perhaps Timothy and Matthias Mount.
Margaret Mount
69 Ruth Woolley married, by license dated Dec. 7, 1761, Joseph White; Silas
Woolley being surety on the bond.

39 EMMANUEL WOOLLEY, son of William Woolley, 7, married, first, Ruth,
daughter of Stephen and Hannah Cook, and widow of Samuel Collier; second, by license
dated May 28, 1752, Isabella Carter, of Shrewsbury; George Carter being surety.

1716, Apr. 9. He is named in the inventory of the estate of John Bowne, as one of
his debtors.

1723, Apr. 13. Audit of the account of Manuel Woolley in the estate of William
Mellon.

Emmanuel Woolley named in the index of the old Holmes” account book, which
contained accounts of some persons as early as 1730.

1736, Jan. 6. Emmanuel and Ruth Woolley, the father and mother of the bride,
and Margaret Woolley, her sister, were witnesses at the marrtage of Wilham Brinley,
Jr., to Koziah Woolley, both of Shrewsbury, at the house of Emmanuel Woolley, in
Shrewsbury.

1740, Dec. 12. Emmanuel Woolley was a witness of the marriage of Thomas Lip-
pincott to Hannah Woolley.

1746, Aug. 28. Stephen Woolley and Ruth Tucker, both of Shrewsbury, were mar-
ried, at the house of James Tucker, in Shrewsbury, and the witnesses signing in the right
hand column were James Tucker, Leah Tucker, Emmanuel Woolley and Ruth Woolley,
not Ruth Tucker as it has been put in print heretofore.

Issue

70 Keziah Woolley married, first, Jan. 6, 1736, William, son of William and
Elizabeth (Corlies) Brinlev, died 1743; second, by license dated, May 18,
1757, Samuel Osborn.

-1 Margaret Woolley married, by license dated Mch. 3, 1742/3, Webley, son of
Philip and Catharine (Webley) Edwards, “weaver;” John Corlies, ]Jr.,
being surety on the bond.

72 Stephen Woolley married, first Ruth Tucker; second Elizabeth Large.

38 ADANM WOOLLEY, son of Adam \Woolley, 13.
Adam Woolley, Jr., was taxed, in Shrewsbury, in 1759, and Adam Woolley, without
any affix to his name, in 1765.
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1749, Mch. 6. One Adam Woolley is the grantor of land, in Shrewsbury, that had
been conveyed to him by John Allen, Nov. g, 1745.  Freehold Deeds, 1, page 34.

1792, June 22. Will of Adam Woolley, yeoman, of Shrewsbury; proved Apr. 23,
1794, mentioned:

son, William Woolley, to whom is given the plantation where he now lives, except two-thirds of
cedar swamp; son, Levey Woolley, to whom is left one-third the cedar swamp; son, Adam Woolley, all
the remainder.

Executors: sons, Levey and Adam Woolley.
Witnesses: Benjamin Potter, Theofilous Longstreet, William Morton.

Issue
73 William Woolley
74 Levi Woolley
75 Adam Woolley

42 JOHN WOOLLEY, son of Thomas Woolley, 20, born, in Shrewsbury, Sep. 27,
1710; died Oct. 11, 1779; married, May 4, 1732, Sarah, daughter of Richard Rundell,
at the house of Thomas Woolley, in Shrewsbury; the Quaker record calling him John
Woolley, “mmer.” She died Feb. 16, 1780.

1760, smo., 21. John Woolley and Sarah, his wife, convey to Richard Bills, black-
smith, [her brother-in-law], all of Shrewsbury, one quarter part of the land late belonging
to Richard Rundals, of said Shrewsbury, father of said Sarah, and left by him to his four
daughters.

1768, Dec. 20. Joseph Potter and Abigail, his wife, in a mortgage they gave, refer
to land that was “Thomas Woolley’s deceased, now belonging to his eldest son John
Woolley, Jr.”

1776, 2mo., 16. John Woolley and Sarah, his wife, join in a deed as grantors.

1801, Apr. 1. Nathan Woolley, yeoman, and Zilpah, his wife deed land, in Shrews-
bury, to Joseph King, “which my father purchased of Thomas Woolley, on the North
side of Hog Swamp . . . .. the said Nathan being only son and heir to his father, John,
deceased.”

Freehold deeds **.A4-2," page 109, shows Nathan Woolley and Zilpah, his wife, con-
veying land that had been “returned to Thomas Woolley, Aug. 14, 1747, as by the
Records at Perth Ambov, **S-2," page 203.

Issue
76 Nathan Woolley born Dec. 7, 1750; married Zilpah White.

44 LYDIA WOOLLEY, daughter of Thomas Woolley, 20, born Jan. 11, 1714/15;
married, May 4, 1732, Francis, son of Francis and Mary Borden, born I'eb. 24, 1709/ 10;

died 1784.
1784, Mch. 12. Will of Francis Borden, of Nottingham, Burlington Co.; proved
Oct. 21, 1784. Trenton 1Wills, ‘25, page 434.

Issue
Joseph Borden married, Feb. 15, 1759, Rebecca Middleton.
Thomas Borden
Francis Borden, said to have been born 1743; married, Feb. 24, 1763, Eliza-
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beth, daughter of Josiah and Margaret (Woolley) Parker, born Jan. 14,
17453 died Feb. 27, 1788.

James Borden, of Salem Co.; married Susannah, daughter of Nathaniel and
Ruth (Van Room) Robbins, born June 12, 1754; died Oct. 5, 1823.

Rhoda Borden married Abel Robbins

Mary Borden marrted, Nov. 15, 1759, James Lawrie.

Lydia Borden married James Ford

Hannah Borden married John Hawkins

48 THOMAS WOOLLEY, son of Thomas Woolley, 20, born Sep. 24, 1725; died
1802: married, first, at the house of Amos White, Oct. 15, 1746, Rachel, daughter of
Amos and Jane (Borden) White; second, at the house of William Jackson, ymo., 9,
1752, Elizabeth, daughter of William and Ann (Hewlet) Jackson; third, Phebe, daughter
of Uriah and Sarah Burdge, and widow of Caleb Brown, born Oct. 31, 1732; died Apr.
3, 1826.

7 1798, Mch. 24. Will of Thomas Woolley, of Shrewsbury; proved Aug. 7, 1302,
mentioned:

wife, Phebe; sons, Thomas, Britton, John; daughters, Mary Corlies, Rachel Parker; six daughters,
Ann Boud or Bond, Sarah Robbins, Content Francis, Patience Jewell, Hannah Borden and Elizabeth
Grandine; grandson, William Fox; grandsons, Jeremiah and Robert, sons of John Woolley; step-daughter,

[daughter-in-law], Martha, the wife of Thomas.
Executors: Iriend, Jacob Woolley, and John Parker, the son of Peter.

1822, May 11. Will of Phebe Woolley, of Shrewsbury; proved Apr. 13, 1826,
mentioned:

son, Samuel Brown, of New York City; grandson, Uriah Cooper, executor; Sarah Cooper and Zilpah
Cooper, daughters of Uriah Cooper and Elizabeth, his wife; Phebe and Ann Maria Hall, daughters of John

Hall.
Witnesses: Elisha Lippincott and Zenas Maps.

Issue by first wife
2= John Woolley married, Oct. 14, 1767, Rebecca Borden, born Mch. 22, 1749.
8 Mary Woolley married, Sep. 17, 1767, William, son of James and Mary
(Woolley) Corlies.
79 Rachel Woolley married, first, Amos Borden; second James Parker.
Issue by second wite
8o Elizabeth Woolley married Mr. Grandine
81 Thomas Woolley married Martha Cooper
32 Britton Woollev born Apr. 15, 1765; married Mary Williams.
83 Ann Woolley married Mr. Boud or Bond*
84 Sarah Woolley married Mr. Robbins
8¢ Content Woolley married Mr. Irancis
86 Patience Woolley married Mr. Jewell
3= Hannah Woolley married, by license dated Jan. 12, 1780, Thomas, son of
Thomas and Mary (Edwards) Borden.f

*The Slocum Genealogy says that Henry, son of John Slocum, born Jan. 28, 1783; died Aug. 6, 1860; married, Lydia, daughter
of John and Ann (Woolley) Bond, born Jan. 20, 178,

tMrs. Wm. Clayton Weld, in the Borden Genealogy, states that Thomas, son of Jonathan and Martha (Holmes) Borden, was
the father of twin sons, born Sep. 26, 1779, and named Thomas and Amos Borden.  No Thomas is mentioned in the will of Jonathan
as one of his sons, and it looks as though, except for the matter of the dates of license and of birth, these twins were the sons of
Thomas and Hannah (Woolley) Borden, and named, one after the two grand-fathers, Thomas Woolley and ‘Thomas Borden, the
other after his paternal uncle, Amos Borden.



WOOLLEY OF MONMOUTH COUNTY, N. J. 443

49 AMY WOOLLEY, daughter of William Woolley, 22; died 1805; married, at the
house of William Woolley, Feb. 10, 1731, Ezekiel, son of Ralph and Margaret (Denn)
Allen, born May 17, 1710.

1717, Sep. 13. Ezekiel Allen was named in the will of Ralph Allen, as one of his
children.

17.47, Mch. 2. Will of Ezekiel Allen, of Shrewsbury.  Wite Amy; children Obadiah,
Nathan, Joshua, Elizabeth, Aaron; brother Jedediah Allen.

1776, Oct. 16. Obadiah Allen and Amy Allen, his mother, with Joshua Allen, his
brother, join in giving a mortgage of this date.

Issue

Obadiah Allen married, Jan. 28, 1762, Hannah, daughter of John Wood-
mansee; both of Shrewsbury.

Nathan Allen

Joshua Allen

Elizabeth Allen married, by license* dated July 28, 1760, William, son of
Jedediah and Phebe (Lippincott) Allen, born Oct. 17, 1739; Samuel
Lippincott being surety on the license bond.

Aaron Allen

50 MARY WOOLLEY, daughter of William Woolley, 22; married, subsequently
to Feb. 10, 1731, James, son of John and Naomi (Edwards) Corlies, born prior to Nov.
8, 1714, when he was mentioned in the will of his grandfather, Abijah Edwards.

1779. The property of James Corlies was confiscated and sold, as was also that of
his son-in-law, Michael Price; in the latter case it was bought by his widowed mother,
Mary Price.

Issue

Elizabeth Corlies born Dec. 18, 1736; died Mch. 12, 1816; married, Feb. 8,
1759, as his second wife, Jacob, son of Isaac and Rachel (White) Hance,
born May 3, 1729; died June 21, 1799.

Margaret Corlies married, June 1, 1760, “Michel Price, son of Capt. Joseph
and Mary Price, of Red Bank, born Aug. 17, 1735.”

Williamy Corlies married, Nov. 17, 1767, Mary, daughter of Thomas and
Rachel (White) Woolley.

Mary Corlies

James Corlies born Dec. 11, 1749; died, unmarried, 1845. He was a shoe-
maker.

George Corlies born Nov. 25, 1754; died 1848; married. He was a mason,
and removed to New York City, where he lived on Cliff St.

*Filed with this license bond, at Trenton, is a paper reading:
“July 25, 1760 to John Smith. You may let William Allen have lysens and you shall not come by any Trouble Given from
under my hand.
AMY ALLEN
her
MAaREY x ALLEN.”
mark
On the reverse side of this may be found:
“Perth Amboy. ss. The Within named William Allen” makes afidavit. “the Amy Allen mother of Elisabeth Allen of
Shrewsbury signed the within certificate.
Joun SmyTh."”
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51 MARGARET WOOLLEY, daughter of William Woolley, 22, married, Mch.
30, 1743, Josiah,* son of Peter and Elizabeth (Slocum ?) Parker, born Feb. 13, 1708/9;
died prior to Feb. 12, 1783.

1744, Nov. 23. Will of Peter Parker, of Shrewsbury, yeoman; proved May 7, 1745,
mentioned:

wife, Elizabeth; eldest son, Josiah; second son, John; youngest son, Peter; eldest daughter, Hannah

Wardell; three youngest daughters.
Executors: wife, and son, Josiah.

1771, July 9. Josiah Parker mortgages land to George Corlies that had been be-
queathed to the said Josiah Parker by the last will and testament of his father, Peter
Parker.

1775, Apr. 10. Josiah Parker, eldest son of Peter Parker, deceased, conveys land
to David Knott.

Issue

William Parker “Boatman Billy;” married Anna Brookman, born Dec. 23,
1751;died June 27, 1829.

Samuel Parker will signed Aug. 31, 18113 proved Nov. 30, 1815; married
Content . . ... :; will signed Nov. 27, 1815; proved Jan. 9, 1816.

Sarah Parker married Mr. Warner

Elizabeth Parker born 11mo., 14, 1715; died Feb. 27, 1788; married, Feb.
24, 1763, Francis, son of Francis and Lydia (Woolley) Borden born 1743.

52 JAMES WOOLLEY, son of William Woolley, 22, born March, 17185 died
1793; married, by license dated Jan. 14, 1747, Catharme, daughter of John and Patience
(Lippitt) Woolley, “spinster;” Daniel Woolley, yeoman, being surety on the bond.

1773, May 1. Mortgage given by “James Woolley and William his son, with their
wives, Catharine and Charity,” to Peter Parker, on one hundred acres of tand, “‘in
Poplar [S] Wompt, beginning at the Southwest corner of Thomas Potter’s old Paten line,
thence North according to Paten to road that leads through said tract, Easterly and
Northerly along said road to William Woolley’s line given him by his grandfather John

Woolley, deceased, . . . .. as the [ron Mind Broock goes to where it emties into Poplar
Swompt Brook, ... .. along Thomas Woolley’s line to the beginning.  Bounded West

»

part upon John Woolley & part Simin Badeock, ... ..

1776, The Commissioners of the Loan Ofhice of Monmouth Co., gave a mortgage
to Simeon Badcock, on thirty acres of land, in Shrewsbury, “conveyed to him by deed
from Thomas Woolley and Elizabeth, his wife, Mch. 26, 1762.”  This was bounded in
part by Poplar Swamp Brook, by James and William Woolley, and by Thomas Woolley.

285, Mch. 10. James Woolley and Catharine, his wife, and Witliam Woolley, their
son, and Charity, his wife, gave a deed to Deborah Leonard, the widow of John Leonard.

Mr. Edwin Woolley, of Poplar, has in his possession a release from Peter Parker to
James Woolley, for ten pounds, dated in 1787, the boundaries of the Jand being the same
as are given in the above mortgage of May 1, 1773.

1791, Dec. 21. John Woolley, of Shrewsbury, yeoman, deeds to Deborah lLeonard,
of Shrewsbury, widow, twelve acres of land, at Poplar Swamp, which, with more, had
been conveyed to the said John, Jan. 3, 1787, by his father and mother, James Woolley
and Catharine.

*His name is incorrectly written on the Quaker Records as Silas Parker.



WOOLLEY OF MONMOUTH COUNTY, N. J. 145

1795, Mch. 9. Benjamin Woolley, yeoman, of Shrewsbury, quit claims to James,
and William Woolley, the son of ]'unes yeomen, all his right in a tract of land, “in con-
sideration for a certain triangle of land lymg to the Northwards of Potter’s ]me, being a
gore of land exchanged by my father with Willaim Woolley.”

Issue

88 William Woolley born 1752; married Charity White.

8¢ John W. Woolley born May 25, 1754; married Mary Leonard.

9o Patience Woolley married Stephen Cook

91 Amos Woolley

92 Anthony W uolley married Sarah (Dcnmsp) Anthony Woolley and Sarah,
his wife, deed land, Mch. 31, 1804, in Poplar Swamp, to John and ]'1C0b
White.

Jesse Woolley

\O
[}

53 BENJADMIN WOOLLEY, son of John Woolley, 23, born 1718; died May 23,
1768 married, first, by license dated Apr. 2, 1750, Catharine Husbands, William Lewes,
surety; born 1720; died Nov. 18, 1785; second, Oct. g, 1789, Hannah, daughter of Ger-
shom and Sarah (Gardner) Bills, and widow of William Jackson, Jr.

Possibly they are buried in the Friends’ Burying ground at Shrewsbury. But one
has to be careful as regards any positive statement thereto, on account of the unauthor-
ized action of a loyal descendant of the family, himself be'umg the name of Woolley,
and being one of the few living members of the Meeting. He saw the distressing and
objectionable way in which the Burying ground had been allowed to stand, and, obtain-
ing funds for the purpose, had it put in proper order, and granite stones erected as marks
of respect to his ancestors, viz.:

John, son of Emanuel Wooley, 1659-1714
Mary Potter, his wife, 1664-1735

John WV oollu y Jr., 1690-1772

Patience Lippitt, his wife, 1698-1775¢
Benjamin, son of John W ool ey, Jr., 1718-1798
Catharine Cook, his wite, 1720-1784

Jacob, son of Benjamin Woolley, 1760-1826
Elizabeth Tucker, his wife, 1767-1854

There was not the slightest scrap of evidence existing to indicate that any one of
the first six persons mentioned above had been buried in the yard. He has given
erroneous dates in some instances. He calls John's wife Mary, when she was generally
known as Mercy. And he was absolutely wrong n asserting that Catharine Cook was
the wife of Benjamin Woolley, 53, the son of ]ohn Jr., 23. The dates of birth and
death of that Catharine, who married this Bemamm, are given correctly, but it was not
Catharine Cook, rather was it Catharine Husbands. Cnth"ume Cook became the third
wife of Benjnmm W oolle), =L m 1744, and probably had no issue by him, while it was
Catharine Husbands, “spinster,” who h'ld marriage license dated Apr. :1, 1750, with
Benjamin Woolley, ]1 . §3, and called “junior” for the very purpose of distinguishing
him from his unck the husband at that time of Catharine Cook. As proof of the cor-
rectness of this position there are the positive facts, first, that the oldest child of this
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marriage was born in 1752, or not until eight years after the marriage of Catharine Cook
took place; and secondly, that in the Parker family descended from Benjamim Woolley,
53, there is a small book with the dates of death of the parents, and of birth and death
of their children, and this reads:

Benjamin Woolley, died smo., 23, 1798.

Catharine Husbands, died 11mo., 18, 1784.

1791, May 3. Will of Benjamin Woolley, of Shrewsbury; proved July 25, 1798,

mentioned:

wife, Hannah; daughters, Patience, Deborah, Sarah and Elizabeth, to have an outset equal to what
I formerly gave Mary; Catharine, the daughter of my daughter Deborah; deceased daughter Mary, and
her children; only son, Jacob Woolley; the sons of Abijah Smith, deceased.

Executors: son, Jacob Woolley, son-in-law, George Corlies, son-in-law, Jesse Cook.

Witnesses: Nathan Wooalley, Peter Corlies, William Jackson.

Issne

94 Mary Woolley born 6mo., 22, 1752; married, Sep. 27, 1769, Thomas, son
of Thomas and Elizabeth (Borden) White, as his first wife, born Sep. 17,
1736:died 1810. See Historical Miscellany, ander [V hite,

95 Sarah Woolley born 6mo., 1, 1753; died young.

96 Patience Woolley born 7mo., 14, 1754; died Apr. 11, 1840; married George
Corlies.

97 Deborah Woolley born 2mo., 1, 17565 died Aug. 4, 1835; married Jesse Cook.

98 Sarah Woolley born 3mo., 25, 1757; died July 28, 1833; married Briton
Corlies.

99 Jacob Woolley born 2mo., 20, 1760; died Oct. 7, 1826; married Elizabeth
Tucker.

1oo Elizabeth Woolley born 3mo., 9, 1764; died Apr. 35, 1849; married William
Parker, Jr.

55 SARAH WOOLLEY, daughter of John Woolley, 23, died Aug. 20, 1759;
married,* ymo., 7, 1750, Joseph, son of William and Ann (Hewlet) Jackson, born Feb.
20, 1724; died Nov. 9, 1799.

Issne

Lydia Jackson born 11mo., 15,175
Meribah Jackson born 6mo., 15, 1

Jackson.
Benjamin Jackson born t2mo., 11, 1755
John Jackson born §mo., 1, 1757
Sarah Jackson born 8mo., 20, 1759; died 12mo., 16, 1759.
Phebe Jackson born 8mo., 20, 1759

754; died Mch. 19, 1777; married Nathan

56 BENJAMIN WOOLLEY,T son of Benjamin Woolley, 25, married, by license
dated Jan. 13, 1759, Elizabeth Ribbet; Daniel Woolley being surety on the bond.

*The date of their marriage does not agree with the other records of the Shrewsbury Meeting, for those records show that the
first intentions were published in yth month, the second in sth month, and that the Committee reported them to have been married
in orderly way, 6th month.

+There was a Benjamin Woolley, at present unplaced, among those who had their property confiscated and advertised for
sale, Feb. 17, 1779,
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The three separate signatures of Benjamin Woolley to be seen attached (a) as
surety on the bond of Daniel Woolley, Aug. 8, 1758; (b) as surety on the bond of Stephen
Woolley, June 18, 1760, and (¢) on the bond for his own license to marry Elizabeth
Ribbet, Jan. 13, 1759, show that they were made by the same individual.

1763, July 16. Benjamin Woolley “Tenor,” and Elizabeth, his wife, convey land to
John Slocum, yeoman. Freehold Deeds, ‘I, page 168.

1776, July 16. The Commissioners of the Loan Office of Monmouth Co., gave a
mortgage to Benjamin Woolley, son of Benjamin, deceased, on land whereon the father
dwelt and which was devised by him to the son, Benjamm.

1777, Dec. 25. Will of Benjamin Woolley, of Shrewsbury, Monmouth Co., N. [,
farmer; proved Jan. 30, 1778, relates:

My executors are to sell all lands also a tract of meadow on Racoon Island, and the proceeds to be
divided between my eight children when the youngest is of age. I leave to my wife Eliza all personal

estate, and I make her and Joab [Job?] Cook, executors.
Witnesses: George Remsen, James Cooper, John Brinley.

The above is to be found in /olume I.X, page 17, of the publications of the New
York Historical Society.

1802, Aug. 7. “Thomas Woolley son of Benjamin,” and Christian his wife, convey
land to John Brinley that “my father in law William Smith and myself bought of Robert
lrhl’llontgomery, on the North side of Shark River, adjoining what [ sold to Irancis

erbert.”

Issue
1o1 Thomas Woolley married Christian, daughter of William Smuth.
Seven other children.

57 DANIEL WOOLLEY, son of Benjamin Woolley, 25, born Feb. 1, 1717;
misirried, Arst, .« 0w s * second, by license dated Aug. 8, 1758, Patience Throckmorton;
Benjamin Woolley being surety on the bond; third, by license dated Feb. 23, 1763,
Sarah Allen; Danmel Jefirey being surety.

The signatures of Daniel Woolley on the license bonds for his own marriages are
identical with the one as surety on the bond that his half-brother, Benjamin Woolley,
obtained to marry Elizabeth Ribbet, Jan. 13, 1759.

1767, June 1. Daniel Woolley and wife, Sarah, deed land that was bounded on the
East by Benjamin Woolley, to Joseph and Daniel West, single men.

1776, July 11. The Commissioners of the Loan Office of Monmouth Co., give a
mortgage to Daniel Woolley, who has sons, Montilion and Jedediah, and is a brother to
Willtam Woolley. They also give a mortgage to Montilion Woolley, 103, on ten acres
og]and that had been conveyed to him by Daniel Woolley and Sarah, his wife, Mch.
26, 17706.

1781, Nov. 25. Will of Daniel Woolley, of Shrewsbury, yeoman; proved June 4,
179G, mentioned:

son, Daniel, to have one-third of the east part of what my father gave me; sons, Jedediah and Mon-
tilion, to have all the lands I bought of “‘my brother Woolley;” sons, Joseph and James Woclley, to have
the remainder; three youngest sons, Daniel, Joseph, James; three daughters, Sarah Tallman, Margaret
ThomESOI], Lydia Cobett.

xecutors: Friend, William Green, son, Daniel Woolley.
Witnesses: Noah Taber, Peter Wolcott, Benj. Jackson, minor.

*The calling of one of his sons, perhaps the oldest, Jedediah, suggests that the first wife of Daniel Woolley may have been
a daughter of Jedediah, son of Ephraim Allen, born Apr. 6, 16g5.
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Monmouth Co. Orphans’ Court. A division of the real estate of Dantel Woolley,
deceased, was made to Montilion Woolley, a son; to the heirs-at-law of Jedidiah Woolley,
a son and devisee of the said Daniel Woolley, his heirs, some of whom were under the
age of twenty-one, being Joseph, Jedediah, Daniel and Hugh Wooley, Abigail, the wife
of Brittain White, and Elizabeth, the wife of Benjamin West; and to Daniel Woolley,
a son of said Danael.

1802, July 12. Daniel Woolley, 104, deeded to James Tucker four acres of land to
which he claimed the title by virtue of his father’s will.  And Apr. 7, 1803, he conveyed
seven acres and nine perches to Leady [Lvdia] Cobert that he described as being on the
East side of the road leading from Corlies’ Mill to Eatontown.

Issue
102 Jedediah Woolley marrted Mary Remington
103 Montilion Woolley born Jan. 1, 1749; married Abigail Tallman.
104 Daniel Woolley blind; died without issue.
105 Joseph Woolley seems to have died hefore his father
106 James Woolley seems to have died before his father
107 Sarah Woolley married James Tallman
108 Margaret Woolley married Mr. Thompson
109 Lydia Woolley married Mr. Cobett or Cobert or Corbet.

60 PATIENCE WOOLLEY, daughter of Benjamin Woolley, 25, born Aug. o,
1723; married, by license dated Nov. 14, 1746, David, (probably the son of Jonathan)
Burdge; Jonathan Burdge being surety.

746, Nov. 14. David Burdge was surety on the license bond of his brother, Jon-
athan Burdge, to marry Mary Norris, spinster, daughter of Richard and Mary DMorris.

1760, Sep. 1. Patience Burdge appointed administratrix on the estate of David
Burdge, intestate.

1762, Oct. 7. Patience Burdge made Guardian of Benjamin Burdge, son of David
Burdge.

1772, Apr. 7. Benjamin Burdge, son and heir of David B. Burdge, of Middletown,
yeoman, conveys salt meadow to William Applegate, carpenter.

1818, Oct. 19. Will of Benjamin Burdy [Burdge], of Middletown; proved June g,
1819.

Issue one child
Benjamin Burdge born 174—; married Sarah Carmer.

64 SILAS WOOLLEY, son of Bartholomew Woolley, 31, married, first, by
license dated Apr. 27, 1752, Margaret Husbands; William Lewis, yeoman, being surety;
second, by license dated Nov. 21, 1754, Marah Bills; Samuel Scott, surety.

1761, Dec. 7. Silas Woolley was surety on the license bond of Joseph White to
marry Ruth Woolly, 6g.

1791, June 15. Mary Woolley made administratrix on the estate of Silas Woolley,
deceased, intestate, of Monmouth Co.

1793, Jan. 21. Administration de Bonis Non granted to Joel Woolley on the estate
of Silas Woolley, of Monmouth Co., deceased, left unadministered upon by Mary
Woolley, who 1s also deceased.
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1797, Jan. 14. Administration granted to Joel Woolley on the estate of Silas
Woolley, of Monmouth Co.

1800, Feb. 18. Joseph Wardell in his will, names Joel Woolley and Jacob Wardell
as his executors, and as such they convey property under this date.

1803, Apr. 23. Joel Woolley and wife, Elizabeth, convey land, at Middle Manas-
quan Sedges, to John L. White that had been bought by the said Ioel Woolley, Dec. 9,
1793, from Joseph Parker and wife.

72 STEPHEN WOOLLEY, son of Emmanuel Woolley, 32, married, first, June
28, 1746, Ruth, d'lughter of ]ameq and Leah (White) Tucker, born Apr. 16 1722; died
Oct. 17, 1759; second, by license dated June 18, 1760, Elizabeth L arge; Ben]'umn Wool-
ley, being surety.

1759. Stephen Woolley’s name appears on the Shrewsbury tax list for this year.

1770, Dec. 13. Stephen Woolley is a witness at Chesterfield Meeting, when James
Woolley married Abigail Middleton.

1776, Dec. 18. Samuel and Ruth Woolley are witnesses at Chesterfield Meeting
when James Woolley married Huldah Skirm.

1777, May 15. Stephen Woolley signs directly after the bride, when William Jack-
son marrted Ruth Woolley, at Shrewebury

1805, Mch. 15. Will of Stephen Woolley, of Shrewsbury; proved Apr. 24, 1805, the
inventory of his estate having been taken, Apl 15, 18053, mentioned:

his children as James, Elihu, Ruth Jackson, Asee, John, Peter, Clayton, Joseph, Christopher and
Zilphia Williams. The witnesses were John and Deborah W illiams and Rubin Jeftrey.

Issue

1170 Joseph Woolley

111 Clayton Woolley. One Clayton Tilton married, Dec. 13, 1812, Hannah
Chadwick.

112 Asa Woolley. One Affa Woolley married, Jan. 26, 1800, Hannah Hudy
[Huddy}.

113 James Woolley born Oct. 7, 1749; married, first, Abigail Middleton, second,
Huldah Skirm.

114 Peter Woolley

115 Christopher Woolley married, June 22, 1799, Rebecca Chadwick.

116 Zilpah Woolley married Mr. Williams

117 Ruth Woolley marrted William Jackson born 6mo., 22, 1752.

118 Elihu Woolley born 1756; marnied Mary Jackson.

119 John Woolley

73 WILLIAM WOOLLEY, son of Adam Woolley, 38.

1802, Oct. 4. Administration granted to Anna Wooley and Abraham Woolley on
the estate of William Woolley, deceased, intestate, of Monmouth Co.

1807, January Term. Orphnns Court, Monmouth Co. Abraham and Adam
Woolley, Jr., petition, as heirs of William W oolle‘», deceased, for a division of the real
estate of the latter, he having left five children, two of whom are under age. And when
division was made the distribution was to the tollowm(r

Abraham Woolley; Adam to get that which had been returned at the request of Adam Woolley,
the father of said William; Elizabeth, the wife of John Allen; Ann, the wife of James Allen; William Wooley
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1814, Oct. 24. Inventory of the estate of Adam Woolley, Jr., 121, of Dover; Anna
Woolley 'md David ]. Clayton administrators, James Cook and David Miller appraisers.

1816, Jan. 29. Ann Cook, late Ann \\oollev of Dover, and David 1. Clavton, of
Howell, administrators of the estate of Adam W oolley, deceased, convey to Enoch
Jones, the one equal undivided third part of cedar swamp f01mer v belonging to the
aforesaid Adam Woolley's grandfather, Adam Woolley, deceased.”

Presumably the ensuing marriages, recorded at Irechold, have to do with members
of this family, but, as vet, no evidence has been obtained pl'icmg them:

Abraham V\ ooley married, Mch. §, 1801, Lydia Longstreet.

John Woolley, son ofAbrah'lm mamed May 31, 1801, Lydia [daughter of Captain James] Borden.
Adam Woolley married, July g, 1820, Marcralet Lake, at the house of David Clark.

Abraham Woolley m’tmed Oct. 19, 1%0 Gitty L'lyton, at the house of David Clark.

1826, Apr. 25. Inventory of the estate of an Abraham Woolley, of Dover, Herbert
C. Pearce, administrator, David Miller and James S. Allen, appraisers.

1840, Sep. 7. Inventory of the estate of a William Woolley, of Howell, Elizabeth
Woolley, admlmstmtn\ A.'V.S. Havens and James Tilton, appraisers.

Issue
Abraham Woolley
Adam Woolley died 1814, without issue.
Elizabeth Woolley married, Jan. 26, 1801, John, son of James Allen.
Ann Woolley married, Aug. 24, 1806, James Allen.
William Woolley

&

— et et e
t9 19 12 10 12

4+ Lo 13 =

74 LEYVI WOOLLEY, son of Adam Woolley, 3

1843, Apr. 12. Inventory of the estate of Levi \\ oo]le) , of Howell; Thomas Wool-
ley administrator; Joseph Burdge and James J. Dickerson, appraisers.

1853, Apr. 13. Will of Thomas P. Woolley, 126, of Howel proved May 27, 1853,
named his blothel Herbert, as executor, and stated that his only chlld Richard, was not
ver sixteen years of age. The witnesses to it were Levi and Abraham H. \Voolley, and

B. I. Lafetra.

Issue
125 Levi Woolley born Dec. 18, 1811; married Hannah Burdge.
126 Thomas P>. Woollev, born Aug. 7, 1816; died May 14, 1853; married, Feb.
8, 1744, Lydia I\ctnlnm born Jan. 17, 1819; died Aug. 13, 1848. They
'Ue buried on the M'ltthuvs farm near West Farms, N. I.

Issue
Richard Woolley
127 Hergbesrt Woolley, born 1825; married, June 30, 1847, Sarah Slocum, born
1828.
Issue
Irene Woolley born 1863; married Robert T. Gravatt; died Aug.
“9) IQO/
Osborn Woolley born 1873

75 ADAN WOOLLEY, son of Adam Woolley, 38, married, first, Esther Morton,
who joined with him in a deed, dated Mch. 10, 1810; second, Deborah Morton, by whom
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he probably had no issue; third, Margaret Noble, of Staten Island, by whom there was
1no 1Ssue.

1817, Jan. 9. Adam Woolley, Sr., and Deborah, his wife, and the following children
of the said Adam, all of Howell, viz.: Deborah Comow Gemge Woolley, Lydia Woolley,
Elizabeth Jones, Esther Clay ton William Woolley and Adam W oolley, Jr., join in
giving a deed to James Butler, of New York.

1838, Apr. 3. Will of Adam W oolley, of Howell; proved Feb. 21, 1840, named wife,
I\Iftrgqret and the children mentioned as follows:

Issue

128 Deborah Woolley married, first, Dec. 22, 1799, William Conrow; second,
Mr. Conrow.

129 George Woolley married, and died, leaving issue, before the signing of his
father’s will. Inventory of the estate of George Woolley, of Howell,
taken Dec. 27, 1825, Adam and William Woolley, administrators.

130 Lydia Woolley died unmarried

131 Elizabeth Woolley born Dec. 1, 1787; died Mch. 23, 1860; married, Mch.
5, 1807, Jesse Jones, born May 18, 1785; died May 11, 18565 and had

Issue
Adam Jones born Oct. 30, 1807; died Dec. 22, 1891; marned, first,
Ann, daughter of _]ohn Wardell born 1810; died Mch. 14, 184_,
they are buried near Burrsville, N. J.; married, second, Mary . ..
132 Esther Woolley married Cornelius Clayton

Issue
Adam Clayton, of Burrsville, N. J.

133 William Woolley born Oct. 18, 1796 dled Aug. 9, 1840; married, Feb. 27,
1822, Elizabeth Pettitt, born Feb. 1, 1805; died June 1, 1862. Buried
near Burrsville, N. |.

134 Adam Woolley born Oct. 16, 1800; died Nov. 20, 1859; married Rachel
(Curtis) Fleming, born Sep. 18, 1803; died July 12, 1867. Buried near
Burrsville, N. ]J.

Issue
Hester Woolley born July 8, 1836; died Aug. 10, 1842,
Charles Woolley of Herbertsville, N. J.
John Woolley
Mary Woolley married Mr. Mitchell

76 NATHAN WOOLLEY, only son of John Woolley, 42, born Dec. 7, 1750; died
November, 1818; married lep'lh daughter of Thomas and Elizabeth (Borden) White,
born 11mo. 29, I7+Q/9,dl€d July 31, 1824.

1775, Dec. 11. Thomas White, in hlS WIU spoke of his daughters, Mary Worthley,
Hannah Harvey, Lydia Curtis, Sarah : Allen, Rachel Jones and Zilpah Woolley.

1784/5, Richard W orthlev in his wn]l calls Nathan Woolley, his brother-in-law.

1818, gmo., 7. Will of Nathan Wooll ey, of Shrewsbury; proved Dec. 1, 1818; the

mventor} of his personal estate being taken Nov. 18, 1818; mentioned:

wife, Zilpah, to have monies in the hand of Jacob Crowson daughter Elizabeth Croxson; daughter,
Sarah Thompson sons, John, Nathan, Esek.

Witnesses: Jacob Corlies, Jr., Edmund W. Allen, Josiah Holmes.

Executors: Samuel W. 'Ienbrook John Curtis.
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Lssue
¢ Lydia Woolley born Sep. 24, 1771; died Aug. 23, 1775.
136 Elizabeth Woolley born Jan. 20, 1776; married [acob Croxson.
[ssue
Hannah F. Croxson married, Nov, 21, 1811, Peter T., son of Peter
and Lydia Wolcott.
Nathan W. Croxson married, June 16, 1828, Mary Haggerty;
buried June g, 185J
137 Samuel Woolley born Mch. 1, 1778; died Aug. 11, 1812. Nathan Woolley
and George A. Corlies, admlmstmtms of his estate sold, according to the
order of the Court, his real estate, in 1813.
138 Sarah Woolley born Mch. 3, 1783; "died Feb. 16, 1880; married, June 23,
1798, Elias, son of Joseph Thompson
139 John Woolley born May 10, 1785
130 Nathan Woolley born Nov. 23, 1788. The inventory of the estate of one
Nathan Woolley, of Salem Co., was taken Dec. g, 1820.
141 Eseck Woolley born July 13, 1791 married Ursulla, daughter of Joel and
Polly White.

-
J
~

)

77 JOHN WOOLLEY, son of Thomas Woolley, 48, married, as John Woolley,
“minor,” Oct. 14, 1767, at the house of her step-father, Amos White, in Shrewsbury,
Rebecca, daughter of Jeremiah and Esther (Tilton) Bo;den born Nch. 22, 1749.

1821, Nov. 13. Will of Rebecca Borden; proved Apr. I, 1825, mentioned:

her daughters, Esther Hance and Rachel Hance. The inventory of her estate, in which she was
called Rebecca Woolley, widow of John, was taken Feb. 11, 1823.

1825, Apr. 25. Inventory of the estate of John Woolley, of Shrewsbury; Eleazar
H'mce administrator; William Hance and John W. Hance, appraisers. This included
a “demand on Robert H. WV oolley, for buildings removed from off the premises, $180.”

Issue
Rachel Woolley born Dec. 4 [Bible] or 6 [tombstone] 1767; died Mch. 30,
1853; married Thomas, son of Jacob and Ann (White) Hance, born gmo.,
1753 [tombstone], or 1omo., 30, 1753 [Quaker records]. They are buried
in the old yard at Rumson. Ior their issue see New York Genealogical
Record, 1904
143 Esther \V()nlc) born Nov. 27, 1769; died Jan. 21, 1845; married, first,
(1787), Ebenezer, son of David and Hannah (Cook) Hance, borti Mch.
Iy, 1763; died ldn 18, 1795; second, Mch. 1, 1807, as his third wife,
[1moth\ Hance, brother to Ebenezer, born May 24, 1765; died Oct. 29,
839. For issue by each husband sce New York Genealogical Record for
l()o_‘,,
144 Margaret Woolley married Hector Thompson
Issue
Robert Thompson
145 Britton H. Woolley
146 Robert Woolley married, Jan. 11, 1809, Julia Ann Wardell.
147 Jeremiah Woolley born Mch. 1, 1772; died young.
148 Benjamin Borden Woolley born Dec. 17, 1774.

™)

14
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149 Jeremiah Borden Woolley born Jan. 6, 1779; died prior to the making of
his mother’s will.

79 RACHEL WOOLLEY, daughter of Thomas Woolley, 48, died 1823-4; married,
first, by license dated Jan. 8, 1769 Amos, son of Thomas and I\I”uy (Edwards) Borden;
second James, son of Ge()lue and Martha (Thorn) Parker, born Ieb. 25, 1764

SS July 25. Thomas Borden, of Shrewsbury, in his will, mentions his “grand-
cmughtel Mary Borden, daughter of my son Amos;” his sons, Philip and Thomas
Borden; and his three é,land%ons Aaron, Amos and Thomas.

191\ Feb. 3. Will of James Parker, of Howell; ; proved Oct. 27, 1819, mentioned:

wife, Rachel. Legacy to Mary, the wife of Wade Little; legacy to Philip Borden, living in his

family.
Executors: wife, and Hugh Boud.

1823, FFeb. 1. Will of Rachel Parker; proved Jan. 31, 1824, mentioned:
daughter, Mar) Boude; son, Aaron Borden, and his children; sons, Thomas and Amos Borden;

grand-daughter, Rachel Bor den.
Executors: Mary Boude and John 1. Little.

Ellis, in s History of Monmouth Co., says that “Thomas Borden kept a tavern
during the Revolution at F'trminqdilc After his death his widow married James
Parker. Thomas Borden had i Issue by her, a daughter who married Hugh Boud, and
their son was Charles G. Boud.” 1In this the use of the name of Thomas for Amos is a

mistake.

Issue by first husband
Mary Borden born June 30, 1783; died Dec. 23, 1863; married, Aug. 28,
1802, Hugh Boude, born Sep. 27, 1774; died Oct. 25, 1859. Buried at
Lower Sqmnkum
Aaron Borden married and had issue

Amos Borden
Thomas Borden

81 THOMAS WOOLLEY, of Poplar, N. ., son of Thomas Woolley, 48, married
Martha (Cooper?).

Issue
150 Phebe Woolley married Mr. Videto, of Red Bank.
151 Elizabeth Woolley married Mr. Hubbell

Issue

Frank Hubbell
152 Susan Woolley married, Oct. 26, 1815, Robert Dykeman.

Issue
Emily Dykeman
153 Tenty [Content] Woolley married Mr. Frazier.
Issue

Thomas Frazier
Joseph Frazier
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154 Rachel Woolley married, Apr. 10, 1828, Samuel, son of Uriah and Elizabeth
(Green) Cooper, born Jan. 31, 1802; died Dec. 20, 1864.
Issue
Joseph Cooper
Thomas W. Cooper born 1830
Martha W. Cooper born Nov. §, 1833; died Dec. 30, 1884; buried
at West Long Branch, N. ].; married, July 24, 1859, Francis,
son of Benjamin W. and Miriam T. (Williams) Corlies, born June
25, 1827; died Apr. 21, 1897. No issue.
155 Britton Woolley born 1801, alive June 1, 1880; married Rebecca Wain-
wright, born 1809; alive 1880.
Issue
Ann Eliza
Caroline
Thomas
156 Robert Woolley, of Poplar married, Jan. 2, 1816, Mary Waimnwright.
Issue
Hannah Woolley married William Fowler
157 Elisha Woolley married . . ...
Issue
Rachel Woolley
Daniel Woolley

82 BRITTON WOOLLEY, son of Thomas Woolley, 48, born Apr. 15, 1765; died
June 18, 1825; married, Apr. 15, 1807, Mary, daughter of Israel and Beersheba (Wood-

mansee) Williams, born Dec. 24, 1789.

Issue

158 Britton Woolley died, single, aged about twenty-two. Inventory of the
estate of Britton Woolley, of Shrewsbury, taken June 27, 1831; Samuel
Cooper, administrator, John Woolley and Uriah Cooper, appraisers.

159 John Woolley

160 Hannah Woolley born Dec. 13, 1812; married, Sep. 21, 1833, Benjamin,
son of Uriah and Elizabeth (Green) Cooper, born Oct. 22, 1809.

Issue
Phebe Cooper

161 Mary Ann Woolley born July 13, 1813; died Oct. 21, 1881; married, Mch.
14, 1832, William, son of Uriah and Elizabeth (Green) Cooper, born
Dec. 18, 1807.

162 Jordan Woolley born May 12, 1815; married, first, Mary Jane Haslem;
second, Margaret Van Brunt.

88 WILLIAM WOOLLEY, son of James Woolley, 52, born 1752, married
Charity, daughter of Joel and Annie (Wardell) White.
1768, Apr. 3. Charity White mentioned in the will of her father, Joel White.

Issue
163 Ann Woolley born 1777; died Mch. 26, 1854; married, Sep. 29, 1803, Mi-
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chael, son of William and Anna (Brookman) Parker, born 1772; died
May 30, 1854.

Issue
Samuel Parker born July 30, 1805; died Dec. 18, 1884; married
Mary By vova s , born Jan. 9, 1810; died Jan. 3, 1894.

Josiah Parker born June 1, 1812; died June 14, 1866; married
Deborah R. King, born Apr. 21, 18165 died Dec. 9, 1875.
William Parker
Robert White Parker married, Mch. 22, 1837, Jane Dodge, daughter
of George T. and Maria (Wardell) Mortord, born Dec. 25, 1812;
died June 12, 1876.
Jacob Corlies Parker born Nov. 17, 18165 died Aug. 25, 1855; mar-
ried, Jan. 17, 1844, Julia, daughter of George T. and Maria
(Wardell) Mortord.
Ann Amanda Parker died 189o; married, Apr. 1, 1845, John B.
Hammond, born 1821; died Oct. 20, 1906.
164 Mary Woolley born Dec. 17, 17855 married, William B. Parker.
165 Jane Woolley married Job, son of James and Rosina (Van Note) Throck-
morton.
166 Abigail Woolley married, June 4, 1803, William, son of James and Rosina
(Van Note) Throckmorton.
167 Catharine Woolley born May 25, 1781; died Nov. 7, 1807 or 1811; married,
Jan. 11, 1800, Samuel, son of Samuel (known as “Devil Sam”) Corlies,
born May 1, 1766; died May 20, 1833.
Issue
John P. Corlies born Feb. 27, 18015 died Mch. 1, 1879; married,
first, Nov. 14, 1824, Eliza H. Ten Brook born Apr. 16, 1803;
died May 22, 1827; second, Jan. 19, 1832, Emeline, daughter of
Jacob and Elizabeth (Tucker) Woolley, born May 9, 18083 died
Aug. 29, 1882,
Eliza T. Corlies born June 8, 1804
Edwin W. Corlies born Feb. 16, 1806; married Rebecca .. . ..
168 A daughter Woolley, who marned . . . .. , son of “Devil Sam” Corlies.

80 JOHN WARREN WOOLLEY, son of James Woolley, 52, born May a5,
1754, married Mary Leonard.

Issue
169 John Woolley born Nov. 4, 1793; married Elizabeth (Eddy) Smith born
Jan. 1, 1787.
170 Josiah Woolley born 17985 died unmarried.

90 PATIENCE WOOLLEY, daughter of James Woolley, 52, married Stephen,
son of Stephen and Sarah (Lippincott) Cook; died about 1823.  Late in life he married,
second, Abigail Chamberlaim.

1809, Sep. 15. Will of Stephen Cook, of Shrewsbury; proved Mch. 25, 1823, men-
tioned wife, Abigail, daughters, Rhody and Lidia, grand-daughter, Sarah Han [or Haw],
and sons, William, Symion, Stephen, the last mentioned to have the Bible.
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Issue

Sarah Cook died young, buried in New York.

Rhoda Cook married Robert McKinley

Lizz.e Cook died young, buried in New York.

Lydia Cook married Gad Dunnelton, of Troy, N. Y.

William Cook born Apr. 7, 1777; buried at Baptistown, N. J.; married,
Mch. 20, 1800, Mary, daughter of Elihu Chadwick, born June 1781;died
Feb. 10, 1845.

Simeon Cook born Apr. 7, 1777; married, Feb. 3, 1803, Beulah, daughter
of Richard and Elizabeth (Cook) Tabor.

Stephen Cook born Jan. 9, 1778; died Sep. 11, 1863; married, first, Annie
De Nvse, of Long Island, who lived only six months after her marriage;
second, Euphemia Dennison; died 1865.

06 PATIENCE WOOLLEY, daughter of Benjamin Woolley, 53, born 7mo., 14,
17¢4; died Apr. 11, 1840; married, Dec. 5, 1774, George, son of Jacob and Sarah (White)
Corlies, born 2mo., 18, 1749: died Dec. 1, 1816.

Issue

Edward G. Corlies born Jan. 21, 1790; died Feb. 25, 1865, unmarried.
Buried in Friends’ yard at Shrewsbury.

Charlotte Corlies born Dec. 31, 17915 died Nov. 11, 1873; married, Nov. 4,
1829, Jacobus Hubbard, born Apr. 23, 1766; died Feb. 25, 1847. They
are buried in Fairview Cemetery, Middletown, N, J.

Susannah Corlies born June 20, 1794: died Aug. 24, 1880; married, Apr. 16,
1827, Thomas T., son of Benjamin and Mary (Lloyd) Borden, born
June 24, 1800; died Jan. 29, 1862. They are buried in the Friends’ yard
at Shrewsbury, N. |.

Sarah White Corlies born June 21, 1797; died Feb. 21, 1890; married, May
22, 1834, Joseph Embury, son of Benjamin and Mary (Morris) White,
born Jan. 23, 1799; died July 9, 1874.  He is buried in the Friends’ yard
at Shrewsbury, and probably, she also.

67 DEBORAH WOOLLEY, daughter of Benjamin Woolley, 53, born 2mo., 1,
17563 died Aug. 4, 1835; married Jesse, son of Job and Hannah (White) Cook, born
June 12, 1749; died 1792-3.

1792, Oct. 11. Will of Jesse Cook; proved Mch. 6, 1793; he refers to his deceased
father Job Cook.

1827, Nov. . .. Will of Deborah Cook, widow of Jesse Cook, of Shrewsbury; proved
Aug. 31, 1835, mentioned:

son, Job W. Cook; daughter, Catharine Cook, unmarried; deceased daughter, Elizabeth Hampton,
and her children William Cook Hampton and Elizabeth C. Hampton; deceased daughter, Patience

Parker, and her children Martha and Jesse C. Parker; daughters, Deborah Sayres and Marriam Lufberry;
son-in-law, Obadiah Sayres.

1837, FFeb. g. Will of Thomas Chandler, of Shrewsbury; proved Mch. 24, 1837,
gave legacies to:

Hannah Poole, daughter of Obadiah and Deborah Sairs, and wife of Joseph Poole; Charles Cook,
son of Aaron and Sarah Cook; Ann West, daughter of Job and Lydia West.
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All the rest to his executor for the support of Catharine Cook, daughter of Jesse and Deborah Coak,
and, if anything of it is left at her decease it is to go to Joseph Pool.

1851, Nov. 7. Will of Job W. Cook, of Ocean Co.; proved Feb. 26, 1858; mentioned:

wife, Dinah, and left one-half to the children of “my niece Hannah Pool,” and one-half to “my
nephew and niece William Hampton and Elizabeth Wray the wife of John Wray.

Issue

Asher Cook born Feb. 17, 1774; died June 10, 1776.

Catharine Cook born Dec. 11, 1779; died Oct. 11, 1846; unmarried; men-
tioned in the will of her grandfather, May 3, 1791.

Hannah Cook born Jan. 31, 1779; died Nov. 10, 1800; married, July 15,
1800, Thomas, son of Amor and Dorothy (White) Chandler, died Mch.

18’7 No issue.

E]lqueth Cook born July 15, 1781; died Aug. 29, 1825; married, in Hard-
wick Meeting, Oct. 5, 1806, Joseph qupton both of Brldge Town,
Middlesex Co., N. ]., born 17 6() died Mch. 22, 1849.

Patience Cook born ]an 8, 1784; died May 31, 1827; married, May 24,
1804, Jacob, son of (Je()lge 1nd Martha (Thorn) Parker, born Apr. 23,
1778; died Aug. 5, 1848.

Deborah Cook born May 11, 1787; died Mch. 19, 1865; married, Apr. 1,
1809, Obadiah Sayres, born Scp I;, 1766; died Aug. 24, 1841.

Miriam Cook born Oct. it, 1789; dled ]une 24, 1655, married, Nov. 7,
1808, Joseph Lutberry. No issue.

Job W. Cook born 1791; died Dec. 3, 1857; married Dinah Cock. No issue.

Benjamin Cook born Jan. g, 1792; died keb. 8, 1792.

98 SARAH WOOLLEY, daughter of Benjamin \\oo]le}, 53, born 3mo., 253,
1757; died July 28, 1833; m'urled, as his second wife, June 8, 1780, Briton, son of Jacob
and Sarah (W hlte) Corlies, born Nov. 27, 1738; died Oct. )1 1816.  is first wife was
Ann, daughter of David Qultls, and widow of Samuel W hlte, and by her he had three
chi]dren, David, Lydia and Sarah Corlies.

Issue by second wite

Ann Corlies born July 16, 1781; died Sep. 26, 1836; married, Nov. 20, 1802,
William,* son of Benjamin® and Deborah® (Parker) Corlies, born Mch.
30, 1777 died Mch. 24, 1818.

Elizabeth Corlies born Jan. 3, 1783; died Apr. 6, 1852; marrted, Dec. 14,
1815, William, son of John and Elizabeth \Widdifield, born Jan. 19, 1774.

Briton Corlies born July 12, 1784; died May 22, 1788.

Deborah Corlies born Apr. 7, 1787; died July 16, 1790.

Briton Corlies born NMay 22, 1789; died July 25, 1830; married, first, Jan.
31, 1816, Elizabeth A. Dugdale, born Apr. 4, 1792; died Mch. 8§, 1822;
second, Feb. 19, 1824, Hannah (Jones) Powel, born Aug. 1, 1793; died
Oct. 12, 1869,

Joseph Woolley Corlies born July 3, 1791; died Oct. 26, 1860; married, first,
July 8, 1818, Esther Leggett, born Mch. 31, 1795; died Feb. 14, 1820;

*Buried in Friends’ yard at Shrewsbury, N. J.
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second, Nov. 10, 1825, Lydia L. Titus born Apr. 23, 1797; died Nov. 2,
1869.

Jacob Woolley Corlies born Mch. 20, 1793; died Nov. 17, 1864; married,
first, June 3, 1829; Sarah [isher born Apr. 30, 1795; died Nov. 22, 1830;
second, June 7, 1837, Mary W. Moore born Mch. 6, 1814; died May 15,
1841.

Benjamin W. Corlies* born Feb. g, 1797; died May 24, 1884; married, Dec.
14, 1820, Miriam T.,* daughter of Tylee* and Elizabeth (Hartshorne)*
Williams, born Oct. 8, 1797; died Oct. 11, 1876.

99 JACOB WOOLLEY, son of Benjamin Woolley, 53, born 2mo., 20, 1760; died
Oct. 7, 1826; married, Sep. 16, 1784, Elizabeth, daughter of Samuel and Elizabeth
(White) Tucker, born NMch. 22, 1767; died Dec. 31, 185[47].

His will is dated Sep. 9, 1826; proved Oct. 20, 1826; and the inventory of his estate
was taken Oct. 13, 1826. In his will he directed his sons to continue the support of
Phebe Jackson as long as she lives.

Her will is dated Mch. 18, 1847; proved Jan. 25, 1854, and the inventory of her
estate was taken Jan. 24, 1854. These last two dates prove that the one given above
for her death must be incorrect.

Issue

171 Bex&jamin Woolley born Sep. 19, 1795; married Alice Wikoff and Zilpah
orhes.

172 Catharine Woolley born May 7, 1787; married John P. Lewis, M.D.

173 Jacob Woolley born May 23, 1789; married Letitia Kirby.

174 Elizabeth Woolley born Sep. 5, 1793, married John Howland.

175 Tucker Woolley born Nov. 15, 1796; married Ann Davis,

176 Joseph Woolley born Feb. 28, 18c0; married Hannah H. Williams.

177 Eden Woolley born Mch. g, 1805; married Elizabeth T. Williams.

178 Emeline Woolley born May g, 1808; married John P. Corlies.

100 ELIZABETH WOOLLEY, daughter of Benjamin Woolley, 53, born 3mo.,
9, 1764; died Apr. g, 1849; married William, son of William and Mary (White) Parker,
born Sep. g, 1760; died Jan. 24, 1833. Thev are buried, with most of their children,
in the riends’ yvard at Shrewsbury.

1816, 3mo., 5. Deed given by Deborah Corlies, Joseph Parker and Abigail, his wife
and Phebe White, of Shrewsbury, and Mary Crawford, of Burlington, to William
Parker, conveying a tract of two hundred acres of land adjoining the main road from
Tinton Falls to Eatontown.

Issue
Mary Parker born June 16, 1788; died Apr. 21, 1861; married, Dec. 11,
1828, Joseph Hampton born Mch. 18, 17695 died Mch. 22, 1849.
Joseph Parker born Mav 16, 17go; died Jan. 21, 1854; married, Oct. 15,
1818, Elizabeth Salter, daughter of Tylee and Elizabeth (Hartshorne)
Williams, born Nov. 19, 1792; died Nov. 3, 18606.
William [“Butcher Billv”] Parker born Sep. 1o, 1793; died Sep. 15, 1862;

*Buried in Iriends’ yard at Shrewsbury, N. J.
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married, Oct, 22, 1839, Lydia L., daughter of Tabor and Deborah (Long-
street) Chadwick, born Mch. 18, 1810: died June 18, 1881.

Benjamin W. Parker born Apr. 23, 1795; died Oct. 28, 1868; married, May
22, 1827, Hannah, daughter of Joel and FElizabeth (White) Lippincott,
born June 18, 1806; died Dec. 28, 1890. No issue.

Hannah W. Parker born July 22, 1768; died June 28, 1845; married John
Pintard. No issue.

Robert W. Parker born Aug. 1, 1801; died Sep. 4, 1813.

Elizabeth Parker born Nov. 15, 1804; died Aug. 21, 1854; married, Sep. 7,
1843, Fugene, son of Glencross and Catharine (Slocum) Pintard, born
Oct. 26, 1815; died Dec. 20, 1880.

102 JEDEDIAH WOOLLEY, son of Daniel Woolley, 57, married Mary Reming-
ton; she married, second, Feb. 12, 1806, Abraham Lane.

Issue

179 Joseph Woolley born Feb. 8, 1772; married Mintjie Vanderveer.

180 Abigail Woolley born May 12, 1773; married Briton, son of Michael and
Margaret (Van Dyke) White, born 1767; died Dec. 5, 1855,

181 Treny Woolley died unmarried

182 Patience Woolley died unmarried

183 Elizabeth Woolley born Mch. 4, 1777; died 1839; married, June 6, 1802,
Benjamin, son of Daniel and Betsey (Crum) West; died 1837; and had

Issue
Daniel West died unmarried
Charles West died unmarried
James West born 1800; died 1856; married, first, Ruth West;
second, Jane, daughter of Benjamin Woolley.
Henry West married Emeline Smith
Mary Ann West died unmarried
Hannah West married Edward Degroot
Elizabeth West married Edwin Dennis
Sarah West died unmarried
Abigail Ann West married Isaac Borden

184 Jedediah Woolley born . . . . . 16, 1781; married, Feb. 2, 1799, Elizabeth
Howland.

185 Daniel Woolley born Dec. 17, 1783; died Jan. 3, 1823; married Elizabeth
Wolcott.

186 Hugh Woolley born Apr. 3, 1790

103 MONTILION WOOLLEY, son of Daniel Woolley, 57, born Jan. 1, 1749;
died Ieb. 21, 1813; married Abigail Tallman, born Dec. 2, 1761; died June 29, 1838.
They are buried in West Long Branch Cemetery.

1800, Oct. 28. Deed by Montilion Woolley and Abigail, his wife, to Nathaniel
Cook, Montilion having a brother Daniel.

1810, Oct. 3. Daniel Woolley and Lydia, his wife, convey a piece of property on
Racoon Island adjoining land of Montilion Woolley, to Elias Truax.
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1813, Mch. 15. Inventory of the estate of Montilion Woolley; John Chamberlain,
sole administrator: William Brinley and Matthias Wood, appraisers.

1814. July Term. Monmouth Co. Orphans’ Court. ~ Division of the real estate of
Montilion Woolley, some of the children being under the age of twenty-one, made to
Ruth Cooper, Montilion, Britton, Daniel, Deborah, Abigail and Maria Woolley.

1832, June 11. Will of Abigail Woolley, of Shrewsbury; proved July 25, 1838, men-
tioned:

daughters, Maria Woolley, executor, and Ruth Cooper; sons, Montilion, Britton, and Daniel.
Witnesses: Joseph Barclay, John . Corlies, Jesse Wolcott.

Issue
187 Ruth Woolley married Mr. Cooper
188 Montilion Woolley born Jan. 15, 1784; married Lydia Harns.
189 Briton Woolley born Sep. 30, 17865 married Ann Wood,
190 Daniel Woolley
191 Deborah Woolley
192 Abigail Woolley married Mr. Stapleton
193 Maria Woolley born Apr. 23, 1806; died Feb. 1, 1891, married William G.
Sherman, born Oct. 11, 1809; died Oct. 3, 1862; they are buried at West
Long Branch, N. J.
Issue
Hutchinson Sherman married Josephine Gardiner
Samuel Sherman married Margaret A, Algor
James Sherman married Rebecca Stout
William Sherman married PPhebe E. Poole
Abigail Sherman married Wilham Emery
Susan Sherman married James Woolley
Daniel W. Sherman born July 11, 1847; died Sep. 7, 1855.

113 JAMES WOOLLEY, son of Stephen Woolley, 72, born Aug. 7, 1749; died
Feb. 7, 1813; married, first, Dec. 13, 1770, Abigail, daughter of Thomas and Patience
(Tilton) Middleton, born July 23, 1749; died June 6, 17753 second, Dec. 18, 1776,
Huldah, daughter of Abraham and Ehzabeth (Fowler) Skirm, born July 31, 1756; died

Oct. 29, 1825.

Issue by first wife
194 George Woolley born Oct. 21, 1771; died Feb. s, 1836.
19¢ Sarah Woolley born May 12, 1773; married, Sep. 3, 1799, Hugh Jackson.
Sarah Jackson, wife of Hugh Jackson, is called #icce in the will of Esther,
the widow of William Tilton, June 25, 1803, by whom legacies are left
to their
Issue
Edna Jackson
Abigail Jackson
196 Gideon Woolley born May 17, 1775: died IFeb. s, 1836.
Issue by second wife
197 Elizabeth Woolley born Jan. 30, 17785 died Oct. 1, 1849,

198 Samuel Woolley born Sep. 17, 1779
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199 Hannah Woolley born Aug. 1, 1781; died July 9, 1783.
200 Deborah Woolley born Sep. 30, 1783; died Oct. 6, 1784.
201 Marv Woolley born Apr. 13, 1785; married, ]'m 8, 1807, Isaac, son of

Isaac and Mary (School c))Th()m born Apr 5, 1786; died July 16, 1847.

Issue
Amy Thorn born Oct. 12, 1807; married, Nov. §, 1828, Enoch, son
of Enoch and Hannah Stratton.
Ann W. Thorn born May 30, 1809, married, Jan. 3, 1827, John,
son of Isaac and Jane Longstreth.
Huldah Thorn born Nch. 17, 1817, married Warner Justice.
James Thorn born July 13, 1813; died Feb. 15, 1856.
Mary Thorn born Nov. 26, 1815
Samuel Thorn born Apr. 4, 1818
Edward H. Thorn born May 11, 1820
Charles C. Thorn born Apr. 27, 1822
202 John Woolley born May 4, 1787
203 Ann Woolley born May 28, 1789; died Mch. 19, 1859; married, Jan. 9,
1812, ]omthan son of Joseph and Sarah Pettit.
204 Huldah Woolley born May 10, 1791; died Feb. 17, 1869; married, Sep. 9,
1818, Isaac Thorn.
205 Charlotte Woolley born Oct. 15, 1793
2 6 Fdna Thorn Woolley born Julv 31, 1796; married, Mch. 9, 1814, Joseph,
son of Thomas and Hannah I\moht

CHRISTOPHER WOOLLEY, son of Stephen Woolley, 72, married, June

22, 1799, Rebecca Chadwick. Two dlﬂerent persons, each of whom was in a position
to have authentic knowledge, lnve given such varying accounts of the children born to
Christopher Woolley, that the onl y way in which they can be reconciled appears to be
by having him married more than once. By the one person the statement s made that

he had

On

Issue
207 Lewis M. Woolley born 1838; married Ellen . . ... , born 1840.

Issue
Cornelius S. Woolley born 1873
208 Samuel Woolley married, Dec. 31, 1857, Caroline Conover.
209 John Woolley married . . . ..
the authority of the other individual, he had

Issue
209 John Woolley married Mary Maps
210 Elithu Woolley married
211 Stephen Woolley married, (probably April, 1844), Ann Owen. The report
of this undated marriage was received and recorded in the County
Clerk’s Office, Oct. 16, 184.4.
212 Rebecca W uolle} born IS_,, married James Smith.

[ssue
Jane Smith married Thomas Cook
Elisha Smith married Ellen Reed
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John Smith marmed . .. .. Brown
Sally Smith married Wilham West

117 RUTH WOOLLEY, daughter of Stephen Woolley, 72, married, May 15,
1777, William, son of Hugh and Mary (Wolcott) Jackson, born 6mo., 22, 1752; died
May 10, 1802,

1801, 2mo., 4. Deed by Benjamin Jackson, Jr., and Hannah, his wife; William
Jackson fmd R uth his wife; Peter Jackson and M"U} , his wife; Mary \Voolley and Elihu,
her husband, all of q]ne\wbm}, and by Joseph Jackson and Elizabeth, his wife, and
Maxy [Mercy] Johnson and George, her husband, all of Dover, to Hugh Jackson, of
Shrewsbury.

Issue
Samuel Jackson born Apr. 5, 1778
James Jackson born Apr. 20, 1780
Mary Jackson born May 14, 1783
Brittain Jackson horn Aug. 1, 1783
William Jackson born Oct. 4, 1787
Leah Jackson born Jan. 18, 1791; married Joshua Gifford.
Hartshorn Jackson born Nov. 26, 1795
Rebecca Jackson born Sep. 7, 1799

118 ELIHU WOOLLEY, son of Stephen Woolley, 72, born 1756; died, June 12,
1832, aged about eighty-four years; married, Apr. 12, 1775, Mary, d'lughter of Hugh
and Mary (W olcott) Jackson, of Squqn N. ], born 6mo., 14, 1756; died Apr. 10, 1816.

1801, 2mo., 4. Elihu W oo]lu and his wife, Mary, _]om with her brothers and sisters
in giving a deed to Hugh Jackson.

Issue
213 Deb(:mh Woolley born Dec. 2, 1776; died Nov. 1, 1856; married, Sep. 2,
g9, Jacob Dennis Hurley.

Lssue
Jacob W. Hurley born July 25, 1800; died Dec. 1, 1817.
Hannah Hurley born Nov. 4, 1802; married Jacob Coleman.
Deborah Hurley born Aug. 3, 1804, married Allen Rively.
John D. Hurley born I'eb 6, 1806, died Apr. 20, 1864, marned,
Jan. 13, 1831, Sarah A. d'm hter of Jacob and e (How-
land) \\'hitc
214 Samuel Woolley born Sep. 19, 1778; married Ann Corlies.
215 Ruth Woolley* horn Nov. 3, l/bl died Apr. 6, 1854; married, Oct. 16,
1806, Joseph,* son of James and Elizabeth (Lippincott) L'tfetla born
Feb. 19, 1776; died June g, 1854.
Issue
Edward Burrough Lafetra* born Aug. 20, 1807; died Aug. 23, 18553
married Mary Brinley.
Nathan Lafetra born Oct. 29, 1810; died Nov. 10, 1810.
Mary Lafetra born Sep. 27, 18115 died Nov. 3, 1811.

*Buried in Friend's yardfat Shrewsbury, N. J.
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Maria Lafetra born Sep. 28, 1812; died Oct. 31, 1812,
Joseph Preston Lafetra* born Sep. 5, 1813; died Feb. 4, 1892;
married, 1843, Harrtet Price, born 1823; died Apr. 16, 1906.
Eleanor M. Lafetra born Mch. "6 1817; died Feb. 3, 1844, married
James Thorne.
Elizabeth R. Lafetra* born Nov. 22, 1819; died, Jan. 16, 1893,
unmarried.
Henry Elwood Lafetra* born May 1, 1822; died May 10, 1868.
216 Mary Woolley born May 5, 1785; married, Feb. 28, 1812, Timothy Con-
over, and removed to Ohio.
217 Elihu Woolley born Aug. 16, 1788; married, Feb. 20, 1812, Ellen Coven-
hoven, and removed to Shelby Co., Ohio.
218 Tylee Woolley born July 21, 17915 married, Mch. 1, 1815, Sarah Long-
street, and removed to Ohio.
219 Wilham Jackson Woolley born June 27, 1793; married, Sarah Burdge,
born Dec. 23, 1794.

125 LEVI WOOLLEY, son of Levi Woolley, 74, born Dec. 18, 1811; died July
24, 1892; married Hannah, daughter of Joseph and Elizabeth (Longstreet) Burdge, born
Apr. 3, 1819; died Nov. 13, 1892. They are burted at Farmingdale, N, J.

Issue
220 Thomas B. Wooley born 1834; married, Apr. 15, 1858, Esther Parker, born
1842.

Issue
I'rancis B. Woolley born 1859
William E. Woolley born 1862

Thomas E. Woolley died Oct. 8, 1863 Butll.led, onf the Ma.t-
Hannah E. Woolley died Oct. 27, 1864 o D b ¥ g

West Farms, N. J.

John H. Woolley born 1867
Jesse G. Woolley born 1869
Esther A. Woolley born 1872
IFlora Woollev born 1876
Laura Woolley born Ib76

221 Levi P. Woolley, of Farmingdale, born 1830; died Dec. 18, 1906; married

Susan A, . .. .. , born 1854.
]mte
Lily L. Woolley born 1877
222 Hannah C. Woolley married, Nov. 17, 1863, Joel Brower, of Mantaloking,

N. J.
223 Joseph B. Woolley born June 8, 1845; dited Oct. 31, 1884; buried at Farming-
dale, N. ]J.

4+ Mary E. Woolley married, Dec. 3, 1871, Wardell Hulse.
5 Margaret Woolley died before her father; married Mr. Estell.
Issue
Jennie Estell

22
54

*Buried in Friend's yard, Shrewsbury, N, J.
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Mary Estell

Emma Estell

Levi W. Estell

226 FElizabeth Woolley died before her father; married, Sep. 1, 1860, David
Brower.
Issie

Amanda Brower

Wesley Brower

George Brower

141 ESECK WOOI LFY son of Nathan Woolley, 76, born July 13, 1791; died
Aug. 2, 1872; married Ursulla, d'luohtex of Joel and Polly White, born May 14, 1795;
died Dec. 16 1872 They are ‘buried at West Long Branch, N. J.

Issue
217 Ludlow Woolley born Oct. 28, 1814; married, Feb. 19, 1837, Emeline
Hurley, and had

Issue
Forman Woolley
Nelson Woolley born 1840; married Mary E. . . ... , born 1847.
Harriet Woolley, of Deal, N. J.
228 Milton Woolley born Apr. 9, 1813 died Sep. 29, 1898; married, Dec. 6,
1838, Hannah, daughter of Thomas and Hannah (Giddins) Chune),
born Aug. 18, IB’O “died Mch. 7, 1887.

[mtf’
Milton Thomas Woolley, of Brooklyn, N. Y., born Oct. 9, 1839;
died July 17, 1908; married, first, Feb. ”1 1861, Josephine,
daughter of Thomas and Eleanor W. Mills, born ]une 11, 1842;
died Jan. 6, 1862; second, Mch. 15, 1863, C1r01111e d'tughtel of
Andrew and Ruth Bingham, born Jan. ”7, 1839; died Oct. 1%,
1908.
Jane Ann Woolley born October, 1842; died Aug. 22, 1844.
Ursulla Woolley born July 3, 1946 mamed October, 1869, Cort-
landt, son of Burr and Mary L. (Harris) St. John, born Oct. 18,
1844
ath'm Woolley born Oct. 15, 1847; married, Mch. 1, 1882, Selina,
d'mghtel of Sylvester and Martha A. (\\Icks) Bunce, bors Oct.
j 1851,
I'Imencc S. Woolley, of Brooklyn, N. Y., born Mch. 23,1853, mar-
ried, Dec. 23, IS/b William Edgar, %on of David B. and Deborah
(Pnstel) Banks, born Oct. 17, 1848.
Ella Woolley, of %11)111\ N. Y. bom Sep. 10,1855; married Herman
Eugene, son of Pugene Phtt
229 Nathan W oolley born Mch. 3, 1818; died Ieb. 14, 1838
230 Horatio Nelson Woolley born Sep. 22, 1816; m'uned I\Im) Woolley, 253.
231 Willlam Martin Woolley, of Oceanport, N. ]., born June 15, 1820; dred,
Oct. 3, 1886, unmarried; buried at West Long Branch, N. J.
232 Samuel \\oolk) born Oct. g, 1827; married Alice West.
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Issue
Milton Woolley married . . . ..
William Woolley, of Oceanport, N. J.
Corlies Woolley, of Bridgeton, N. J.; born 1859; married . . . . .
Deborah Louise Woolley, of Oceanport, N. J.; born 1858,
Mary Woolley, of Oceanport, N. J.
Annie J. Woolley, born 1862; married John Enright, of Brooklvn,
M. X.
233 Ann Maria Woolley born Mch. 8, r822; married, Aug. 9, 1843, as his first
wife, Jacob Kirby, and died without issue.
234 Henriitta Woolley born Mch. 29, 1824; married, as his second wife, Richard
Archer.
235 Amanda Woolley born June 12, 1829; died 1896; married, May 6, 1852,
James Henry, son of Henry and Margaret Joline, born 1826: died Aug.
12, 1899.
Issue
Henry Joline born August, 1853; married Eloise, daughter of
Michael M. Van Dyke, born 1856.
236 Ursulla Woolley born May 21, 1826; died Apr. 27, 1899; married, as his
second wife, Apr. 19, 1845, Jacob Kirby.

Issue
Annie Kirby, of Oceanport, N. J.
237 Mary Woolley, of Trenton, N. J., born Jan. 12, 1832; married, first, Jan.
8, 1853, Benjamin Wardell, born Mch. g, 1829; died Oct. 3, 1873, buried
at West Long Branch, N. ].; married, second, Walter Mahan.,

Issue by first husband
Joe Wardell born June 27, 1855; died Nov. 23, 1857.
Maria Wardell married Ellwood D'Unger; no issue.
238 Alice Woolley, of Long Branch N. ]., born Aug. 12, 1833; married James
Welling.

146 ROBERT WOOLLEY, son of John Woolley, 77, married, Jan. 11, 1800,
Julia Ann Wardell.

Issue
239 Deborah Woolley married Benjamin, son of Benjamin and Mary (Lloyd)
Borden, born Nov. 26, 1806; died May 17, 1889; and had

Issue
John W. Borden born Feb. 4, 1839; died Oct. 7, 1866. Buried in
Friends’ yard at Shrewsbury, N. J.
240 Rebecca B. Woolley born Feb. 21, 1816; died Jan. 6, 1892; married, Jan.
17, 1837, Borden, son of John and Ann (Borden) Hance, born Apr. 10,
18o01; died June 6, 1859. They are buried in the old yard at Rumson,
N.J.  For their descendants see V. Y. Geneal. and Biog. Record for 1904,

162 JORDAN WOOLLEY, son of Britton Woolley, 82, born May 12, t815;
died Feb. 10, 1879; married, first, Mary Jane, daughter of Abraham and Alice (Knoti)
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Haslem, born, in England, Dec. 14, 1817; died Jan. 1, 1844; second, July 24, 1847, Mar-
garet Van Brunt, born Feb. 23, 1825; died Aug. 21, 1897. They are all three buried in
West Long Branch, N. J.

241

12
o
12

243

By
245
246
247
248
249
250

Issue by first wife
Thomas Ridge Woolley born Mch. 10, 1841; married, Dec. 4, 1864, Annie
Maria, daughter of James C. and Deborah Ann (White) West, born Dec.
4 1843
Lssue
Bloomfield D. Woolley born Apr. 3, 1875; married Emma, adopted
daughter of Adolph Karrus.
Thomas R. Woolley
Charles Woolley
Annie S. J. Woolley
Mary Jane Woolley born Dec. 19, 1843; married, Apr. 29, 1863; Edward
R. Slocum, born May 8, 1834, died Sep. 10, 1901; and had a large family
of children.

Issue by second wife
Charles Nelson Woolley born Mch. 9, 1850; died Oct. g, 1862; buried at
West Long Branch.
Clay Woolley born 1854; died Oct. 1, 1904.
Asa Woolley born 1856
Sarah Woolley born 1857
Pen Woolley born 1859
Margaret Woolley
Ada Woolley married Nichael J. Shaug[h?]nessy

Annie Eliza Woolley born Aug. g, 1866

164 MARY WOOLLEY, daughter of William Woolley, 88, born Dec. 17, 1785;
died Apr. 7, 1868; married, May 6, 1805, William B., son of William and Anna (Brook-
man) Parker, born Apr. 12, 1782; died June, 1845.

Issue

Maria Parker born July 12, 1806

John Parker born Feb. 5, 1808; died young.

Margaret Bowyer Parker born Mch. 28, 1809; died Aug. 11, 1888; married,
Jan. 6, 1833, Joseph, son of Joseph and Annie (Applegate) Bowne, born
Apr. 22, 1801; died Mch. 28, 1872.

Catharine C. Parker born Aug. 8, 1811

Mehitabel T. Parker born Oct. 16, 1814; died June, 1380.

Francis B. Parker born Sep. 28, 1816

Hannah Dorset Parker born July 28, 1819; died Mch. ¢, 1832.

Abigail Parker born Aug. 13, 1821

Michael Parker born Nch. 7, 1824

169 JOHN WOOLLEY, son of John Warren Woolley, 8g, born Nov. 4, 1793; died
May 12, 1853; married, Oct. 13, 1822, Elizabeth (Eddy) Smith, born Jan. 1, 1787; died
June 25, 1842.
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Issue
251 Anthony Woolley born Oct. 9, 1825; died July 19, 1842.
252 Edwin Woolley, of Poplar, N. J.; married Mary Jane Morton and Elizabeth
Ann Havens.
253 Mary Woolley born Oct. 22, 1823; married Nelson, son of Eseck and
Ursulla (White) Woolley, 2

171 BENJAMIN WOOLLEY, son of Jacob Woolley, g9g, born Sep. 19, 1785;
died Feb. 18, 186¢; married, first, Jan. 29, 1811, Alice, daughter of Richard and Hannah
(White) Wikoff, born Sep. 27, 1791; died Dec. 25, 1821; second, Oct. 2, 1824, Zilpah,
daughter of William Taylor and Mary (Taylor) Corlies, born Jan. 25, 1794; died Dec.
30, 1876. They are all three buried in the Friends’ yard at Shrewsbury.

1864, Aug. 6. Will of Benjamin Woolley, of Deal; proved Mch. 6, 1865, mentioned
wife, Zilpah, and left a legacy to James Henry, the son of his son, I'lmes Hubbard Wool-
ley, “how about twelve years old.”

1884, Apr. 28. Hannah C. Corlies, in her will of this date, speaks of the three
children of her “deceased sister Zilpah Woolley.”

Issue by first wife
254 Owen Woolley born Dec. 11, 1811; married Mary Ann White.
255 James Hubbard Woolley born Oct. 17, 1813; died May g, 1855; buried at
West Long Branch; married, June 1, 1851, Mary Salter.

Issue
James Henry Woolley born 1852
256 Ann Woolley born Aug. 25, 1816; died May 29, 1900; married, Jan. 14,
1840, Jostah Kingsland; died 1842.

Issue
Josephine Kingsland born Mch. 10, 1841; died Jan. 19, 1910; mar-
ried, Nov. 13, 1867, Samuel W. Hendrickson, born May 4, 1834.
Zilpah Alice Kingsland born Oct. 22, 1842
257 Richard Wikoff Woolley born Apr. 12, 1821; died May 14, 1862; unmar-
ried; buried in Friends’ yard, Shrewsbury.

Issue by second wife
258 Mary Alice Woolley born June 3, 1828; married, June 18, 1851, William S.
Eaton, of Elberon, N. J.
259 Jacob Corlies W oolley born 1830; married, Mch. 26, 1856, Helen, daughter
of Andrew and Deborah Jackson, born May, 1832

Issue
Isabella Teller Woolley born May 17, 1858
Jacob Frederick Woolley born Dec. 27, 1860
260 Zilpah Elizabeth Woolley born Feb. 6, 1837; married, Oct. 15, 1867,
Alexander B., son of David Chadwick, born 1827, of Elberon, N. J.

172 CATHARINE WOOLLEY, daughter of Jacob Woolley, 99, born May 7,
1787; died Sep. 31, 1874; married, Dec. 28, 1811, John Patterson Lewis, M.D., born
Oct. 1, 1788; died Feb. 26, 1861. Tlle) are buried in Christ Churchyard, Shrewsbury.

1861, ]an. 31. Will of John Patterson Lewis, of Eatontown; proved Mch. 18, 1861,
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mentions wife, without naming her, grandson, Edwin Lewis Walworth, sons and daught-
ers, and nephew, John P. L. Tilton.

Issue

Amelia Lewis born Nov. 7, 1812; died Dec. 12, 1812.

Cornelia M. Lewis born Oct. 27, 1813; died June 14, 1894; married, Jan.
29, 1840 Benjamin B., son of Thomas and Sarah (Cook) Sherman, born
Nov. 8, 1810; died I\I'l) 2, 1885; buried in Christ Churchyard, Shrews-
bury

Fdwm Lewis born Aug. 5, 1816; died July 5, 1876; married, Dec. 26, 1851,
Jane V. Anderson.

Elizabeth W. Lewis born Nov. 17, 1817; died Aug. 29, 1881; married, Oct.
20, 1842, Benjamin C., son of George A. and Elizabeth (Corhes) W hite,
born Jan. 14, 1814; died Feb. 20, 189’ buried in Christ Churchyard,
Shrewsbury.

Caroline Louisa Lewis born Oct. 16, 1819; married, June 20, 1841, Daniel
Walworth, born June 7, 1815; died June g, 1845.

John ‘Xuomtus Lewis bom Mch. 24, 1822; died July 9, 1901; married,
Dec. 27, 1846, Content T. Hart, born Mch. 31, 1825; died Nov. 14,
18568. They are buried in Christ Churchyard, Shlewsbury

Jacob W. Lewis born Mch. 27, 1824; married, ]une 25, 1863, Mary J. E.
Welde, born Nch. 24, 1839; died June 17, 18/3

Alexander Lewis born Sep. 29, 1829; died June 6, 1893, buried in Christ
Churchyard, Shrewsbury.

173 JACOB WOOLLEY, son of Jacob Woolley, 99, born May 23, 1789; died
Nov. 19, 1871; married, March, qu Letitia Kirby, born Aug. 7, 1805; died Oct. 3, 1888,
They are buried in Friends’ \ard at \hleWbbur} She was a widow when she married
Jacob Woolley, and had by her former husband a daughter, Sarah M. Kirby, born 1830;
died Dec. 10-14, 1901; married Joseph Collins.  Matilda Homing and Sarah M. Collins
are mentioned, along with the others as children of Jacob Woolley in his will, dated Nov.
14, 1867.

Issue
261 Elizabeth Woolley, of I'reehold, N. J., born May s, 1835; married, Feb. 21,
1861, Jacob Charles Lawrence, born Jan. 23, 1827; died Apr. 9, 1891.
Issue
Charles Lawrence born June 1, 1862; died June 2, 1862.
Annie Louisa Lawrence born Nov. 30, 1863; died Sep 30, 1865.
Mary Letitia Lawrence born June 26, 1866
Rulif V. Lawrence born Apr. 29, 1871
262 Emeline Woolley born Jan. 14, 1837; married, Sep. 12, 1858, Jonathan
Worden Gedney.
Issue
William B. Gedney born Dec. 7, 1858
IFrank W. Gedney born Mch. 30, 1860
George Gedney born Dec. 29, 1861
Charles I'. Gedney born Oct. 20, 1864
John W. Gedney born Mch. 7, 1866
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Ida F. Gedney born Sep. 13, 1867
Emma W. Gedney born Sep. 30, 1871
Harry W. Gedney born Apr. 29, 1879
263 Ann Maria Woolley born Dec. 30, 1838; unmarried.
264 Jacob Benjamin Woolley born Nov. 13, 1840; died Nov. 19, 1910; married,
Jan. 5, 1865, Susan L. Dugan, born June 21, 1843.

Issue
Elouise Woolley born Oct. 11, 1865; died Jan. 27, 1867.
Ella May Woolley born Oct. 8, 1869
Iva Ruth Woolley born Oct. 11, 1882
265 Mary Catharine Woolley born July 29, 1843; died Aug. 5, 1843.
266 Charles Henry Woolley born Apr. 5, 184¢; died May 24, 1845.

174 ELIZABETH WOOLLEY, daughter of Jacob Woolley, 99, born Sep. g,
1793; married, Jan. 6, 1816, John, son ofjflmes Howland, born Aug. 19, 1789.

Issue
Henry W. Howland born Nov. 4, 1816; died July 16, 1897; married, June
2, 1845, Sally Ann, daughter of Henr} and Elizabeth (Herbert) \\"1rdel]
born Oct. 19, b:?.,dled NMch. 11, 1901.
Eden Howland born May 20, IS‘?.O; married Jane Hageman; died Mch. 28,
1882; she is buried at Hamilton, N. J.

Elizabeth Howland born Jan. g, 1824; married Zebedee Clayton.

175 TUCKER WOOLLEY, son of Jacob Woolley, g9, born Nov. 15, 1796; died
1847; married, Nov. 10, 1817, Ann Davis.

Issue
267 Mary Woolley born Nov. 11, 1818; married Hartshorne, son of Lawrence

and Catharine (Taylor) Price, born Nch. 22, 1803; died Aug. 24, 1849.

Issue
Elizabeth Corlies Price born 1845; died June 20, 1903; married
Aaron Polhemus, of Navesink, N, J.
Agnes Price m'uned Aug. 6, 1867, Isaac Vanderbilt, of Red Bank,
N. J.
Hartsanna Price born 1850; died July 10, 1903; married, Mch. 19,
1867, James H., son of George and Susan (Tabor) Slocum born
May 12, 1847.
Caroline Price died 1887; married William H. Durnell, born 1837;
died Feb. 7, 189g.
268 Curtis Woolley born Nov. 9, 1820
269 Jacob Woolley born May 30, 1823

176 JOSEPH WOOILLEY, son of Jacob Woolley, g9, born IFeb. 28, 18c0; died
Jan. 29, 1872; married, Nov. 22, 1821, Hannah Hartshorne, daughter of Tylee and

Elizabeth (Hartshorne) Williams, born Aug. 4, 18c0; died Apr. 27, 1879,
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Issue
270 Elizabeth Woolley born Dec. 8, 1822; married, Oct. 28, 1846, Hubbard
Dennis.
271 Edmund T. Woolley born July 18, 1825; married Palmyra Riddle.
272 Albert Woolley born Oct. 6, 1828; married Hannah Williams.
273 Tylee Williams Woolley born Nov. 5, 18305 died Oct. 7, 1831.
274 Mary Jane Woolley born Sep. 2, 1333: died Apr. 3, 1848.
27¢ Emeline C. Woolley born July 10, 1839; died Sep. 12, 1851.
276 Charles William Woolley born Sep. 29, 18413 died Apr. g, 1842.

177 EDEN WOOLLEY, of Poplar, N. J., son of Jacob Woolley, 99, born Mch. g,
1805; died Nov. 17, 1892; married, Oct. 10, 1835, Elizabeth T., daughter of Daniel
and Mary (Tilton) Williams, born July 30, 18105 died Feb. 22, 1891. They are buried
in the Friends’ yard at Shrewsbury.

Issue
277 Mary Elizabeth Woolley born Sep. 21, 1836; married, Dec. 31, 1857, James
E., son of Elisha and Ann (Wardell) Lippincott, born July 25, 18253
died June 23, 1905.
Issue
Elisha Eden Lippincott born Oct. 30, 1858
Anna Lippincott born Feb. 3, 1865; married, Oct. 1, 1889, Charles
R. Commelin; died Apr. 15, 18g1. No issue.
George A. Lippincott born Apr. 24, 1868.
Charles T. Lippincott born Apr. 24, 1871
278 Louvenia S. Woolley born Oct. 12, 18415 died Sep. 1, 1888; married, Jan.
9, 1860, Benjamin Borden, son of Asher and Ann L. (Borden) Hance,
born Feb. 8, 1833; died June 4, 1898.
Issue
Elizabeth Ann Hance born May 19, 1861; died, May 23, 1898,
unmarried.
Susan Borden Hance born June 22, 1864; married, June 18, 1896,
Henry Morris Haviland.
Asher Hance born July 17, 1870; died Sep. 14, 1871.
Howard Irving Hance born July 15, 1873; married, Mch. 31, 1904,
Ella D. Potter.

185 DANIEL WOOLLEY, son of Jedediah Woolley, 102, born Dec. 17, 1783;
died Jan. 3, 1823; married, Mch. 19, 1803, Elizabeth, daughter of Benjamin and Ann
(Lewis) Wolcott, born Aug. 16, 1786; died Mch. 12, 1875.

1851, Nov. 27. Elizabeth Woolley, Solomon Maps and Hannah, his wife; William
P. Lafetra and Elizabeth, his wife; Thomas \V. Spinning and Mary, his wife; Jacob
Woolley and Margaret, his wife; Abigail Fields and Charles Woolley; all of Monmouth
Co., convey an acre of land, in Ocean township, to Richard Wolcott, of Ocean Co.

Issue
279 Hannah Woolley born Dec. 26, 1803; died June 17, 18523 married, June 19,
1823, Solomon Maps.
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Issue
Elizabeth Maps born Apr. 27, 1824; died July 17, 1824,
Reuben Maps born Nov. 1, 1825; married Martha Newell.
Nelson Maps born Mch. 6, 1830; married Rebecca A. Stillwell.
William H. Maps born Feb. 1, 1832; married Ann Augusta Camp-
bell.
Mary Maps born Oct. 16, 1834
Elizabeth Maps born Aug. §, 1837; married Samuel L. Newell.
James Maps born Sep. 7, 1839; married Ida Dennis.
Anthony Maps born Aug. 13, 1842; died 1865.
280 Britton Woolley born Nov. 12, 1805; died June 16, 1850.
281 Elizabeth Woolley born Nov. 11, 1807; died June 1, 1862; married, Nov.
10, 1827, William P., son of Samuel and Elizabeth (Allen) Lafetra, born
May 8, 1803; died July 24, 1873.

Issue
Ann W. Lafetra born Oct. 4, 1828; died Mch. 13, 1858.
KRylee A. Lafetra born Dec. 23, 1830. Lives in Brooklyn, N. Y.
Daniel W. Lafetra born Mch. 31, 1834; married, first, Mary War-
dell; died Aug. 19, 1865, no issue; second, Emma Hendrickson.
Henry A. Lafetra born Feb. 8, 1837; married Caroline E. Fields.
282 Ann Woolley born Feb. 11, 1810; died Oct. g, 1849; married, May 23, 1831,
David Fields.

Issue
Daniel Fields born June 8, 1832; died Sep. §, 1833.
Charles F. Fields born Oct. 15, 1833; died Aug. 15, 1848.
John Fields born Jan. 16, 1836; married Mary ]. Anthony.
Caroline E. Fields born Dec. 8, 1838; married Henry A. Lafetra.
Edna Fields born May 8, 1843
283 Mary Woolley born Aug. 19, 1812; married, Jan. 19, 1832, Thomas W.
Spinning.

Issue

John Spinning born Oct. 28, 1832; died May 13, 1865; married
Eliza Short.

Susan Spinning born July 14, 1835; died Mch. 3, 1839.

Benjamin Spinning born Sep. 13, 1837; married, Apr. 15, 1862,
Amelia A. Patterson.

Lydia Spinning born Nov. 7, 1838; died Nov. 17, 1870; married
Charles Patterson.

Elizabeth Spinning born Nov. 18, 1839; died May, 1875.

William Henry Spinning born Feb. 18, 18415 died Dec. 7, 1872;
married, Dec. 2, 1862, Fanny, daughter of William Henry and
Mary Slocum, born June 13, 1844.

Susan Ann Spinning born July 21, 1842; died Sep. 19, 1842,

Thomas Spinning born May 29, 1844; married Edna Wolcott.

Mary Ellen Spinning born Jan. 12, 1847; married William I. Haines.

Rachel Spinning born December, 1848; died Mch. 25, 1854.

Anne Spinning born Nov. 15, 1850; married Abram Soria.
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Maria Spinning born Apr. 17, 1852; died Mch. 1, 1880; married
James M. Card:iff.
Charles Spinning born Oct. 6, 1857.
284 Charles Woolley born Mch. 15, 1815; died Feb. 10, 1891.
285 Abigail Woolley born Oct. 22, 1817; died Sep. 9, 1869; married, Jan. 7,
1543, James Fields.

Issue
William Albert Fields born Apr. 29, 1845; died Dec. 3, 1871; mar-
ried Mary Franklin.
286 Jacob Woolley born June 29, 18205 died Sep. 14, 1865; married, Jan. 4,
1845, Margaret Bennett, born 18225 died Oct. 9, 1900.

Issue
Daniel Woolley born May 10, 1845
George Woolley, of Rumson, N. J., born Feb. 18, 1847; married,
Jan. 6, 1870, Wilhelmina Hoffmire, of Toms River, N. J., born
1847.
Issue
Edward Woolley born 1872
Clarence Woolley born 1874
Mortimer Woolley born 1879
Abby Ann Woolley born Mch. 26, 1849; married Lawrence Yous-
ran.
Charles Henry Woolley born Feb. 12, 1852
Charlotte Amelia Woolley born Aug. 27, 1855; married James
Pearse.
Samuel Woolley born June 5, 1859
Hannah M. Woolley born Feb. 17, 1861; married Mr. Lufborrow.
Margaret Woolley born Jan. 1, 1865

1SS MONTILION WOOLLEY, son of Montilion Woolley, 103, born Jan. 15,

1-84: died Sep. 22, 1857; married, Jan. 25, 1808, Lydia Harris, born April, 1789; died

-h

Mch. 28, 1867. They are buried in West Long Branch, N. J.

1857, July 10. Will of Montilion Woolley, of Ocean township; proved Oct. 10,

1857, mentioned:

wife, Lydia, nephew, Montilion W. Woolley, daughters, Ruth, the wife of William Childs, Rebecca,

the wife of James Green, and Abigail Woolley, sons, Montilion, Elisha and Daniel Woolley.

Issue

28> Ruth Woolley married William Childs

288 Rebecea Woolley married James Green

~8g Abigail Woolley, of Springdale Avenue, Long Branch, N. |, born 1825;
died July 7, 1905, unmarried.

g0 Daniel Woolley born 18115 married Adaline Morris.

291 Montilion Woolley born 1828; married, first, Elizabeth McLane; second,
Annte Marshall.

292 Elisha Woolley born 1833; married, Oct. 17, 1860, Josephine E. Gray, born
1837,
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Issue
Orlando Gray Woolley born Apr. 7, 1863; died June 19, 1864;
buried at West Long Branch.
John W. Woolley born 1865
Harry G. Woolley born 1868

189 BRITON WOOLLEY, son of Montilion Woolley, 103, born Sep. 30, 1786;
died July 22, 1836; married, Sep. 8, 1808, Ann, daughter of Matthias Wood, born Feb.
16, 1793; died May 20, 1840. They are buried at West Long Branch, N. J.

Issue
293 Matthias W. Woolley born Jan. 18, 1809; died Aug. 15, 1833; married,
Oct. 29, 1829, Clementine Wardell, born Apr. 12, 1808; died Feb. 8,
1889. She married, second, Mr. Chasey, and is buried with her first
husband at West Long Branch.
294 Montilion W. Woolley born July 16, 1810; married Cornelia Maps and
Lydia C. Emery.
295 Brittain Woolley, of Long Branch, born Oct. 15, 1812; died Dec. 10, 1910;
married, Oct. 15, 1828, Sarah Ann, daughter of Jacob and Ann Allen,
born 18225 died Dec. 19, 1907.
Issue
Sarah Rebecca Woolley born 1841; married J. Treadwell, son of
Samuel C.,and Hannah Morris, born Oct. 16, 1830; died Oct. 18,
1388; he is buried at West Long Branch, N, |.
Emma L. Woolley born Apr. 14, 1843; died Dec. 21, 1861; buried
at West Long Branch, N. J.
Brittain Woolley born Sep. 7, 1845; died Dec. 27, 1899; married,
Apr. 13, 1867, Emily E., daughter of Drummond and Rebecca
(Slocum) White, born Sep. 15, 1846; died Aug. 28, 1901.
Ann Maria Woolley married Mr. Matthews, of Asbury Park, N. J.
296 Ann Woolley died Oct. 20, 1851; married, 1834, John, son of Henry and
Lydia (Bond) Slocum, born Nov. 28, 1811.
Issue
Deborah Slocum married James H., son of Benjamin and Deborah
(Brmley) Slocum, born June 2, 1832.
J. Howard Slocum born May 21, 1844; died July 6, 1889; married,
Aug. 27, 1872, Rachel L. Price, born 1848.
297 James T. Woolley died about 1864; married, Nov. 5, 1840, Rebecca,
daughter of John and Lydia (Brinley) Wolcott, of Eatontown, N, J.,
born 1818; died July 25, 1899.
Issue
James F. Woolley of Kansas City
Charles M. Woolley of Somerville
Annte Woolley, of West Long Branch; married, Aug. 7, 1864, John
Augustus Heyer.
Augustus Woolley
298 William H. Woolley,of Long Branch, born 1825; married Eliza Hampton,
born 1831.
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Issue
Lydia Ann Woolley born 1852; married Charles Benjamin, son of
Tucker Woolley, born 1851.
Charles M. Woolley born 1856
Mary P. Woolley born 1862
Harry Woolley born 1868
299 Mary Woolley married, Nov. 17, 1847, James S. Potter, born 1824; died
Jan. 10, 1901.
300 Margaret Woolley married, Apr. 6, 1853, James S. Potter, born 1824;
died Jan. 10, 1gol.

Issue
Benjamin Potter
301 Martha Woolley married Mr. McLane

Issue
Jimmie McLane

208 SAMUEL C. WOOLLEY, son of Christopher Woolley, 115, born 1835;
died Apr. 23, 1885; buried at West Long Branch; married, Dec. 31, 1857, Caroline
Conover, born 1836. He made his will Aug. 9, 1878, and it was proved May 4, 1885,
his widow Caroline being then alive.

Issue
302 John C. Woolley born 1859
303 Louisa S. Woolley born 1863; married Enos Applegate.
304 Cornelius Woolley
305 Mary C. Woolley born Apr. 28, 1866; died Dec. 2, 18765 buried at West
Long Branch.

209 JOHN WOOLLEY, son of Christopher Woolley, 115, married Mary, daughter
of Michael and Hannah (Throckmorton) Maps.

Issue
306 Michael Maps Woolley born 1827; died Oct. 6, 18go; married, Nov. 25,
1847, Ann Maria, daughter of Benjamin and Deborah (Brinley) Slocum,
born Feb. 22, 1828.

Issue
Lavilla S. Woolley born 1871; married, Apr. 29, 1903, Dr. Joseph
T. Welch, ot L.ong Branch.
307 William Russell Woolley. Inventory of his estate taken Nov. 28, 1851;
John Woolley and William R. Maps administrators.
308 George Edwin Woolley married Amy, daughter of Allen and Deborah (Hur-
ley) Rively.
Issue
John W. Woolley, of Long Branch; died Jan. 16, 1905; married . . . ..
George Allen Woolley
309 Jonathan or John Augustus Woolley
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214 SAMUEL WOOLLEY, son of Elithu Woolley, 118, born Sep. 19, 1778; died
Sep. 16, 1875; married, Mch. 2, 1807, Ann or Hannah, daughter of Timothy and Lydia
(Allen) Corlles born Sep 22, 1785; died Aug. 6, 1871. They are buried in the Friends’
yard, Shrewsbury

Issue
310 Mariam T. Woolley born Feb. 2, 1808; died Sep. 12, 1852; married, as his
first wite, Jan. 1, 1832, Ansel Spmmng, born July 10, 18105 died Sep. 22,
1898. She is buried in Friends’ yard, Shrewsbury.

Issue

Lydia Ann Spinning, of Manasquan, N. J.; born Mch. 7, 1833;
married Hiram Curtis.

I'rancis Spinning, of Ocean Grove, N. J., born Dec. 25, 1837; mar-
ried Elhzabeth Hulick.

Joseph Spinning, of New York; married Julia Stillwell.

Ansel B. Spinning, of Orange, N. J.; married Sophia Brinkerhoft.

311 Mahlon L. Woolley born l\[ay 4, 1810; died Dec. 17, 1839; buried in Friends’
vard, Shrewsbury; married Deborah Fields.

Issue
George P. Woolley married (Feb. 28, 18617), Delta Ann Stanton,

Issue

Henry Woolley

Joseph Woolley
Margaret Ann Woolley born May 13, 1837; married Lewis, son of

Captam James Green.
312 Forman Woolley born Jan. 10, 1812; died Feb. 18, 1896; married Barbara
E. Cropsey, born 1822; died Ianmry 15, 1884; they are buried in Friends’

yvard, Shrewsbury.

Issue
Louisa Woolley married Laurence Lee
Walter C. Woolley born January, 1850; married Ida Miller.
Mary Etmina Woolley married William Thorne
S. Augustus Woolley born 1860; marrted Hannah Woolley, born
1862.
313 Joseph Corlies Woolley born Dec. 18, 18145 died July 13, 1843; married
Eliza Vanderbilt.

Issue
Adaline Woolley married Willhlam Brinkerhoff
314 Ezra Woolley born June 5, 1818; died Mch. 3, 1896; married Ann Stricker;
died Apr. 12, 1891.
Issue
Timothy Woolley born May 27, 1850; married Eva Malone.
315 Davis Woolley born Aug. 16, 1820; died Apr. 25, 1891; married Abigail
Wolcott.
316 Timothy Woolley, of Rutherford, N. J., born Aug. 16, 1820; married Ehza-
beth Waddington.
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Issue
Emma Woolley married Mr. Packer
Frances Woolley married John Bennett
Adaline Woolley
Charlotte Woolley

219 WILLIAM JACKSON WOOLLEY, son of Elihu Woolley, 118, born June 27,
1793; died Sep. 16, 1881; married, Nov. 10, 1819, Sarah, daughter of Jacob and Martha
(McLean) Burdge, born Dec. 23, 1794; died Oct. 28, 1881.

Issue
317 Asher B. Woolley born Nov. 10, 18215 died, Sep. 21, 1892, unmarried.
318 Jacob B. Woolley born Aug. 30, 1826; married Mary Emma Williamson,
born 1832.

230 HORATIO NELSON WOOLLEY, son of Eseck Woolley, 141, born Sep. 22,
1816; married, Mary, daughter of John and Elizabeth (Eddy) Woolley, 253.

Issue
319 Jane Woolley, of Long Branch N. J.; married Alfred Morton.
320 Charles E. Woolley born 1852; married Hannah M. ... .. ; born 1858.

Issue
Mary C. Woolley born 1879

252 EDWIN WOOLLEY, son of John Woolley, 169, born Oct. 10, 1830; lives
at Poplar, N. J.; married, first, Oct. 20, 1850, Mary Jane, daughter of David Morton,
born December, 1833; died Mch. 25, 1856; second, June 11, 1857, Elizabeth Ann,
daughter of Robert Havens, born Mch. 15, 1831.

Issue by first wife
321 Laura Woolley born Oct. 30, 1855; married, Nov. 15, 1883, Charles H.
Worth.
Issue

Elizabeth Worth born July 13, 1886

322 Lillian Woolley born Sep. 20, 1853; died July 9, 1855; buried at Wayside,
N. ]., with her mother.
Issue by second wife
323 John Warren Woolley born May 29, 1858; died Sep. 7, 18915 buried at
Wayside, N. J.
324 Margaret A. Woolley born Feb. 5, 1860; died Dec. 26, 1865; buried at

Wayside, N. J.
5 William F. Woolley born July 13, 1863
6 Ella M. Woolley born May 10, 1865; married, Nov. 2, 1893, William R.
Slocum.
327 Elizabeth Anna Woolley born Dec. 17, 1867; died Oct. 19, 18683; buried at
Wayside, N. J.
328 Maryetta Woolley born Feb. 19, 1870

to 19
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329 Charles Anthony Woolley born July 27, 1874; married, Jan. 4, 1899, Ella
Walling, daughter of George A. Parker, ot West Long Branch, N. J.
Issue
Anthony Parker born Dec. 19, 1901
330 Eunice Woolley born Sep. 6, 1876

954 OWEN WOOLLEY, son of Benjamin Woolley, 171, born Dec. 11, 1311;
died Aug. 9, 1892; married, 1837, Mary Ann, daughter of Amos and Ann (Throckmorton)
White, born July 29, 1813; died Oct. 19, 1891. They are buried at West Long Branch,
N. J.

Issue

331 Benjamin Woolley born 1838; of Elberon, N. J.

332 Ann Amanda Woolley born Nov. 21, 1840; died Apr. 23, 1903.

333 James Hartshorne Woolley born Sep. 9, 1842; died July 12, 1864; buried
at West Long Branch, N. J.

334 Theodore Frelinghuysen Woolley, of West Long Branch, N. J., born 1845;
married, 1875, Harriet A., daughter of John and Deborah (Cook) Corlies,
born 1854; died 189g1.

Issue
John Corlies Woolley born 18763 married, ¥eb. 18, 1903, .. . ..
Albert Woolley born 1879
Eden Woolley born 1881; died 1882.
Hattie Woolley born 18g1; died 1892.

335 Alice Elma Woolley born Mch. 25, 1847; of Elberon, N. J.

336 Edwin Owen Woolley, of West Long Branch, N. ]., born 1849; married,
1875, Mary Alice, daughter of Captain Willliam H. and Mary E. Mount.

Issue
James Hartshorne Woolley born 1876
Mary Alma Woolley born 1877
Valentine Woolley born 1879
Owen Woolley born 1880
Wilford Chasey Woolley born 1882
337 Amos White Woolley born Dec. 7, 18515 died Dec. 16, 1852; burted at
West Long Branch, N. J.

271 EDMUND T. WOOLLEY, of Red Bank, N. J., son of Joseph Woolley, 176,
born July 18, 1825; married, Apr. 20, 1848, Palmyra, daughter of Thomas and Ella
Riddle, born 1832.

Issue
338 Lewis M. Woolley born Apr. 17, 1870; died Apr. 19, 1876.
339 Willie R. Woolley born Jan. 17, 1863; died Mch. 4, 1876.
330 John P. Woolley born Apr. 3, 1849; died Oct. 11, 1895; married Elizabeth
Farmer, born about 1851; died Mch. 13, 19065 she is buried at West
Long Branch, N. J.
Issue
IFrank Woolley married Minnie Krans
Florence Woolley married Joseph Tomlinson, of Lincroft, N. J.
Lewis Woolley
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341 Mary Jane Woolley born Dec. 21, 1850; married, Apr. 21, 1874, William
Taylor.
Issue
Mabel Taylor married George Bennett
Fanny Taylor
Alfred Taylor
342 Elizabeth D. Woolley born Jan. 5, 1853; married, Aug. 23, 1877, Joseph,
son of Henry and Susan White.
343 Almira Woolley born Apr. 22, 1865; died May 1, 1903; married Spencer
Howland.
Issue
Palmyra, Harry, Lester, Blanche, Harriet and Irene Howland.
344 Eleanor Woolley born Ieb. 22, 1861; married Walter Hennessy.

Issue
Elsie, Hugh, Lulu, Jennie May, Grace and Ella Hennessy.
345 Annie Woolley, of North Long Branch, N. J., born June 23, 1859; married
John P. West, born 1852,
Issue
Leona, Raymond, Edward, Lucy, John, Madaline and Cecil West.
346 Albert Woolley born Oct. 17, 1854, married, Nov. 11, 1877, Hannah A.
Reeder, born 1857.
Issue
John Woolley born 1879; died Oct. 11, 1900.
Clarence Woolley born 1881; died, Jan. 1, 1903, unmarried.
May Woolley born 1884; died June 22, 1902.
Annie, Viola, Mabel, and Roste Woolley.
347 Charles E. Woolley born Nov. 4, 1867; married Etta Van Arsdale.
Issue
Ethel Woolley
348 George W. Woolley born Jan. 6, 1856; married Maria West.
Issue
Percy, Dan, Dettie and May Woolley
349 Samuel Griscom Woolley born Feb. 10, 1873; married, Oct. 28, 1898, Nellie
Bainton.
350 Frank M. Woolley born Nov. 21, 1873; died, June 10, 1900, unmarried.

272 ALBERT WOOLLEY, son of Joseph Woolley, 176, born Oct. 6, 1828; died
Apr. 12, 1896; married Hannah H. Williams, born Feb. 19, 1833; died Sep. §, 1890.
They are buried in Friends’ yard at Shrewsbury, N. J.

Issue
351 Emma Woolley born 1854; died Aug. 15, 19065 married, 1873, Charles H.
Hurley.
Issue
Mrs. Samuel Clark, Mrs. Howard Gilladau, Mrs. John S. Hugg, Jr.,
Mrs. William H. Bennett, Lillilan, Emma, Esther and Marie
Hurley.
352 Joseph E. Woolley born 1860; married Mary Casse.
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Issue
Edmond T. Woolley
353 Elizabeth Woolley born 1865; married Henry Tabor.
354 Maggie A. Woolley born 1872; married John Bennett, of Elizabeth, N. J.

200 DANIEL WOOLLEY, son of Montilion Woolley, 188, born 18115 died Feb.
13, 1897; married, Feb. 11, 1835, Adaline, daughter of Samuel and Catharine (Bennett)
Morris, born 1816; died Aug. 31, 1891.

Issue
355 George W. Woolley born at Deal, N. J., Nov. 30, 1835; married, first, 1863,
Jane, daughter of Amos Pierce, born Mch. 13, 1846; died Jan. 15, 1883;
buried at West Long Branch, N. J.; second, Hannah . . . .. , born 1839;
died Oct. 23, 1goo.

Issue by first wife
George Washington Woolley born May 15, 1865; died Dec. 8, 1868.
Lambert Wardell Woolley born Jan. 19, 1867; died Nov. 3, 1868.
Adaline Woolley born 1869; married James Paulson.
Lewis A. Woolley born 1871; died Oct. 13, 1903.
Marie Woolley born 1873; married James Daff.
Catharine M. Woolley born 1876; married Mertland D. Hall.
Elizabeth Woolley born 1878; died Aug. 20, 1903; married, 1900,
Willham H. Bergen.
Carrie Woolley born November, 1879
J. Wesley Woolley
356 John Wesley Woolley born Sep. 18, 1837; died, in New York City, Mch. 3,
1908; married Julia A. De Groot, born 1839; died Jan. 21, 1904.

Issue

Ella A. Woolley born 1862; married Mr. Oakley.

Cornell Woolley born 1866

Julia A. Woolley born 1868; married William H. Pickin.

Marshall Woolley

Howell Woolley

357 Charles Henry Woolley, of Oakhurst, N. J., born Dec. 23, 1839; married,

first, Janie Bush; second, Oct. 26, 1859, Locky Wood, born Aug. 22, 1841;
died Sep. 10, 1867; third, Edith .. ... ; fourth, Mary Finnegan.

Issue by second wife
Adaline Woolley born 1860; died Aug. 11, 1861. She and her
mother are buried at West Long Branch.
358 Catharine Maria Woolley born Dec. 16, 1841; married Captain Henry B.
Sherman, of Long Branch, born Nov. 28, 1833; died Nov. g, 1906.

Issue
Anna Adalaide Sherman born 1861; married George H., 376, son
of Montilion and Lydia C. (Emery) Woolley, born 1861.
Henry Bartine Sherman born 1866; married a daughter of Samuel
T. Corlies.

J. Wesley Sherman born 1871
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The Reverend Arthur Mason Sherman born 1874; married June
14, 1900.
Thomas Chattle Sherman born 1877
Horace W. Sherman born 1878
Alonzo D. Sherman born 1863 (?)
359 Joseph W. Addison Woolley born Dec 19, 1843, married, first, Elizabeth
Mason; second, Katie Hatfield.
360 Daniel Morris W ool]ey born Aug. 1, 1850; married Henrietta Wilde.
°61 Louis E. Woolley born Jan. 2, 1854, died prior to 1886; married Annie
FForsyth.
[ssue
Eloise Woolley

201 MONTILION WOOLLEY, son of Montilion Woolley, 188, born 1828; died
Mch. 20, 1903; married, first, h]]Z'lbt.th MclLane, born 1835; second, Annie Marshall
He lived on Sea View Avenue, Long Branch.

Issue
362 Henry Woolley born 1852; married Josephine . . . . . , born 1857.

Issue
Sarah J. Woolley born 1878
Henry Woolley born ]'lnu*u), 1880
363 Clara W oolley married Charles E. Clayton
364 [Daughter] Woolley married Frank F. Krug

Issue
Montilion Krug
Ferdinand Krug
365 Emily Woolley born 1863

204 NONTILION W. WOOLLEY, son of Britton Woolley, 189, born July 16,
18105 died Mch. 7, 1880; married, first, Cornelia, daughter of Michael and Hannah
(Throckmm ton) Maps, born SEp; L1, 1817 ,, died Feb. g, 1852; second, Lydia C. Emery,
born Jan. 26, 1830; died Oct. 24, 1‘\99 All three are buried at West Long Branch, N. J.

[ssuee by first wife
366 Matthias Woolley, of Long Branch, N. J., born Dec. 10, 1837; married, first,
Dec. 6, 1859, H'mmh daughter of Anthon} Truax, born Sep. 22, 1837;
died Auq 10, 1904,%(011(1 “Apr. 12, 1906, Mrs. Harriet E. Dillentash.

Issue
Cornelia \WW. Woolley born Jan. 1, 1862; married James Stewart.
Anthony Truax Woolley born Nch. _7, 1863; married, Oct. 12,
1887, Caroline N. Davis, born Mch. 6, 1864.
Alida W. Woolley born Apr. 8, 1871; married John Harrison Davis,
Ir.
367 Hannah E. Woolley married Mr. Smock
368 Mary A. Woolley born 18425 died Nov. 4, 1908; married S. Corlies Morris,
died Aug. 16, 18g0.
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Issue

Robert L. Morris, of Buffalo, N. Y.
Arthur C. Morris, of Long Branch, N. J.
Chrissie Morris, of Long Branch, N. J.
369 Lavinia Woolley born 1844; married, Oct. 10, 1866, Luke, son of John and
Mary Conrow, born 1839; died Apr. 19, 19053.
370 William Edgar Woolley, of Buffalo, N. Y.
371 Margaret Emma Woolley born Oct. 3, 18,49; died Sep. 17, 1850; buried at
West Long Branch.
372 Cornelia Woolley unmarried
373 James R. Woolley, of Long Branch, N. J.

Issue by second wife

374 John Lewis Woolley born Jan. 21, 18¢7; died Sep. 29, 1863.

375 Frankie M. Woolley born Jan. s, 1859; died Oct. 10, 1863.

376 George H. Woolley, of Buffalo, N. Y.) born 1861; married Anna Adelaide,
daughter of Henry B. and Catharine M. (Woolley) Sherman, born 1861.

377 Willis M. Woolley born Dec. 13, 1865; died June 8, 1869.

378 John I. Woolley born 1864; married Elizabeth Potter.

379 Lewis C. Woolley born 1868

380 Hattie E. Woolley born 1871

381 Alfred M. Woolley,of Rochester, N. Y., born 1875; married, Oct. 18, 1910,
Miss Margaretta E. Bradford.

382 Tucker Woolley married Mary Ann Wood

Issue
Isaac Woolley
John Woolley
Isabella Woolley married James Johnson
383 Richard Woolley married . . . .. ; 1o issue.

318 JACOB B. WOOLLEY, son of William Jackson Woolley, 219, born Aug. 30,
1826; died Sep. 28, 1898; married, June 23, 1857, Mary Emma, daughter of Sarah J.
Williamson, born May 27, 1831; died Apr. 21, 1881.

Issue
384 Sarah V. Woolley born Apr. 2, 1857
385 Uriah B. Woolley born Feb. 16, 1860
386 Ulysses G. Woolley, D.D.S.; of Brooklyn, N, Y., born July 20, 1864; mar-
ried, Oct. 11, 1893, Helen E. Knight.

Issue
Knight Woolley
Eliot Woolley
Roger M. Woolley
387 Mary Ada Woolley born Oct. 20, 1867; married, Oct. 1, 1896, Abram P.
Thompson, of Matawan, N. J.

Issue
Sarah Woolley Thompson born Sep. 2, 1902
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MISCELLANEOUS ITENMS

1 BENJANMIN WOOLLEY, of Freehold, married . . . . .

Issue
Nathan Woolley, of Long Branch, born June 17, 1798; died June 20, 1354;
married, June 20, 1819, Ann Covert, born Sep. 10, 1798; died Mch. 9, 1875.
They are buried in West Long Branch with their two sons, William and

Nathan.

(P

Issue
William Woolley born February 1827; died Oct. 30,18417.
Nathan Woolley born July 20, 1828; died Sep. 8, 1831.
Catharine Woolley born Ifeb. 23, 1823; died Mch. 18, 1869; mar-
ried Charles Doughty, of Fair Haven, N. J.,born Mch. 24,1815;
died Jan. 2, 1899.

3 Benjamin Woolley died unmarried
4 Eliza Woolley married, Sep. 7, 1831, Elisha West.
s Jane Woolley married James, son of Benjamin West,
6 Maria Woolley married, first, Dec. 13, 1837, Samuel Harvey; second, Jan.
22, 1842, Jesse Martin,
7 Charlotte Woolley married John P. Maps
8 Isaac Woolley married, Feb. 5, 1842, Hannah West.
Issue
Jordan Woolley married Mary (Sprague), widow of Henry Van
Dyke.

Nelson Woolley died unmarried

Joseph Woolley married and had a family

Deborah Ann Woolley married Lewis, son of Stephen West.
g Tucker Woolley

9 TUCKER WOOLLEY, son of Benjamin Woolley, 1, born Oct. 19, 1808; died
Mch. 4, 1887; married, Dec. 20, 1829, Mary A. Throckmorton, born Apr. 29, 1809; died
Dec. 14, 1885. They are buried at West Long Branch.

Issue
10 Armenia Woolley,of Long Branch, born 1831;married, Dec. 3, 1846, Charles
H., son of George and Katy (Morris) Valentine, born 1824; died June g,
1907.
Issue
Tillie F. Valentine, born 1872; died Nov. 29, 1887.
11 James H. Woolley
12 Mary Ann Woolley married James Cloughly
13 Kate Woolley born 1850
14 Charles Benjamin Woolley born 1851; married Lydia Ann, daughter of
William H., 298, and Eliza (Hampton) Woolley, born 1852.
15 Edwin L. Woolley, of Long Branch, born 1838; died Feb. 23, 1905; married
Elizabeth, daughter of John Wells, born 1835; died June 4, 1907.
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Issue
Lizzie Woolley born 1867
Charles V. Woolley born 1879
16 Catharine R. Woolley born Feb. 5, 1824; died Oct. 17, 1847; buried at West
Long Branch.
17 John L. Woolley born Mch. 5, 1840; died Dec. 7, 1859; buried at West Long
Branch.

1852, Aug. 7. Nathan Woolley and Nancy, his wife; Tucker Woolley and Miriam,
his wife; Elisha West and Eliza, his wife; Jesse Martin and Maria, his wife; James West
and Jane, his wife; John P. Maps and Charlotte, his wife; Isaac Woolley and Hannah,
his wife; Edmund West and John H. West; all of Ocean township, for the consideration
of $87.50, convey to Henry Tabor, also of Ocean township, a part of the premises at
Long Branch which was formerly Benjamin Woolley’s deceased.

1836, June 9. William Woolley and Hannah, his wife, convey land to Jacob Wool-
ley, their son.

1840, Dec. 7. John Woolley and Nancy, his wife, convey to Hubbard Woolley, all
of Shrewsbury, land on the north side of Shark River, beginning on the north edge of
“Old Road leading from Richard Davison’s Tavern to the County House, said to be in
the north line of land patent—to Nicholas Brown.”

1847, Mch. 18. John Woolley, calling himself the son of William W. Woolley, and
Lydia, his wife, of Howell, convey property.

1852, Nov. 27. Freehold deeds, X-5, pages 193 to 195. Division of the real estate
of John Woolley, deceased, to John Woolley with wife, Alice; Daniel Woolley with wife,
Lydia; William H. Woolley with wife, Sarah Ann; Alexander Woolley with wife, Catha-
rine Ann; Luke Woolley with wife, Elizabeth, and Alfred Woolley with wife, Rebecca.
Of these Daniel Woolley had married Lydia, daughter of Job and Lydia (Worthley)
West, and William H. Woolley, married Jan. 1, 1838, Sarah Ann Ellison.

1853, Nov. 29. Daniel Woolley and Lydia, his wife, George W. West, Obadiah V.
West, Joseph P. West, Job West, Stephen Edwards and John P. Lewis, as heirs of William
West, are grantors.

1 WILLIAM WOOLLEY, said to have been a nephew of Benjamin Woolley, 1,
and probably a son of William Woolley, married Emily Brown.

2 WILLIAM WOOLLEY born 1843; died Aug. 25, 1905; married Emily John-
son, born 1946.

Issue
3 George B. Woolley born 1866
4 E. M. Woolley married William Slocum
5 Scudder J. Woolley born 1870; married . .. ..
6 Charles B. Woolley
7 Emma Woolley born 1877; married, Dec. 18, 1907, William A. Hoburg.

1 WILLIAM WOOLLEY born 1767; died Dec. 26, 1854; buried in Presbyterian
Churchyard, Matawan, N. J.; married Abigail . . . . .
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Issue
Elizabeth Woolley buried in Presbyterian Churchyard, Matawan, N. J.;
married Mr. Boyle.
Issue
Alfred and Almira W. Boyle
3 Ann Woolley married Mr. Boles
Issue
Sarah Boles
Jane Woolley married Mr. Hawxhurst

2

I

¢ Maria Wolley married Mr. Denton
6 Alfred Woolley; inventory of his estate taken Nov. 25, 1854; married Eliza
Jane ... .. ; and she was made Guardian for their children, all under 14
years of age, Apn] Term, Orphans’ Court, 1856.
Issue

William Edward, Jane Ann, Ellen, Lydia and Alfred Woolley.
William Woolley married

Issue
Asher and William Woolley
John Woolley

I ... .. WOOLLEY ; married, . . . . .

~I

(o]

Issue
George Woolley born May 4, 1768; married, Elizabeth, daughter of John and
Catharine (Waples) Hance, born Oct. 13, 1766.

Issue
George Woolley
Catharine Woolley married Mr. Palmer
John Woolley born Oct. 14, 1770
Edward Woolley born July 14, 1774
Mary Woolley born Mch. 10, 1777

| ]

= L

I JOSEPH WOOLLEY married, July 3, 1841, Sarah Riddle, born 1823; will
signed Nov. 15, 1893; proved Nov. 9, 1%94, in which she calls herself widow of Joseph
Woolley, of Ocean township.

Issue
Theodore '\Voolley
Albert R. Woolley born 1855
Frank Woolley born 1857
Harriet M. Woolley born 1863; married George W. Huft.

U Lo 12

1 JOHN WOOLLEY married, Sep. 24, 1845, Elizabeth Alger, born 1824.

Issue
2 Robert Woolley, of Oceanic, N. J., born 1853.
3 Lucinda Woolley born 1857; married, Nch. 11, 1877, Thompson T. Newman,
born 1855.
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4+ Edgar Woolley, of Eatontown, N. J., born 1858.

5 Mary Woolley born 1860; died, Aug. 30, 1891, unmarried.

6 Walter Woolley born 1862

7 Andrew Woolley, of New Bedford, N. J., born 1864.

8 Charles H. Woolley, of Manasquan, N. ].

g Armenia Woolley married, Feb. 25, 1872, George H. Newman.
10 Rebecca Woolley, of Long Branch, N. J.

1 CHARLES WOOLLEY born Dec. 19, 1830; died Apr. 13, 1878; married Ma-
1177 | PO born May 6, 1829; died Feb. 1, 1897. They are buried at West Long
Branch, N. J.

Issue
Edward Woolley born 1856
Annie Woolley born Feb. 15, 1862; died Apr. 2, 1864.
Nathan Woolley born 1865
Catharine Woolley born 1867
Matilda Woolley born 1871

S Lo

1 JOEL WOOLLEY, of Neptune township, born 1816; married, FFeb. 23, 1837,
Eliza Ann Newman, born 1816; died May 16, 1882.

Issue
2 Eliza Woolley born 1852
3 Oscar Woolley born 1862; died Sep. 16, 1882.
4 lda Woolley born 1870

1 ADAM WOOLLEY, of Ocean township, born 1832; marrted Mary . . . .. ,

born 1843.
Issue

Harriet Woolley born 1860
Henrietta Woolley born 1863
Charles Woolley born 1867
5 Anna Woolley born 1870
6 Elmina Woolley born 1874

4 Lo

1 RACINE WOOLLEY born 1840; married, June 3, 1862, Rebecca C., daughter
of Peter S. and Rebecca A. (Leming) Tilton, born Sep. 5, 1840.

Issue
2 Ottoll Woolley born 1863
3 Jane Woolley born 1867
4+ Emily Woolley born 1869; married, May 25, 1893, Frank, son of Hance
Pettit.
s Beulah Woolley born 1873

Theodore S. Woolley, of Mercerville, N. |., born 1838; married Mary Jane, daughter
of John and Deborah (Cook) Corlies, born 1841. Issue:—NMlaggie 1.. Woolley born
1864; Lizzie C. Woolley born 1866; Sallic G. Woolley born 1871; Harrison 1. Woolley
born 1872; and Ella H. Woolley born 1875.
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Jordan Woolley, of Neptune township, born 1839; died Sep. 12, 1885; married,
Dec. 21, 1864, Eliza, daughter of Hendrickson and Isabella (Thompson) White, born
1842. Issuer—Frank Woolley, of Hamilton, N. J., born Oct. 25, 1870; married, Nov.
g, 1890, Catharine Van Brunt born 1869. Jordan Woolley is said to have been the
son of Joel and Eliza (Newman) Woolley, and grandson of William and Hannah Woolley.

Daniel D. Woolley born 1850; married, Nov. 28, 1869, Lydia Ann, daughter of
Jacob Brown. Issue:—Lydia Woolley born 1872; and Henry B. Woolley born 1875.

Joseph Woolley born 1838; married, Nov. 26, 1876, Matilda B. Mount, born 1859;
died Aug. 25, 1903. Issue:—a daughter, who married George A. Parker; Charlotte
Woolley born 1878; and Benjamin Woolley born 1880.

Elmira T. Woolley born 1847; married Asher Wardell, born 1843. Issue:—Daniel
W. Wardell born 1872; and Mary J. Wardell born 1875.

Joel Woolley, of North Long Branch, N. J.; married Caroline Riddle, born 1835.
Issue:—Joel Woolley born 1858; Mary C. Woolley born 1864; David Woolley born
1869; and Bertha Woolley born 1873.

ITEms From WiLLs, INTESTATES, ETC., o8N REcorD AT TRENTON, N. J.

1725, Apr. 6. John Woolley, mariner, of Salem Co., deceased, intestate, Joseph
Morris made his administrator.

1799, Apr. 23. Hannah and Abraham Woolley appointed administrators of the
estate of Isaac Woolley, intestate, of Morris Co.

1812, Sep. 9. Inventory of the estate of John Woolley, Elizabeth Woolley, admin-
istratrix, Cor®. Vanderveer and John Statesir, appraisers.

1820, Dec. 5. Inventory of the estate of Nathan Woolley, of Salem Co., Josiah
Stewart, administrator, John Black and George Hall, appraisers.

1842, June 29. Inventory of the estate of Benjamin Woolley, Henry Wardell,
administrator, John Flinn and Samuel Cooper, appraisers.

1854, Aug. 26. Inventory of estate of Alexander Woolley, of Ocean township, John
P. L. Tilton, administrator, Richard Davison and Rasine Ely, appraisers.

1854, June 27. Inventory of the estate of Nathan Woolley, intestate, Jordan Wool-
ley, administrator, Elisha West and Francis Corlies, appraisers.

SurrocaTES’ OFFICE AT FREEHOLD, N. J.

1896, Feb. 29, Will of Albert Woolley; proved Apr. 30, 1896, mentioned:

son, Joseph, and “other children,” without naming them.
) . . g

1894, Jan. 22. Will of Alexander Woolley, of Marlborough; proved May 6, 1894.
He named his daughter, Henrietta Ellison, and her two children, Ada May and Holmes
W. Ellison; and his sons, Holmes Woolley, William [born 1858}, Johnson [born 1854]
and Calvin Woolley [died May, 1902].
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1884, Feb. 19. Will of Charlotte Woolley, of Middletown: proved Mch. 29, 1886,
calls herself daughter of Samuel Seeley, and wife of William Woolley. In application
for probate it is stated that she died Nov. 6, 1885, and that Mary Seeley was her mother.

1881, Oct. 19. Will of Howard Woolley, of Long Branch; proved Dec. 1, 1881,
mentioned:

wife, Marietta, or Mary E., made brother-in-law, George E. West, executor, and was witnessed by
William H. Woolley.

18c1, Ieb. 18. Will of John Woolley, of Freehold; proved May 6, 1820, mentioned:

wife, Anne, made son, Peter and friend, Stephen Van Brackel, executors, daughter, Phebe Woolley,
son, Samuel Brown, of New York; directed that his wood lot lying near Burn Fly, bought of Jacob Tice,
be sold. The inventory of his estate was taken Mch. 2, 1802, and again after the death of Anna, his widow,
Mch. 22, 1820.

1898, Aug. 18. Will of Lavinia Woolley, of Eatontown; proved Oct. 10, 1898,

mentioned
brother, Lewis Lane, and nieces, Cora, Nellie and Lavinia A. Lane.

1883, June 21. Will of Sarah Ann Woolley, of Brooklyn, N. Y.; proved Feb. 21,
1887, mentioned:

husband, Edward A. Woolley. Sons, John H. and George E. Woolley. Daughter, Sarah Ann,
wife of Horatio S. Stewart, and their daughter, Sarah Ann Stewart.

1886, Jan. 7. Will of William B. Woolley, of Highlands; proved Jan. 15, 189y,
mentioned:

Pheebe Seely, a niece of my late wife. He married Charlotte Seeley, daughter of Samuel.

Nancy Woolley, of Marlboro, died, Jan. 26, 1890, aged 87 years, estate of $50.
Samuel P. Vorhees made petition for administration.

Lemuel Adams died, June 2, 1891, leaving a widow, Lydia Adams, of Deal Beach,
N. J., and a daughter, Cora M. Woolley, wife of John F. Woolley.

Holmes Hendrickson died, Dec. 30, 1887, leaving a daughter, Sarah J. Woolley,
wife of Charles M. Woolley, of Long Branch.

Mary Bennet died, Dec. 22, 1889, leaving husband, Samuel Bennet, and a daughter,
Deborah A. Woolley.

Howard Woolley died, Novy. 3, 1881, leaving widow, Marietta, and two minor
children, Nettie and William Woolley.

MARRIAGE LicENsSES, RECORDED AT TrENTON, N, ],

Ann Woolley and Amaziah Slocum: both Monmouth, Nov. 3, 17309.

Elizabeth Woolley and Timothy Aikin; both Monmouth, Jan. 23, 1748.

Elizabeth Woolley and David Lippincott; both Monmouth, Dec. 5, 1757; Silvester
Brinley being surety.

Hannah Wooly and Thomas Borden; of Monmouth, Jan. 12, 1580.

James Woolley and Sarah Kelley; both Shrewsbury, Dec. 8, 1761; Tunis Aumack
being surety.

John Wolley and Mary Johnston; both Freehold, Mch. 26, 1766.
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John Woolley, millwright, Middletown, and Phebe Woolley, spinster, Shrewsbury,
May 4, 17513 James Patterson, blacksmith, surety.

Lydia Woolley and Jacob Lippincott, Jr.; both Monmouth, Dec. 11, 1753; James
Lippincott surety.

Margaret Woolley and Sylvester Brinley; both Monmouth, Mch. 17, 1752; George
Hulit being surety.

Margaret Woolley and George Brown; both Monmouth, Oct. 4, 1755; Benjamin
Rogers being surety.

Margaret Wooly and John Horn, of Gloucester, Nov. 20, 1761.

William Woolley and Elizabeth Evonts, widow; both Middletown, July 25, 1754;
Joseph Clayton being surety.

Marr1AGE REGisTER oF ST, James CHURcH, Lonc Branch, N. J.

1864, Aug. 28. Charles M. Woolley, (22), son of Christopher and Deborah, to
Elizabeth Kemble, (20), daughter of Francis and Ellen.

1867, Apr. 13, Britton Woolley (21), married Emily E. White (20), at the house of
M. M. Woolley.

...., June 7. Howell Woolley married Gertrude Atkins, granddaughter of Mrs.
Emily Ollitfe at 120 W. 43 St., N. Y. City.

FFrom THE MAarrIAGE Recorps 1N FrREeHOLD CounTy CLERK’S OFFICE

Amos Woolley and Ann Ellis, Apr. 11, 1812,

Alexander Woolley and Lucy Ann Taylor, Mch. 5, 1834.

Albert Woolley and Hannah Dangler, Oct. 26, 1837.

Adam Woolley and Mary Burdge, Feb. g, 1835.

Adam Woolley and Mary Hagerman; both of Howell, Nov. 17, 1846.

Adam P. Woolley and Emima Elizabeth Brown, June 21, 1871.

Ann Wolley, of Shrewsbury, and John Goodwin, of New York, Feb. §, 1827.
Artless Woolley, and William Van Note, Oct. 19, 1823.

Ann Woolley and William Dowdney; both of Dover, Mch. 22, 1832.

Alice Woolley and Abraham Golden; both of Shrewsbury, Jan. 11, 1832.
Adaline Woolley, of Shrewsbury, and Eljah Kittle, of Howell, Aug. 29, 1839.
Ann Woolley and Courtney Jeftrey, Nov. 14, 1832.

Anna M. Woolley and Taylor Patterson, Oct. 6, 1872,

Alida Woolley (17) and Ivins E. Voorhees (21), Dec. 24, 1873.

Angeline Woolley and George B. Waitt, Mch. 13, 1867.

Ann Woolley and Gottleih I, Kugler, Dec. 20, 1868.

Anna E. Woolley and IFrank P. McLain, Mch. 2, 1876.

Alice Woolley and John H. Smith, Sep. 16, 1877.

Adam P. Woolley and Susan A. Brown, Sep. 6, 1876.

Benjamin Woolley and Ann Emmons, Sep. §, 1799.

Charles Woolley, Long Branch, and Elizabeth Kemble, Philadelphia, Aug. 26, 1864.
Charles H. Woolley and Mary Gifford, Oct. 19, 1871.
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Catharine Woolley and Lewis Morris, Dec. 30, 18c0.
Caroline Woolley and Asher Howland, May ¢, 1823.
Constant Woolley and Anthony C. Green, Jan. 11, 1832.

Catharine Woolley and James H. Marks, Sep. 6, 1862.

Catharine Woolley and William Morrell, Jan. 10, 1864.

Catharine A. Woolley and Samuel K. Sickles, July 19, 1866.

Content Woolley and James H. White, Aug. 16, 1866.

Christina Woolley (17) and John H. Conk (22), Dec. 31, 1873.

Cecilia Woolley and John 1.. Nivenson, Nov. 19, 1873.

Daniel Woolley and Lydia Oakley, June 24, 1810.

Daniel Woolley and Adaline Morris, [in the index, but the page that recorded it
has been torn out].

David C. Woolley and Sarah C. Davison, Dec. 8, 1841.

Daniel Woolley and Ruth Lane, Oct, 15, 1796.

Deborah Woolley and Allen Cook; both Shrewsbury, Nch. 28, 1842.

Elisha Woolley and Mary Throckmorton, Apr. 2, 1825,

Elizabeth Woolley, widow, and David Miller, Esq., widower, Nov. 5, 1842.

Elisha P. Woolley and Mary Ann Brown, Aug, 31, 1864.

Elisha Woolley and Mrs. Mary Lippincott, Jan. 23, 1839.

Elizabeth Woolley and Luke Kelly, Sep. 10, 1802; Peter Woolley as witness.

E. Woolley and John P. Corlies, [not found on page indicated by index].

Elizabeth Woolley and John Burge, Jr.; both of Howell, Dec. 31, 1838.

Elizabeth Woolley and Joseph Van Note; both of Dover, Nov. 10, 1830.

Eliza Woolley and Nathan Campbell, Aug. 1, 1873.

Emma B. Woolley and Jeremiah White, Nov. 13, 1866.

Elizabeth D. Woolley and Joseph S. White, Aug. 23, 1877.

Edward Woolley and Mary L. Clare, Sep. 26, 15875,

Iranny Woolley and Abraham Lippincott; both of Shrewsbury, Oct. 8, 1803.

Fanny Woolley and William Worrell, at the house of John Worrell, Tinton Falls,
Nov. 10, 1818.

George Woolley and Lydia Field Hardy, Jan. g, 1806.

George P. Woolley and A. B. Stanton, Feb. 28, 1861.

George E. Woolley and Lavinia Lane; both Long Branch, Nov. 4, 1868.

Hannah Woolley and Samuel Canada, Oct. 23, 1830.

Henry Woolley and Elizabeth Gardner, Nov. 13, 1877.

Isaac Woolley and Mary NcDonald, May g, 1860.

John Woolley and Margaret Smith, June 24, 1802.

Joseph Woolley and Sarah Lippincott, Oct. 1, 1803.

John Woolley and Elizabeth Sickles, Nov. g, 1804.

Jesse Woolley and Mary Howland, Apr. 18, 1810.

John Woolley and Johannah Williams, Nov. 1, 1810.

John Woolley and Mary Newberry, Mch. 28, 1811.

John Woolley and Elizabeth Smith, Oct. 13, 1822.

Jacob Woolley and Deborah Aumack, June 11, 1835.

Julia Woolley and James Hevlin; both of Turkey, Mch. 14, 1858.

Jacob Woolley and Sarah E. Hurley, Sep. 27, 1866.

Joseph Woolley and Hannah Margaret Brown, Dec. 3, 1871.

Jemima Woolley, Shrewsbury, and John Gaskin, Howell, Aug. 2, 1838.
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Jane Woolley and William Polan, Nov. 5, 1846.
Jacob Woolley and Carrie Y. Brown, June 2, 1875.
James Russell Woolley (24) and Mary White (30), Oct. s, 1876.

John H. Woolley (28) and Mary B. Hughes (19), Aug. 9, 1876.
JTames Woolley and Georgeanna \Valker, Mch. 5, 1878.

Miles Woolley and Susan White, Mch. 11, 1815.

Marv Woolley and Bloomfield Newman, Feb. 19, 1834.

Michael Woolley and Lydia A. Lewis; both Marlboro, Dec. 25, 1866.
Margaret Woolley and Herbert C. Pearce, Nov. 25, 1824.

Mary E. Woolley and Edward B. Morris, Feb. 7, 1866.

Martha R. Woolley and William Henry Johnson, Feb. 10, 1856,
Mary A. Woolley and George W. Clayton, Aug. 20, 1866.

Maggie Woolley and Lewis C. Green, at the house of Allen Cook, Dec. 31, 1866.
Margaret E. Woolley and Wardell Hulse, Dec. 3, 1871.

Mary M. Woolley and Samuel C. NMorris, Dec. 21, 1864.

Mary A. Woolley (18), and Robert Maghan (20), May 19, 1868.
Mary Jane Woolley and Edward R. Slocum, Apr. 29, 1863.

Mary Woolley and Timothy Waits, July 7, 1867.

Maria Woolley and William R. Tallman, Mch. 25, 1877.

Mary Alice Woolley and Syrinus Wait, Mch. 18, 1877.

Owen Woolley and Elza Cox, May 11, 1844.

Patience Woolley and Reuben Johnston, Sep. 2, 1841.

Phebe Woolley and George E. Morris, Dec. 25, 1872.

Robert Woolley and Lydia Williams, Dec. 15, 1842.

Ruth Woolley and Nimrod Gulia, Aug. 26, 1826,

Rebecca Woolley and James Smith; both Shrewsbury, June 17, 1827.
Rebecea Ann Woolley and James Griggs, minor, son of James, Apr. 20, 1844.
Rachel Woolley and William Church, Dec. 1, 1860.

Rhoda A. Woolley, and William Rogers, Jan. 3, 1866.

Sidney Woolley and Ann R. FForsyth, Dec. 17, 1828,

Samuel Woolley and Caroline Clayton, May 7, 1862.

Sarah P. Woolley and James Griffith, May 19, 1839.

Sarah Woolley and Hendrick Layton, Nov. 21, 1841.

Sarah Ann Woolley and Hiram H. Campbell, Jan. 1, 1859.

Sarah Woolley and John Estle, Dec. 2, 1877.

Susie Woolley and William T. Herbert, Nov. 29, 1877.

Thomas Woolley and Catharine Pettit, July 20, 1811.

Tiley Woolley and Sarah Reed, Jan. 18, 1816.

Usual Woolley and Phebe Austin, Aug. 13, 1303.

William Woolley and Hannah Newberry, Dec. 18, 1806.

William Woolley and Sarah Morris, Jan. 30, 1816.

William Woolley and Letitia Radford, Dec. 27, 1323.

William Woolley and Catharine Emley, Apr. 17, 1830.

William Woolley and Abigail Newman, Oct. 25, 1840.

William Russel Woollev and Elizabeth Green, Nov. 8, 1846.

William M. Woolley and Sarah E. Le Compte, Aug. 18, 1859.
William Woolley, of Marlboro, and Francelia Conover, May 26, 1867.
William H. Woolley and Lena Newman; both of Wall, June 4, 1860.
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UNPLACED TOMBSTONE INSCRIPTIONS

Burvying Grounp aT Hanttnton, N, J.

Albert Woolley died Apr. 11, 1868, aged 50, 3, 28.

Hannah, his wife, died July 10, 1862, aged 44, 2, 2.

Eliza Ann Woolley born May 19, 1816; died May 16, 1882.

Silas, son of Joel and Eliza Ann W oolle) , died, June 6 1862, aged 24 years.

O%cqr son of Joel and Eliza Ann Woolley, born Sep. 24, 1862, died Sep. 16, 1882.
Alexander W oolley died Aug. 25, 1854, aged 46, 9, 5.

Hartson, son of Alexander and Lucy Ann \Voolley, died, Dec. 12, 1856, aged 18, 4, 9.

Everereen CEMETERY, FaRMINGDALE, N. J.

Mary H. Woolley born Mch. 23, 1839 [no date of death inscribed].

Burving Grounp at Lower Squankun, N. J.

James P. Woolley born Dec. 23, 1871; died May 23, 1900.

Adam Woolley died Feb. 21, 1862, 1ged a8, 1,05y

Mary M., his wife, died Apr. 29, 1891, 75, 1, 17.

Emma Andrews, wife of William Woolley, born July 14, 1851; died Aug. 8, 1885.
William Woolley born Oct. 2, 1851; died Jan. 15, 1880.

Burroughs, son of A. H., and Sarah Woolley, died May 14, 1855, aged 2 years.
Katie Woolley, wite of Albert Crouse, died Aug. 29, 1890, aged 31, 9, 19.

Baremore Burving Grounp, NEarR Como, N. J.

Alwida, wife of James H. Woolley, born Sep. 8, 1872; died Nov. 23, 1900.

GRAVELLY YARD, NEAR Burrsvitrg, N. J.

David C. Woolley died Apr. 20, 1855, aged 33, 3, 10.

Sarah C. Davison, his wife, died Sep. 2, 1878, aged 73, 2, 14.
John D. Woolley, ‘their son, born Sep. 7, 1845; died Sep. 16, 1?45
Alvinah Woolley, their ddughtel died Sep. 27, 1854, aged 2, 1, 27.
Thomas Woolley died June 29, 1860, aged 75, 7, 29.

Catharine Pettit, his wife, died Apr. 11, 1860, aged 65, 11, 16.
John W. Woolley born Mch. 20, 1840; died Apr. 19, 18406.

Anna, wife of Adam Woolley, died Aug. 20, 1871, aged 82, 10, 14.

BaptisT Yarp atT Burrsvinrg, N, J.

George P. Woolley born Nov. 27, 1830; died Aug. 29, 1885.

Martha J., his wife, born Mch. 7, 18415 died lu]) 29, 1902,

Deborah, wife of George P. W oolle}, died Dec. 14, 1860, aged 25, 9, 25.

Sarah A., daughter of George P. and Martha J. '\Voolley, born Dec. 6, 1867; died
Mch. 8, 1895

Florence Woolley, their daughter, born Jan. 27, 1879; died May 19, 1879.

William M. Woolley died Dec. 10, 1883; aged 60, 11, 1
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Burying Grounp aT Cort’s Neck, N. |.

Abraham Golden born Mch. 16, 1805; died Sep. 21, 1866.
Alice T. Woolley, his wife, born Jan. 1, 1811; died Apr. 1, 1894.
John W. Golden, their son, born Oct. 13, 1832; died Nov. 10, 1888.

Bartist CHURcHYARD aT FatrRFIELD, N. J.

James Woolley born June 15, 1833 [no date of death mscribed].
Elenor Elmer, his wife, born Apr. 17, 1834 [no date of death inscribed].

Burying Grounp at OaknursT, N, J.

Ruth Woolley born June 21, 1752; died May 2, 1828,

Benjamin Woolley born 1779; died June 4, 1842.

Ann Emmons, his wife, born 1779; died Jan. 25, 1852.

Deborah Woolley born Oct. 12, 1772; died Feb. 27, 18625 married John Emmons,
born July 24, 1767; died Jan. 20, 1839.

Ruth, daughter of John and Deborah Emmons, born Sep. 11, 1795; died Dec. 23,
1863.

Tue Op Burving Grounp at Rumson, N, J.

Robert H. Woolley born May 26, 1781; died May 2, 1860.

Sophia his wife, born Jan. 22, 1798 died Dec. 14, 1839.

John B. Woolley born Mch. 15, 1770; died Nov. 8, 1865.

Lydia his wife, born Jan. 14, 1780; died Nov. 13, 1851.

Susan B. Woolley, their daughter, born Dec. 14, 18015 died IFeb. 5, 1885.

Elizabeth Woolley, their daughter, born June 7, 1818; died Feb. 24, 1847.

John H. Fisher born Mch. 4, 1809; died Aug. 5, 1846.

John B. W., son of John H., and Ruth Fisher, died aged 19 years.

George Snyder born Mch. 21, 1804; died May 17, 1864.

Ruth, his wife, and daughter of John and Lydia Woolley, born June 28, 1808; died
Dec. 21, 1892.

WesT Long BraxcH CEMETERY

Nathan Woolley born June 17, 1798; died June 20, 1854; married, [ June 20, 1819],
Ann [Covert], born Sep. 10, 1798; died Mch. 9, 1875.

William, son of Nathan and Ann Woolley, died Oct. 30, 1847, aged 20 years and
8 months.

Nathan, son of Nathan and Ann Woolley, born July 20, 1828; dted Sep. 8, 1831.

Benjamin Woolley born Oct. 8, 18215 died Nov. 10, 1878.

James M. D.; son of Benjamin and Caroline Woolley, born Nov. 25, 1861; died
Oct. 11, 1863.

Nicholas M., son of Benjamin and Caroline Woolley, born Nov. 19, 18743 died
Nov. 30, 1878.

Deborali, wife of Christopher Woolley, died May 15, 1885, aged 8o years.

OBITUARY AND DEATH NOTICES

Nancy Woolley, of Morganville, died Jan. 27, 1890, aged 87.
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Anna Woolley, of Ocean Grove, died Feb. 11, 1891, aged 35.

Mrs. Ann Woolley, of Eatontown, died Apr. 11, 18g1, aged 79.

Mrs. Hannah R. Woolley, of Bethel, died July 30, 1891, aged 37.

Mary Woolley, of New Bedford, died Sep. 6, 1891, aged 31.

Wardell Woolley born in Red Bank, died at 162 West 22nd St., New York City,
June 8, 1899.

Mary V., widow of Wardell Woolley, died in New York City, July 13, 1906, in the
8gth year of her age.

Rachel West, wife of Johnson Woolley, of Morganville, and daughter of J. B. West,
died Nov. 2, 1905, aged 44.

Lavinia Lane born Apr. 16, 1843; died Sep. 18, 1898; married, Nov. 4, 1868, George
E. Woolley.

James H. Woolley, pioneer bathing master along the New Jersey coast, died Sep.
29, 1908, aged 74. He was bathing master at the old Howland Hotel for forty years.

William N. Woolley was hanged, at Freehold, Jan. 7, 1869, for the murder of Harts-
horne Ileming at Bennett’s Tavern, near Shark River.

Mrs. Fannie J. Woollev, widow of William Woolley, died Sep. 8, 1903, at the home
of her grandson, Alfred Woolley, of Morganville, aged 88.

Augustus Woolley, of Long Branch, son of the late Mary and John Woolley, died
June 4, 1901, aged 6o. His sister is Mrs. James Greig, of Mount Vernon, N. Y.

George W. Woolley died, at his residence, at Rahway, N. ., Apr. 7, 1902,

George L. Woolley died, at his residence 32 West 26th St., New York, Sep. 12, 1907.

“REDEMPTIONERS”
IN
NEW JERSEY

The great dissatisfaction existing among the lowly and not infrequently in the
middle and higher classes throughout Great Britain, especially where the moral senti-
ment was opposed to the licentiousness of the day and where many were the subjects
of religious oppression, turned the thoughts and steps of many towards the New World,
where, from kinsmen and friends, glowing accounts had been written home of the
equality of man, his religious freedom and his landed betterment.

How to reach this Mecca was a problem difficult of solution. Shortly a way arose
and there was a strange intermingling of the poor and the rich in the emigration.  With
the development of this country, laborers, of all kinds, were needed and the distressed
at home, without funds, sold their services for a term of years, at the end of which, they
redeemed themselves by reason of their labor and were discharged, with a modest
equipment, from their late employers.

The speculative sea captan, the extensive landholder and merchant, alike, saw
the chance for gain and imported this element, indenting each individual i written or
printed contracts, of which today a number exist, and which they transferred or “sold”
as opportunity arose. The majority of the emigrants were laborers, others came
qualified with a knowledge of trades, glaziers, carpenters, blacksmiths, bricklayers,

¥ 50
painters, joyners, etc., etc., and the whole were spoken of as “servants.”
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In addition to the laboring element there were many who did not scruple, though
of gentle birth and refinement, to hire themselves out for domestic purposes. Often
one who was reasonably prosperous in the Old World, and whose estates had been con-
fiscated, was left with so little that it barely sufficed to “import himself,” while his wife
and children would come in the same ship as “indented servants.” The Redemptioner
frequently rose with such rapidity that he was able to purchase the unexpired con-
tracts of the various members of his family and assemble them about him in his own
home. Not infrequently the master married his “servant,” or the “servant” would
marry his mistress.

Hardship was the inevitable lot of all the carly settlers and the Redemptioner
cither suffered or enjoved according to the worldly prosperity and the gentleness of his
employer. There were hard taskmasters, but the slavery was not akin to that of the
negro in our South, for the populated portion of the country was small and kindred were
not divorced from each other and the term of servitude was often short.

The Redemptioner frequently filled official positions under the government and was
conspicuous in organized church work. His social distinction regulated itself promptly,
and he likely assumed in this community the same position that he held in his former
home. Today, the blood of the Redemptioner is mingled with every good strain that
crossed to the New Jersey shore and his descendants can look with pride to his ambition,
courage and moral force.

After the first great exodus, 1682-1685, made up entirely of Scotch Protestants,
there was apparently some diminution in the numbers which came to this country, and
little by little the character of the individual changed, so that in the first quarter of the
16th century, the Redemptioner was an ordinary case of “contract labor,” fired by no
lofty religious enthusiasm and probably of no social cast. At what time this type of
importation ceased 1 have not ascertamed.

The recording of “indentured persons” protected all concerned from infractions of
the contract. It was not conceived, however, for this reason, but for the object of
securing from the Proprictors such lands as were allotted under the Laws of Concessions,
to each settler, male and female, master or servant. Thus it is that the following lists
include both.

Joun E. STILLWELL.

There is no attempt to arrange them chronologically, but they are reproduced in
the sequence in which they were registered in the public records at Trenton, N. ¥.

The names of fuch p/fons as were imported into this province and brought to bee
Registered in the Secretarys books of Records are as ffollows: dated 1" decemb.—
Anno Dm. 1684.

vizt.
Vpon Accompt of Governor Lawrie

Rebecca Laurie his daughter

Robert Anderfon by Indenture for ftour yeares
Alexander Hardy by Indenture for ffour yeares
Mary Green by Indenture ffor ffour yeares
Gratritt Holland by Indenture for ffour yeares
Margrett Robinjfon
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Richard Bungo Negro
Maria Bungo his wife

Vpon Accompt of Wilham Haige vizt.

Mary Haige his wife, Mary Beck by Indenture for ffour yeares
Rebecca Haige his daughter, Benj* Curle by Indenture vntill hee be of the age
of 21 Robin Hind [?] Negro Sambo his wite Negro Harry Mukuaber Negro
ffrances Cango Negro Lib. A. of Deeds, p. 154, Trenton, N. 7.

The names of such psons as were imported into this province (New Jersey) and
brought to bee Registered in the books of Records are as followes, Dated this 1% day
of December Anno Dm 1684*

Vpon the Accompt of such of the propriet™ of this province as belongs to Scotland*
John King, by Indenture for ffour yeares

John Neismith by Indenture for ffour yeares

John Baird the Like

James Paule the Like

Willam Ronald the Like

Alexander Neper 1

Janett Hampton p Indenture for ffour yeares
Geo: Reid

Patricke Allexander |

Alexander Mure
John Haburne
James Melven
Geo: Anderson

Thomas Ridford
Andrew Burnett
James Seaton

Wm, fforbis

p Indenture or ffourf yeares

p Indenture for ffour yeares

James Symson

{Sgnﬁlfgiter p Indenture for ffour yeares

Isabell Reith

Jane Shaw—p Indenture for ffour yeares—since
sold to Robt. Hamilton of Midletowne &c.

John Hampton &

e gl p Indent for ffour yeares
, Seers

*John Reid, the Overseer, mentioned in the succeeding list, gives the date of his departure from Scotland, in the following
memorandum:

“We went to Leith for our voyage to America the 2nd of August 1683 Came aboard the ship the 1oth day and next day at
Aberdeen where we stayed to the 28th. Made sight of Long Island the joth gbr. but off again and discovered Cape May 13th
Xbr. Came within Sandy Hook the 16th and ashore on Staten Island the 19th To Elizabethtown the 23rd and to Woodbridge
the toth January 1683-3.” ' Bartow Genealogy, p. 245-6, which likewise contains a pretty full personal history of John Reid and his
descendants.”
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Vpon the Accompt of W=, Dockwra—

John Duckworth
Marmaduke Barnard

Rob'. Sharpe p Indenture for flour yeares
Xpofer Corbensbell [ ?]

Edm: Smith J

W=, Raxell p Indenture for three yeares
Henry Thompson p Indenture for seven yeares

Thomas Curre
Richard Dawson & p Indenture for ffour yeares
Thomas Purr

Justinian Hall, Ric: Spivey [Spirey ?], Joseph Crowell, John Maine,
Rebecca Comt Isabell Rutford [Crufford ?] Wm. I\ewbon Robt Cole &
Mary his wife, Eliz* Walton—]John Carrington—

p Indenture for flour yeares

Thomas Powell p Indenture for seven yeares
Eprahim Scott p Indenture for 6 yeares
W=, Newbone p Indenture for nine yeares

Vpon the Accompt of John Barclay

John Browne, Showmaker p Indenture for
John Salton [P] Taylor ffour veares

Gawen Murhead
John Garner &
John Harper

p Indenture for two
yeares

Lib. A. of Deeds, pp. 155 & 156, Trenton, N. F.
The Names of such psons as were imported into this province and brought to bee
Registred in the Bookes of Records vpon the Accompt of Stephen Warne and Thomas
Warne are as ffollowes Dated this xxviy"™ day of ffebruary Anno dm. 1684

William Eeleson Tanner by Indenture for Three veares

John Kighni[?] by Indenture of Apprentifhip ffour yeares

Anthony Ashmore by Indenture of Apprentifhip to Stephen Warne for the space
of seven yeares

Walter Newman by Indenture of Apprentifhip to Stephen Warne for seven yeares

Patrick Kemane by Indenture of Apprentifhip for ffive yeares to Thomas Warne

Abraham Smith by Indenture of Apprentiship for g yeares

Norah Kint b) Indenture for ffour yeares

Jane Hankinfon for the Custom of the Country and her Three Children vizt.
Thomas, Peter & Richard Hankin fon

All these fervants were imported into this province on or about the Last of March

in the yeare 1683. Lib. A. of Deeds, p. 171, Trenton, N. 7.

An Accompt of such servants as were imported into_this province of East New
Jersey by Cap* Thomas Pearfon vpon the ffifth day of November 1684 in the fhip
Thomas and Benjamin from the Kingdom of Scotland ffor and vpon his proper Accompt
viZt.
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Thomas Smith

Robt Webster

Peter Mackgnriger
Donald Mackdonald
John Mackgriger

|
'l Jold to Mr David Vilant
John Mackdonald J

sold to Ben)* Clarke

Marth Grife [?] att Amboy

s

John Gutrie
Geo: Bruife [ 7] l

James Caruagey [ 7] n pofsafmon of Capt

Genett Mackloud Pear fon
Donald Mackloud

Gauen Gilver fon deceafed

Norman Mackinzie } sold tc&{ltlléyDawd

Lib. A. of Deeds, p. 184, Trenton, N. 7.

Imported by Thomas Gordon into the Province of East New Jersey in October

1684 as ffollowes vizt:
Impris him felfe, his wife & ffour Children, w*® seven servants vizt:

James Walker & his wife

Tealiell Tolimssanws } both difposed onto Sam!' Moore

Alexander Doue ]
John M¢Kel fon & wife )
Margarett Shirras in his owne pofse fsion
Allexander Monteith & — f T
Margarett Nicholfon a Child |

Imported by Mr Thomas ffullerton in the Month of October 1684 vizt.

Impris, him felfe, & Thomas Grubb |
]ohn Christie

W= Davidson

John Wheet all serv®* to M~ Tho:

John Stew-ard t ffullerton & setled in
Allexander Steward . -
this Province

John Aeware
James Steward
Agnes Beeny
Jane Hooks

J
Lib. A. of Deeds, p. 187, Trenton, N. ¥.

Servants Imported into this Province in the Month of January 1683 by Benj®
Clarke Registred XIT™ August 1685

Him felfe & his sonn Benj®

John ftellowes
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Nicholas Walker
William Cooke
John Mountame
Margery Haruey
Elizabeth Haruey
Mary Dicke
William Butler

The wife of Benj* Clarke Came over in the Month of March 1684.

Thomas Knowles Imported him felfe a firee pa fsinger in the Month of January 1683.
Lib. A. of Deeds, p. 188, Trenton, N. 7J.

Servants Imported into this Province—by William Dockwra and brought to bee
Registred this Thirteeth day of August Anno Dm 1685 are as ffollowes:

Robt Ham—DBricklayer
Henry Page—Carpenter

Henry Gray—Joyner

John Stephens—DBlack fmith

Imported 10t ffeb.
1684

Margt Carrington
Will stray herne—payntor

Imported NXIII™" fieb. 1684

James Bland—gla fier

- h ,
Ralph Grant—black /mith Imported 15" May 1685

John Tankyn—Carpinter )
Thomas Gibbs—Bnicklayer Imported 18 June 1685

Lib. A. of Deeds, pp. 191 & 192, Trenton, N. 7.

Servants Imported into this Province in the Month of October Anno 1684 by M-
Robt ffullerton and brought here to be Registred are as ffollowes—vizt:
g U

Margerett Holy bour
Wilham ffrost

Janett Walker

Robt ffrost

Thomas ftrost b Servants to M® Robt
Robt Hooks ffullerton—sept. 9" 1685
James Clarke
John Doue

William Clarke

Servants Imported into this province in the Month of october 1684 by M~ John
Campbell besides his wife and three Children are as ffollowes—vizt.

Rob! Moore |
Alexander Mickle
Alex: Scott

Collin Campbill

[Continued next pagel
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Sam!" Mathew
Patrick Robinfon
Ezabell Mathew
Margrett stuerd
Mary Still

Mary Mitchell

Robt Campbill J

p Indenture ffor ffour yeares
(Dat. 15 87 1685)

ffor John doby
Archaebeld Campbell
John Moore
Thomas Dunbarr

Servants Imported into this Province in the Month of October 1684 by Mr John
Campbill vpon the Accompt of Cap* Andrew Hamilton are as followes. Dat. XVt
october 1685 wvizt.

John Hume |
William Morgan |
John Cowborne
Thomas Hud
William Peney
John Whiteburne
Rob* Hume
Margaret Dick fon
Katherine & } < p——
Jane

} Servants belonging to Capt. Andrew Hamilton

/

Lib. A. of Deeds, pp. 195 & 196, Trenton, N. 7.

A List of fuch pfons as were imported into thlS Province of East New Jersey by
Lord Neil Campbill in the Month of December 1685.

Lord Neil Campbell him felfe  William Thom fon Magdalen Hattmaker

Mr Archibald Campbell
Mr David Sym fon
Janet Thom fon
Dongald Sym fon
Adam Sym fon
John Craige

Be fsie Pollocke
James Craige
Archibald Craige
Or fella Craige
John Hog

Befseie Richard /on
Grifsell Hog

James Senzeour
Sicella Law fon
Sicella Senzeour
William Thomp fon
Margarett Edger

Margary Thom fon
Robt Currey
Agnes Mar [hall
George Korrie
John Duncan
Margarett Robert fon
Gyles Duncan
John Chalmers
Janett Cuningham
John Chalmers
Robert Chalmers
Marion Chalmers
William Dunlop
Agnes Law fon

John Dunlop
Agnes Dunlop

Allexr Wil fon

Lib. A. of Deeds, p. 22

Andrew Chantt
Allex” Lermont
David Allexander
John Campbell
\WV= Sharpe
David Heriott
Patricke Tait
John Campbell
John Wilkey
Patrick Sym/fon
Thomas f[heerer
John Boyd

John Sconler
Allex® Thom fon
W Tej fh

Robert Cqmpbil[
John Pollocke
Michael Mar/hall
5, Trenton, N. 7J.
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Servants Imported into this Province in the Month of October one Thoufand fix
hundred Eighty ffive by M James John/ton and brought here to bee Registred are as
ffollowes, vizt:

Margarett Welch |
Margarett Eubb
Allexr Adam
William Mountt
James Johnston } Serv' to James Johnston
John Enghsh
John Gibb
George ffurd &
Robt Moure )

Lib. A. of Deeds, p. 226, Trenton, N. 7.

P fons imported into this Province by George Keith in the Month of flebruary Anno
Dm. 1684 are as flollowes
ViZt:
George Keith himfelfe

Anna Keith & :
S s two da r
Elize Keith his two daughters

Richard Hodkins his apprentice

Mary Smith & : ot
Christian Chaine } his 2 Serv

Robt Bridgman Mrchant Imported him felfe att the fame tyme

[The following under entry of deed acknowledged Jan. 1, 1683-4.]

The fe are the names ffollowing of the wife and Children of Jedidiah Allen of Never-
Jincks formerly imported into this Province vizt.

Elizabeth Allen his wife

Experience Allen his Eldest Daughter Judah Allen )

Epraham Hester

Elizabeth Ralph  * L

oo Henry * tall his Children
Mary -

Patience “

)
Lib. A. of Deeds, p. 236, Trenton, N. F.

Sfervants Imported mto this province by Mr Charles Gordone in the moneth of
october 1689 & brought here to be regiftred are as followes: viz.

William Tynett

Thomas Helliday y _ i
Hellein Baine Jervants to N

t i y
Taabill alkir } Charles Gordone

Agnes steward J

Lib. A. of Deeds, p. 255, Trenton, N. 7.

Per fones Imported into this province in the moneth of december 1682 by Thomas
purdine and brought here to be Regiftred are as followes, viz.
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Thomas purdine him felfe
Jean purdine his wife

William |
Thomas
John ‘ "
Sarah t his Children
Mary and ‘
Jean J

fervants Imported into this province in the moneth of october 1684 & brought here
to be Regiftred are as followes viz George Willocks fervants, Charles Gordones servants
& John fforbes his fervants viz.

The fd George Willocks him felfe

A simpfone 1 foior o he /i George Wil

The fd Charles Gordone him felfe The /d John fforbes him felfe
William Tennent | James Smith

Thomas Helliday l Androw Craige & his fervants
James Walker his fervants Margaret Anderfon |

Hellein Baines

I fobell Walker

Lib. A. of Deeds, p. 266, Trenton, N. 7.

Sfervants Imported into this province by D John Gordone his attorneys
William Daviefone & .
: J his fervants

William peddie
Lib. 4. of Deeds, p. 302, Trenton, N. ¥.

A record of the births of the Children of Jedidiah Allen & Elizabeth Allen his wife of
Jhrofberry borne unto them in sandwech in plymouth Collony in New England &
transported himfelfe his wife & ten Children into this place of Eaft Jersey.

ffir /t his daughter Exsparence Allen was borne the 3o day of the fixth moneth 1669
secondly his fone Ephraim was borne the 30 day of the tenth moneth 1670 Thirdle
Elizabeth Allen borne the feaventeen day of the eight moneth 1672 ffourthly Nathan
Allen borne the fecond day of the tuelth moneth 1670[?] ffifthly Judah Allen borne the
feventeen day of the eight moneth 1675 fixthly E fther Allen borne the twenty fixth
dav of the fir/t moneth 1677 seventhly Ralph Allen borne the feventh day of the
eleaventh moneth 1678 Eightly Henry Allen was borne the Twenty fourth day of the
fir /t moneth 1680 Nynthlie Mary was borne the fifteen day of the nynth moneth 1631
Tenthlie pachence Allen was borne the eight day of the third moneth 1683.

Lib. A. of Deeds, p. 305, Trenton, \N. 7F.

The names of John Hantones* children imported into this province in the year 1683
are as followeth: viz:

Janet Hanton, Elizabeth Hanton, Lideah Hanton, John Hanton, & David Hanton
&c. Lib. A. of Deeds, p. 434, Trenton, N. 7.

*This name is undoubtedly Humpton, as now spelled.
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The names of all who finally set sail in the ship Henry and Francis, from Leith,
Scotland, Sept. sth, 1685, cannot now be given the whole number being near two

hundred. The list which follows comprises all mentioned by Wodrow.*

Robert Adam,
Ladyv Aithernie (#)
John Arbuckle,
Rev. Wm. Aisdale (#)
John Black,
George Brown,
Robert Campbell,
David Campbell,
Wm. Campbell,
John Campbell,
Christian Cavie,
John Crichton,
John Corbet,
Andrew Corbet
John Corsan (Casson)
Agnes Corhead (#)
Barbara Cowan,
Marjory Cowan,
Wm. Cunningham (#)
Patrick Cunningham,
John Kirkland,
John Kelle,
Katherine Kellie, (#)
John Kennse,
Margaret Leshe
Janet Lintron,
Gawen l.ockhart,
Michael Marshall,
John Narshall,
John Martin,
Margaret Miller,
George Moor (Muir)
Gilbert Monorg, or
Monorgan (#)
Jean Moffat,
John Muirhead,

James Muirhead,
\Wm. McCalmont,
John McEwen,

Walter MclEwen (Mclgne),

Robert McEwen

John McQueen (McEwen),

Robert McLellan,

William Douglas,
Charles Douglas,
[sabel Durie,

John [frazer,
Thomas IFinlater (#)
Elspeth IFerguson,
Janet FFerguson,

Margaret Ierret (Forest)

John loord,

James Forsyth,

John Foreman,

John Gray,

Thomas Gray (#)
Thomas Graham, (#)
Grisel Gemble,
William Ged, (#)
Fergus Grier,

James Grier (Grierson),
Robert Gilchrist,
Margaret McLellan,
..... MclLellan,
Andrew McLellan (#)
John McKenman, (#)
Win. McMhllan,
John NMcGhie,

Wim. Niven,

Wm. Oliphant,
Andrew Paterson,
John Pollock,

John Ramn, (#)

Rev. Archibald Riddel,
Mrs. Riddel (#)

Wm. Rigg, (#)
Eupham Rigg, (#)
Marian Rennie,

John Renwick, (#)
James Reston,
Thomas Russel, (#)
Peter Russell,
Christopher Strang,
Wm. Sprat, (#)

Agnes Stevens (Tannis)

*Whitchead's History of East-JFersey, p. 25.

Those marked (#) are deceased.

John Gilfillan,

Jessie Gordon,
Annabel Gordon,
Katherine Govan,
John Harwvie,

John Henderson,
Adam Hood,
Charles Homgall
Tohn Hutchinson (#)
John Hodge, (#)
Thomas Jackson, (#)
Wm. Jackson,
Annabel Jackson,
George Johnston,
John Johnstone,
James Junk,

John King,

John Kippon, (#)
John Kincaid,
James Kirkwood,
William Spreul,
Thomas Shelston,
John Swintom, (#)
John Smith,

John Sinton, (Seton)
George Scot, (#)
Margaret Scot, (#)
Lupham Scot, (#)
Janet Symington
James Sittingtoun (#)
John Targat,

John Turpnie,
William Turnbull,
Patrick Unrie,

John Vernor, (#)
Mrs. Vernor, (#)
John Watt,

Patrick Walker
James Wardrope, (#)
Elizabeth Whitelaw
Grizel Wotherspoon,
William Wilson,
Robert Young.
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WODROW’'S HISTORY OIFF THE SUFFERINGS OF THE CHURCH OF
SCOTLAND FROM THE RESTORATION TO THE REVOLUTION

Rev. Rosert Wobrow, MINISTER OF THE GOSPEIL AT

Eastwoob, Grascow, MDCCCXXX
Secn XI1 P. 33

Of the hardships of the prisoners transported to America, with Pitlochy, in Sep-
tember, particularly those of the laird of Barmagechan.

Having in the former section given the history of the sufferings of these good people
who were taken to Dunnotter this summer, I am now to follow a good many of them to
America.

Argvle’s invasion being now over, and no more fears from that airt,[?] the council
began to weary of the prisoners at Dunnotter, and brought them back to Leith, as we
have seen, where another essay was made to bring them to comply with the impositions
now put on people in their circumstances; and upon their refusal, they resolved to send
good numbers of them to the plantations, and so rid themselves of any more trouble
about them. Accordingly, after near three months’ severe treatment at Dunnotter,
they come to Leith, two of them were left behind as dying men, of which Quintin Dick,
so frequently mentioned, was one, and in his remarks formerly cited, he hath some
sweet observations upon providence timeing his sickness at this juncture. He recovered
in some time, and was overlooked, and got safe home to his own house, and lived some
years to reflect with pleasure, and record the Lord’s wonderful steps of kindness to him,
and his goodness under, and after all those sore troubles he underwent. Not a few who
were in the great vault were sick, and allowed horses upon their own charges. The
Reverend Mr. Frazer was very infirm and weak, and vet the captamn by no means would
permit him to have the benefit of a hired horse, as several others had. The foot had
sixty-six miles to travel, and their hands tied behind their back with small cords.  From
Dunnotter they were carried to Montrose tolbooth the first night, from thence to Ar-
broath, from thence to Dundee, from thence, upon the Sabbath, to the Cowpar of Iife,
from thence to Burntisland, and thence ro Leith.

The council were pleased to come down to Leith, and sit in the tolbooth there, and
spent some time in the re-examination of the prisoners. It was but very few comphed
with their impositions, and they were dismissed. Others, who were very weakly, and
had some friends to intercede, got off upon a bond of compearance when called, as Mr.
William M’Millan, who gave bond as above, under the penalty of five thousand merks.
The most part of them refusing the oaths, and to satisfy in other particulars, were per-
petually banished to America, and many of them were gifted to the laird of Pitlochy,
to be carried thither. William Hannah, formerly mentioned, in the parish of Tunner-
garth, when brought before the lords, and refusing the oath of aliegiance with the
supremacy, was threatened with banishment. He told them, that he was now too old
to work, or go to war, and he reckoned he would be useless there. Old general Dalziel
took him up very bitterly, and replied, he was not too old then to be hanged, and he
would hang well enough. That same day, as my information bears, August 22d, the
general died suddenly, and William’s age and sickness prevented his being carried away
with the rest. In a few weeks he fell very ill in prison, and appearing to be in a dymng
condition, he was liberate, and got home, after very hard sufferings for three years and
more.
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The names of as many as are come to my hand, who were banished, shall be 7nsert
just now. Let me only remark, that such who had not to pay their freight, were gifted
to George Scot laird of Pitlochy, who freighted a Newcastle ship, Richard Hutton
master, bound for New-Jersey; and all the persons now banished were committed to his
care. I cannot give an account of all the names of such as were banished with Pit-
Iochy s 5 o a Several of their testimonies and letters they wrote to their friends toward
the end of August are before me; and particularly an original letter, from about twenty-
eight of them, dated Leith Road, August 28th, 1685, directed to their friends, too long
to be here 7nsert.  In short they signify, “That now being to leave their own native and
covenanted Jand by an unjust sentence of banishment, for owning truth, and holding by
duty, and studying to keep by their covenant engagements and baptismal vows, whereby
they stand obliged to resist, and testify against all that is contrary to the word of God
and their covenants; and that their sentence of banishment ran chiefly because they
refused the oath of allegiance, which in conscience they could not take, because in so
doing, they thought they utterly declined the Lord Jesus Christ from having any power
in his own house, and practically would, by taking it, say he was not King and head of
his church, and over their consciences; and on the contrary, this was to take and put in
his room a man whose breath is in his nostrils, yea, a man that 1s a sworn enemy to
religion, an avowed papist, whom by our covenants we are bound to withstand, and dis-
own, and that agreeably to the scripture, Deut. X/771. 14, 15.” They go on to leave
their testimony against the evils of the times, and for the preaching of the gospel in the
fields and houses, and sign as follows.

“John Kincaid, George Muir,
George Johnston, Robert Young,
Thomas Jackson, Andrew Paterson,
John Harvey, John Foord,
Christopher Strang, William Spreul,
Peter Russel, Robert M'Ewen,
John Henderson, John Seton,

John Gilfillan, Charles Honyall,
James Grierson, James Forsyth,
Walter M’ Igne, John M'Ghie,
Adam Howie, James Muirhead,
Annabel Gordon, Margarer Leslie,
Agnes Steven, Margaret Forrest,
Jean Noffat, Annabel Jackson.”

Besides those I have before me letters of John Arbuckle, John M'Queen, a letter
signed 1. D. and K. G. and another signed Janet Symington, all of them banished at this
time, with many others whose names are not come to me; we shall just now find some of
them among those who died at sea in the voyage. In the same ship likewise were Mr.
John EFrazer, and that excellent gentleman Robert N'Lellan of Barmagechan, of whom
more just now, William Niven in Pollockshaws, with a good many others who had en-
dured Dunnotter cruelties. And it is mostly from Nr. Frazer and Barmagechan’s
account of this voyage, that I am to frame the following narrative of it. Several others
were likewise in the vessel, who retired from their native country to settle in America,
as the reverend Mr. Archibald Riddel, whom we had in the former part of this history,
and his wife, and several of the relations of such who went over.

The prisoners lay some time in the road of Leith, before all was ready, and sailed



WOOLLEY OF MONMOUTH COUNTY, N. J. 505

the sth of September. Informations before me bear, that Pitlochy tampered with some
of them, particularly James Forsyth, to get money before they sailed, offering for five
pounds sterling paid now, to set him at liberty as soon as they came to land. But
Janies answered, he would give him no money to carry him out of his native land, adding
he had done nothing worthy of banishiment. After they had turned the land-end, the
fever began to rage in the ship, especially among such who had been in the great vault
of Dunnotter. Not a few of them were sick when they came aboard, and no wonder,
considering the barbarous treatment they had met with; besides, much of the flesh which
the captain of the ship had provided for the prisoners began to stink before they sailed
out of Leith road, and in a few days it was not eatable.  In a month’s time the fever
turned malignant, and few or none n the ship escaped it, in so much that it was usual to
cast over board three or four dead bodies in one day. Most of the ship’s crew, except the
captain and boat-swain, died. Pitlochie who had freighted the ship, with his excellent
Jady, died likewise, and so enjoyed nothing of the produce of near a hundred prisoners
gifted him by the council; and near seventy persons died at sea. I have before me a list
of the passengers and prisoners who died at sea. It concerns the design of this history
only to record the names of the prisoners, and they are as follows;

“Thomas Graham,
John Smith,
John Nuirhead,
Kathrine Kelle,
Thomas Russel,
Thomas Gray,
John Swinton,
Willham Sprat,
John M’Kenman,
John Hutchison of Wardlaw,
Agnes Cohalh,

Gilbert Monorgan,
William Cunningham,
Thomas Jackson,
Andrew M’Lellan,
John Hodge,

John Ramn,

John Kippen,
James Wardrope,
Thomas Iiinlater,
William M’ Millan,
John Kirkland.”

Perhaps several of the passengers might be likewise sufferers, but able to pay their

freights; but I have not set them down, for shortness.

I find further in the list, Mr.

John Vernor and his wife, Pitlochy and his lady, and the lady Aitherny, Mrs. Riddel,
Mrs. Eupham Rigg, lady Aitherny’s daughter, William Rigg, her son, Mr. William Ged,
and Mr. Willhlam Aisdale, minister. Notwithstanding of this raging sickness, and great
death, much severity was used toward the prisoners, at sea, by the master of the ship
and others: those under deck were not allowed to go about worship by themselves, and
when they essayed it, the captain would throw down great planks of timber upon them
to disturb them, and sometimes to the danger of their lives. We have heard of the
badness of their provisions already.

Many were the disasters of this voyage. The ship was at the utmost hazard by the
breaking up of a leak at two several times. They had several cabms, and some pretty
severe storms. The captain, after Pitlochys’ death, began to tamper with Mr. Johnston
his son-in-law, who now had the disposal of the prisoners; and it was projected to carry
them into Jamaica or Virginia, and the master offered to take all the prisoners there
from him, and pay him in bulk. It was urged for this, that the markets were much bet-
ter there for servants than at New Jersey. When they are thus treating, and near an
issue, very much for the advantage of the passengers and prisoners, the wind turns
straight for New Jersey, and they were forced to sail with it. There they arrived about
the middle of December, after they had been about fifteen weeks at sea. At their land-
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ing many of them were sick; and Mr. Frazer observes, that a worthy gentleman from the
west of Scotland died among their hands as they were carrying him ashore. The same
person observes, that “partly of such who voluntarily offered themselves to go abroad
from the Kingdom of Scotland, and partly of such who were persecuted by banishment,
there were upwards of 6o died at sea, whose blood (adds he) will be found in the skirts
of enemies, as really, as if they had died at the cross and Grass-market of Edinburgh.”
Before the prisoners came ashore, it was once intended by Mr. Johnston, to whom Pit-
lochy had made them over, to stop their getting out of the ship, till they should all of
them, under their hand, sign a voluntary declaration, as it was called, that they offered
four years’ service at that place. But this they would not vield unto; yea, a consider-
able number of them joined in a protestation against their banishment, with a large
narrative of the hardships they endured during their voyage, and formerly, for conscience
sake.

When the prisoner’s came ashore, the people who lived on the coastside, and had not
the gospel settled among them, were harsh enough to them, and showed them no kind-
ness. A little way up the country there was a town where there was a minister settled,
and the inhabitants there were very kind to them. When they had information of the
prisoners’ circumstances, they invited all who were able to travel, to come and live with
them, and sent horses for such as were not, and entertained them that winter freely, and
with much kindness. In the following spring, Mr. Johnston, upon his father-in-law’s
gift of the prisoners, pursued them, and got them all cited before the court of that pro-
vince. After hearing both sides, the governor called a jury to sit and cognosce upon the
affair. They found that the pannels had not of their own accord come to that ship, nor
bargained with Pitlochy for money or service, and therefore, according to the laws of the
country, they were assoiled; upon which most of the prisoners retired to New England,
where they were very kindly entertained, and employed according to their different
stations and capacities. Pitlochy proposed to be enriched by the prisoners, and yet he
and his lady died at sea in the voyage. He sold what remained of the estate to pay the
freight, and much of the money remaining was spent upon the law-suit in New Jersey.
Thus it appears to be but a hazardous venture to make merchandise of the suftering
people of God. A good many of the passengers and prisoners died in the plantations,
the rest returned to their native country at the happy revolution,—Mr. Riddel, Wilham
Niven and others, and particuarly the laird of Barmagechan .. ...



